Studio Shed / Cabane Studio / Caseta Estudio /
Studio-Schuppen / Estudio Shed / Ctyauo Shed

| A108000702 |

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY.
Please check with your local governing authority / local municipal codes regarding installation of
structures before assembly.

IMPORTANT : LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT ET CONSERVER POUR CONSULTATION
ULTERIEURE.

Avant I'assemblage, consulter les reglements municipaux applicables a I'installation de
structures semblables.

IMPORTANTE, CONSERVE PARA FUTURA REFERENCIA: LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE.
Por favor, antes de ensamblar, verifique con las autoridades de su localidad/municipalidad la
reglamentacién relativa a la instalacién de estructuras.

WICHTIG, ZUM SPATEREN GEBRAUCH AUFBEWAHREN: SORGFALTIG LESEN.
Bitte erkundigen Sie sich vor der Montage bei lhrer 6rtlichen Behorde / den ortlichen
Gemeindevorschriften tGber die Installation von Konstruktionen.

DULEZITE, ULOZTE PRO BUDOUCI REFERENCE: PRECTETE SI PECLIVE. Pfed

montdzi zkontrolujte u mistniho spravniho organu / mistni stavebni predpisy ohledné instalace struktur.

WAZNE, ZATRZYMAJ DLA PRZYSZLYCH INFORMACII: PRZECZYTAJ UWAZNIE.

Skontaktuj sie z lokalnymi wtadzami / kodeksami budowlanymi w celu sprawdzenia przepiséw
dotyczacych instalacji konstrukcji przed montazem.

9 www.sunjoyonline.eu ‘ helpme@sunjoyonline.eu



IMPORTANTE, CONSERVARE PER RIFERIMENTI FUTURI: LEGGERE

ATTENTAMENTE. Prima di assemblare, verificare con I'autorita locale / i codici municipali riguardanti
I'installazione delle strutture.

IMPORTANTE, CONSERVAR PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA: LEIA COM ATENGCAO.

Verifique com a autoridade local / os codigos municipais locais sobre a instalacdo de estruturas antes
da montagem.

POMEMBNO, SHRANITE ZA BODOCE REFERENCE: Natanéno preberite.

Pred montazZo preverite pri lokalnih organih / lokalnih obcinskih predpisih glede namestitve struktur.

FONTOS, TARTSA MEG JOVOBELI HAREFERENCIANAK: OLVASSA EL FIGYELMESEN.

/////

telepitésével kapcsolatos szabalyokat.

BAXHO, 3AMNA3ETE 3A bbJELLA CITPABKA: MPOYETETE BHUMATE/THO.

MpoBepeTe C MECTHUTE BACTU / MECTHUTE CTPOUTENTHM HOPMU OTHOCHO MHCTANALMATA HA CTPYKTYPU
npeay MOHTa)a.

IMPORTANT, PASTRATI PENTRU REFERINTE ULTERIOARE: CITITI CU ATENTIE.

Verificati cu autoritatile locale / codurile municipale cu privire la instalarea structurilor inainte de asamblare.

BELANGRIJK, BEWAREN VOOR TOEKOMSTIGE REFERENTIE: LEES ZORGVULDIG.
Controleer bij uw lokale autoriteiten / lokale gemeentelijke voorschriften met betrekking tot de
installatie van structuren voordat u begint met de montage.

VIGTIGT, BEVAR FOR FREMTIDIG REFERENCE: L/ES N@IJE.

Tjek med din lokale myndighed / lokale bygningsreglementer vedrgrende installation af strukturer fgr samling.

TARKEAA, SAILYTTAA TULEVIA VIITTEITA VARTEN: LUE HUOLELLISESTI.
Tarkista paikallisilta viranomaisilta / paikallisilta rakennusmaarayksilta rakenteiden asennusmaaraykset
ennen kokoamista.



WARNINGS AND PRE-ASSEMBLY CONSIDERATIONS:

Please read the instructions before assembly!

Before assembly ensure that your site is fully prepped and ready. A solid level foundation is required
for this product. A level concrete pad or gravel shed foundation are suitable. DO NOT attempt to
assemble on uneven ground, soil, sand, grass, wood plank, etc.

Check to ensure all parts are present prior to assembly.

This product is heavy. It requires a minimum of 4 adults for safe assembly. Do not attempt to assemble
alone.

Keep all children and pets away during the assembly process.

Keep assembly area more than 1.8 m / 5.9 ft from any obstruction such as a fence, garage, house,
overhanging branches, laundry line or electrical wires.

Some parts may contain sharp edges. Basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the
risk of personal injury or damage to the product.

Protect parts during assembly by laying them on a non-abrasive surface such as blankets or cardboard.
Double Check all bolts or screws that they are secured and tight before use. Periodically tighten bolts
and screws.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS:

Galvanized Steel components for this gazebo are treated with rust inhibiting paint that protects it from
rusting. However, due to the nature of steel, surface oxidation (rusting) will occur if these protective
coatings are scratched. This is not a defect and thus not covered by the warranty.

To minimize this condition, it is recommended to use care when assembling and handling the product
to prevent scratching the paint. Should any scratching or damage occur, it is recommended to cover
the scratch immediately with rust inhibiting paint (not included).

Surface rust can also be easily removed with a very light application of WD-40. If surface oxidation
(rusting) occurs and no measure is taken to prevent this, the oxidation may start dripping onto deck or
patio causing stains, which may be difficult to remove. This can be prevented if the above-mentioned
measures are utilized.

Do not use bleach, acid, or other abrasive cleaners on the roof or frame parts.

Keep instruction manual for future reference.

Keep your original receipt to maintain and your warranty for replacement parts.

Do not allow excess snow to collect on the roof. To avoid damage/scratches carefully remove any
snow/ice with a non-abrasive (flexible plastic) snow rake.



MISES EN GARDE ET REMARQUES DE PRE-MONTAGE

Veuillez SVP lire les instructions avant le montage!

Avant le montage, assurez-vous que I'espace est completement disposé et prét. Une surface solide et a
niveau est nécessaire pour cet article. Une surface en béton ou une surface en gravier pour cabanon
sont convenable. N’ESSAYEZ PAS d’assembler sur une surface irréguliere, de terre, de sable, de gazon,
des planches de bois, etc.

Vérifier qu’il ne manque aucune piéce avant de commencer le montage.

Cet article est tres lourd. Il exige un minimum de 4 adultes pour un montage sain et sauf. N’essayez pas
de I'assembler tout seul.

Tenir les enfants et les animaux a I’écart ou les surveiller pendant le montage.

Assembler le pavillon a plus de 1,8 m (5,9 pi) de tout obstacle tel qu’une cléture, un garage, une maison,
des branches d’arbres, une corde a linge ou des fils électriques.

Certaines pieces ont des bords tranchants. Au moment du montage et durant I'utilisation de ce produit,
toujours prendre des mesures de sécurité élémentaires pour réduire les risques de blessure ou de
dommage au pavillon. Lire toutes les instructions avant de monter et d’utiliser le pavillon.

Pendant le montage, protéger les pieces en les disposant sur une surface non abrasive comme une
couverture ou du carton.

Vérifiez tous les boulons et visses pour vous assurer qu’ils sont tous fixés fortement avant d’utiliser.
Serrez les boulons et les visses périodiquement.

INSTRUCTION DE SOIN ET D’ENTRETIEN:

Les composants en acier de ce cabane sont traités avec une peinture antirouille qui le protége de la
rouille. Cependant, d( a la nature de I'acier, I’oxydation de la surface (rouille) peut se produire si ces
couches protectrices sont rayées. Ce n'est pas un défaut et donc n’est pas couvert par la garantie.

Pour réduire cette condition, il est recommandé de faire tres attention lors du montage et de la
manipulation du produit pour éviter de rayer la peinture. En cas de rayures ou de dommages, il est
recommandé de couvririmmédiatement les rayures avec une peinture antirouille (pas comprise).

La rouille sur la surface peut également étre facilement éliminée avec une application tres légere d'huile
de cuisson ordinaire ou de WD-40. S’il se produit de I'oxydation (rouille) sur la surface et sion ne
prend aucune mesure pour I'empécher, I'oxydation peut commencer a couler sur la terrasse ou le patio
et causer des taches nuisibles, qui peuvent étre difficiles a enlever. Ceci peut s’éviter si I'on prend les
mesures mentionnées ci-dessus pour empécher que le produit se rouille.

N’utilisez pas de javel, d’acides, ou d’autres nettoyeurs abrasives sur le toit ou sur les pieces de la
structure.

Gardez le manuel d’instructions pour le consulter dans I'avenir.

Gardez votre recgu original pour I'entretien et pour votre garantie des pieces de rechange.

Ne permettez pas qu’un exces de neige s’accumule sur le toit. Pour éviter les dommages et les
égratignures enlevez la neige ou la glace avec un rateau a neige non-abrasif (en plastique flexible).



AVISOS Y OBSERVACIONES DE PRE-MONTAIJE

iPor favor lea las instrucciones antes de montar!

Antes de montar, aseglrese que el espacio esta preparado y listo. Una fundacién solida es necesaria
para este producto. Una superficie de cemento o de grava para casetas es conveniente. NO TRATE DE
montar sobre un terreno disparejo cualquiera, sea de tierra, arena, hierba, piso de Madera, etc.

Antes de comenzar a ensamblar este producto, aseglrese que todas las piezas estén completas.

Este articulo pesa mucho. Se necesitan un minimo de 4 adultos para un montaje seguro. No trate de
montar a solas.

Mantenga alejados a los nifios y mascotas del area de ensamblado.

Mantenga alejada el area de ensamblado a una distancia de al menos 1,8 m de cualquier obstruccion,
como puede ser una cerca, garaje y casa, ramas colgantes, ropa o cables eléctricos.

Algunas piezas pueden tener bordes afilados. Cuando utilice este producto siempre debe de seguir
precauciones basicas de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales y dafios al producto.
Lea todas la instrucciones antes de ensamblar y utilizar este producto.

Proteja las piezas durante el ensamblado poniéndolas en una superficie no abrasiva como una manta o
un carton.

Verifique todos los pernos o tornillos para asegurarse que estan todos fijados fuertemente antes de
utilizar. Apriete los pernos y tornillos periédicamente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

Los componentes de acero de este caseta estdn tratados con una pintura inhibidora del 6xido que los
protege contra el 6xido. Sin embargo, debido a la naturaleza del acero, se podria producir éxido si
estas capas se arafian. Esto no es un defecto y por esa razén no esta cubierto por la garantia.

Para minimizar esta condicién, recomendamos tener cuidado mientras monta y manipula el producto
para evitar arafiar la pintura. Si se produce un arafiazo o cualquier dafio, recomendamos cubrir el
arafiazo inmediatamente con una pintura contra el 6xido (no incluida).

El 6xido sobre la superficie se puede quitar también facilmente con una aplicacién ligera de aceite para
cocinar o de WD-40. Si la superficie se oxida y no se toman las medidas adecuadas para evitarlo, el
Oxido empezard a gotear sobre la superficie o el patio y provocara manchas inconvenientes dificiles de
eliminar. Esto se puede evitar si las medidas mencionadas arriba se toman para evitar que el producto
se oxide.

No utilice lejia, acido o cualquier otro limpiador abrasivo sobre el techo o las piezas de la estructura.
Guarde el manual de instrucciones para consultarlo en el porvenir.

Guarde el recibo original para el mantenimiento y para su garantia de reemplazo de piezas.

No permita que se acumule un exceso de nieve sobre el techo. Para evitar dafios o arafiazos, desaloje
con cuidado cualquier nieve o hielo con un rastrillo para nieve no abrasivo (de plastico flexible).



WARNUNGEN UND UBERLEGUNGEN VOR DER MONTAGE:

Bitte lesen Sie vor dem Aufbau die Anleitung!

e Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Aufbau, dass Ihr Standort vollstandig vorbereitet und fertig ist.

Fiir dieses Produkt ist ein solides, ebenes Fundament erforderlich. Eine ebene Betonplatte oder
ein Schotterfundament sind geeignet. Versuchen Sie NICHT, das Gerat auf unebenem Boden,
Erde, Sand, Gras, Holzplanken usw. Aufzubauen.

Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Zusammenbau, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind.

Dieses Produkt ist schwer. Fiir den sicheren Aufbau sind mindestens 4 Erwachsene erforderlich.
Versuchen Sie nicht, es allein zusammenzubauen.

Halten Sie alle Kinder und Haustiere wahrend des Aufbaus fern.

Halten Sie den Montagebereich mehr als 1,8 m von Hindernissen wie Zaunen, Garagen, Hausern,
iberhdngenden Asten, Wascheleinen oder Stromkabeln entfernt.

Einige Teile kdnnen scharfe Kanten aufweisen. Beachten Sie immer die grundlegenden
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, um das Risiko von Verletzungen oder Schaden am Produkt zu verringern.
Schitzen Sie die Teile wahrend des Zusammenbaus, indem Sie sie auf eine nicht scheuernde
Unterlage wie Decken oder Karton legen.

Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Gebrauch, ob alle Bolzen und Schrauben fest angezogen sind. Ziehen Sie
Bolzen und Schrauben regelmaRig nach.

PFLEGE- UND WARTUNGSANWEISUNGEN:

Die verzinkten Stahlteile dieses Pavillons sind mit einer Rostschutzfarbe behandelt, die sie vor

Rost schiitzt. Aufgrund der Beschaffenheit von Stahl kann es jedoch zu Oberflachenoxidation (Rost)
kommen, wenn diese Schutzbeschichtungen zerkratzt werden. Dies ist kein Mangel und wird daher
nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt.

Um diesen Zustand zu minimieren, wird empfohlen, beim Zusammenbau und der Handhabung des
Produkts vorsichtig vorzugehen, um Kratzer in der Beschichtung zu vermeiden. Sollte ein Kratzer
oder eine Beschadigung auftreten, wird empfohlen, den Kratzer sofort mit Rostschutzfarbe (nicht
im Lieferumfang enthalten) zu Gberdecken.

Oberflachenrost lasst sich auch leicht mit WD-40 entfernen. Wenn Oberflaichenoxidation (Rost)
auftritt und keine Mallnahmen zur Verhinderung ergriffen werden, kann die Oxidation auf das
Deck oder die Terrasse tropfen und Flecken verursachen, die nur schwer zu entfernen sind. Dies
kann verhindert werden, wenn die oben genannten MalRnahmen ergriffen werden.

Verwenden Sie keine Bleichmittel, Sduren oder andere scheuernde Reinigungsmittel fiir das Dach
oder die Rahmenteile.

Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zum spateren Nachschlagen auf.

Bewahren Sie die Originalquittung und die Garantie fiir Ersatzteile auf.

e Achten Sie darauf, dass sich kein iberschiissiger Schnee auf dem Dach ansammelt. Um

Schaden/Kratzer zu vermeiden, entfernen Sie Schnee/Eis vorsichtig mit einem nicht scheuernden
Schneeschieber (aus flexiblem Kunststoff).



VAROVANI A PREDUPRAVY PRED MONTAZI:

Pfed montazi si prosim prectéte pokyny!

Pfed montazi zajistéte, Ze vaSe misto je plné pfipravené. Pro tento produkt je poZzadovan pevny
rovny zéklad. Vhodny je betonovy zéklad nebo $térkovy zéklad pro kiilnu. NEPOKOUSEITE se
montovat na nerovném terénu, pldé, pisku, travé, direvénych prknech atd. Zkontrolujte, zda
jsou vSechny dily pfitomny pfed montazi. Tento produkt je tézky. Pro bezpecnou montaz je
potfeba minimalné 4 dospéli. Nepokousejte se montovat sami.

PFi montazi udrzujte déti a zvifata dal od montazni oblasti. UdrZujte montazni oblast alespon
1,8 m /5,9 ft od jakychkoli prekazek, jako jsou ploty, garaze, domy, visici vétve, pradelni $ilry
nebo elektricka vedeni. Nékteré ¢asti mohou mit ostré hrany. Zakladni bezpecnostni opatreni
by méla byt vidy dodrZovana, aby se sniZilo riziko zranéni nebo poskozeni produktu.

Chrante dily béhem montdZe tim, Ze je poloZite na neabrazivni povrch, jako jsou deky nebo
karton. Dikladné zkontrolujte vSsechny Srouby a upevnéte je pevné pred pouZitim. Pravidelné
utahujte Srouby a Srouby.

NAVOD NA UDRZBU A PECI:

Komponenty z pozinkované oceli tohoto altanu jsou oSetfeny barvou proti korozi, ktera je chrani
pred rezivénim. Vzhledem k povaze oceli vSak dojde k povrchové oxidaci (rezivéni), pokud bude
tato ochranna vrstva poskrabdna. To neni vada, a tedy neni pokryto zarukou. Aby se minimalizoval
tento problém, doporucujeme pii montazi a manipulaci s produktem dbat opatrnosti, aby nedoslo

k poskrabani barvy. V pfipadé poskrabani nebo poskozeni je doporuceno okamzité zakryt
poskrabani barvou proti korozi (neni soucasti baleni). Povrchovou rez Ize snadno odstranit jemnou
aplikaci WD-40. Pokud dojde k povrchové oxidaci (rezivéni) a nebude prijato zadné opatreni k
ochrané, oxidace muze zacit kapat na podlahu nebo terasu a zpUsobit skvrny, které mohou byt
obtizné odstranitelné. Tento problém lze predejit pouZitim vySe uvedenych opatreni.
Nepouzivejte bélidlo, kyseliny nebo jiné abrazivni Cistici prostfedky na stfechu nebo ram.
Uchovavejte ndvod na montdz pro budouci pouZziti. Uchovejte plivodni doklad o koupi pro

udrzeni zaruky a nahradni dily. Nedovolte, aby se na stfeSe hromadilo prebytecné snih. Pro
prevenci poskozeni nebo poskrabani opatrné odstrante snih nebo led pomoci neabrazivni (flexibilni
plastové) snéhové vidle.



OSTRZEZENIA | ROZWAZANIA PRZED MONTAZEM:

Prosze przeczytac instrukcje przed montazem!

Przed montazem upewnij sie, ze Twoje miejsce jest w petni przygotowane. Produkt wymaga
stabilnej, réwnej podstawy. Odpowiednia jest betonowa ptyta lub fundament z zwiru. NIE prébuj
montowacé na nieréwnym terenie, glebie, piasku, trawie, drewnianych deskach itp. Sprawdz, czy
wszystkie czesci sg obecne przed montazem. Ten produkt jest ciezki. Do bezpiecznego montazu
potrzeba co najmniej 4 dorostych oséb. Nie prébuj montowac samodzielnie.

Podczas montazu trzymaj dzieci i zwierzeta z dala od miejsca montazu. Utrzymuj miejsce montazu
co najmniej 1,8 m / 5,9 ft od wszelkich przeszkdd, takich jak ogrodzenia, garaze, domy, zwisajgce
gatezie, lina do prania lub przewody elektryczne. Niektdre czesci mogg zawierac ostre krawedzie.
Podstawowe srodki ostroznosci powinny by¢ zawsze przestrzegane w celu zminimalizowania ryzyka
obrazen lub uszkodzenia produktu.

Chron czesci podczas montazu, ktadgc je na powierzchni, ktora nie jest Scierna, takiej jak koc lub
tektura. Sprawdz doktadnie wszystkie sruby, aby upewnic sie, ze s3 one dobrze zabezpieczone
przed uzyciem. Okresowo dokrecaj sruby i wkrety.

INSTRUKCJA PIELEGNACIJI | UTRZYMANIA:

Komponenty ze stali ocynkowanej tego altanu sg pokryte farbg przeciwrdzewng, ktdra chroni
przed rdzewieniem. Ze wzgledu na wtasciwosci stali, na powierzchni moze wystgpic utlenianie
(rdzewienie), jesli te powtoki ochronne zostang zarysowane. Nie jest to wada, wiec nie jest

objete gwarancjg. Abyzminimalizowaé ten problem, zaleca sie ostrozno$¢ podczas montazu i
obstugi produktu, aby unikngc¢ zarysowan farby. W przypadku zarysowania lub uszkodzenia zaleca
sie natychmiastowe pokrycie rys farbg przeciwrdzewng (nie dotgczong). Rdza powierzchniowa
moze byc¢ réwniez tatwo usunieta poprzez lekkie natozenie WD-40. Jesli powierzchniowe utlenianie
(rdzewienie) wystgpi i nie zostang podjete srodki zapobiegawcze, utlenianie moze zaczg¢ kapac

na taras lub podtoge, powodujgc trudne do usuniecia plamy. Mozna temu zapobiec, stosujgc
powyzsze Srodki zapobiegawcze.

Nie uzywaj wybielacza, kwasow ani innych sciernych srodkéw czyszczgcych na dachu lub czesciach
ramy. Zachowaj instrukcje montazu na przysztos¢. Zachowaj oryginalny paragon, aby utrzymac
gwarancje i wymiane czesci. Nie pozwal, aby nadmiar $niegu gromadzit sie na dachu. Aby unikng¢
uszkodzen lub zarysowan, ostroznie usun snieg/ 16d za pomoca niesciernej (elastycznej plastikowej)
topaty do Sniegu.



AVVERTENZE E CONSIDERAZIONI PRE-MONTAGGIO:

Si prega di leggere le istruzioni prima del montaggio!

Prima del montaggio, assicurarsi che il sito sia completamente preparato. E necessaria una

base solida e livellata per questo prodotto. Una base in cemento o fondazione in ghiaia per
capanni € adatta. NON tentare di assemblare su terreno irregolare, terra, sabbia, erba, assi

di legno, ecc. Verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti prima del montaggio. Questo prodotto

& pesante. E necessario un minimo di 4 adulti per il montaggio in sicurezza. Non tentare di
montare da soli.

Tenere bambini e animali lontano durante il processo di montaggio. Mantenere I'area di
montaggio ad almeno 1,8 m / 5,9 piedi da qualsiasi ostacolo, come recinzioni, garage, case, rami
pendenti, fili della biancheria o fili elettrici. Alcune parti potrebbero avere bordi taglienti. Devono
essere sempre seguite le precauzioni di sicurezza di base per ridurre il rischio di infortuni o danni
al prodotto.

Proteggere le parti durante il montaggio posizionandole su una superficie non abrasiva come
coperte o cartone. Controllare accuratamente tutte le viti o i bulloni per assicurarsi che siano
fissati e stretti prima dell'uso. Rivedere periodicamente tutte le viti e i bulloni.

ISTRUZIONI DI CURA E MANUTENZIONE:

| componenti in acciaio zincato di questa gazebo sono trattati con vernice antiruggine che li
protegge dalla ruggine. Tuttavia, a causa della natura dell'acciaio, si verifichera I'ossidazione
superficiale (ruggine) se queste finiture protettive vengono graffiate. Questo non & un difetto

e quindi non e coperto dalla garanzia. Per ridurre al minimo questo problema, si raccomanda di
prestare attenzione durante il montaggio e la manipolazione del prodotto per evitare di graffiare
la vernice. Qualora si verificassero graffi o danni, si consiglia di coprire immediatamente il graffio
con vernice antiruggine (non inclusa). La ruggine superficiale puo essere facilmente rimossa con
una leggera applicazione di WD-40. Se si verifica ossidazione superficiale (ruggine) e non vengono
adottate misure preventive, I'ossidazione potrebbe iniziare a gocciolare sul pavimento o sulla
terrazza causando macchie che potrebbero essere difficili da rimuovere. Questo puo essere
prevenuto utilizzando le misure sopra menzionate.

Non utilizzare candeggina, acidi o altri detergenti abrasivi sulla copertura o sulle parti del telaio.
Conservare il manuale di istruzioni per riferimento futuro. Conservare la ricevuta originale per
mantenere la garanzia e le parti di ricambio. Non permettere che la neve in eccesso si accumuli
sul tetto. Per evitare danni o graffi, rimuovere con attenzione la neve/ghiaccio utilizzando una
rastrelliera per neve (in plastica flessibile) non abrasiva.



AVISOS E CONSIDERACOES PRE-MONTAGEM:

Leia as instrucdes antes de montar!

Antes de montar, certifique-se de que o seu local estd totalmente preparado. Uma fundacao
sélida e nivelada é necessdria para este produto. Uma base de concreto ou fundagdo de
cascalho é adequada. NAO tente montar em solo irregular, terra, areia, grama, tabuas de
madeira, etc. Verifique se todas as pecas estdo presentes antes de montar. Este produto é
pesado. S3o necessarias no minimo 4 pessoas adultas para a montagem segura. Nao tente
montar sozinho.

Mantenha todas as criangas e animais longe durante o processo de montagem. Mantenha a
area de montagem a pelo menos 1,8 m /5,9 pés de qualquer obstrugdo, como cercas, garagens,
casas, galhos pendentes, linha de roupa ou fios elétricos. Algumas pecas podem conter bordas
afiadas. Devem ser sempre seguidas precau¢des de segurancga basicas para reduzir o risco de
lesdes pessoais ou danos ao produto.

Proteja as pecas durante o processo de montagem colocando-as em uma superficie ndo abrasiva,
como cobertores ou papeldo. Verifique se todos os parafusos ou porcas estdao bem apertados
antes de usar. Aperte os parafusos e porcas periodicamente.

INSTRUCOES DE CUIDADO E MANUTENCAO:

Os componentes de aco galvanizado deste gazebo sdo tratados com tinta anti-ferrugem que

os protege da corrosdao. No entanto, devido a natureza do aco, ocorrera oxidacao superficial
(ferrugem) se esses revestimentos protetores forem arranhados. Isso ndao é um defeito e,
portanto, ndo estd coberto pela garantia. Para minimizar essa condicdo, recomenda-se ter
cuidado ao montar e manusear o produto para evitar arranhar a tinta. Se ocorrerem arranhdes
ou danos, recomenda-se cobrir imediatamente o arranhdo com tinta anti-ferrugem (nao incluida).
A ferrugem superficial também pode ser facilmente removida com uma leve aplicacdo de WD-40.
Se ocorrer oxidacdo superficial (ferrugem) e ndo forem tomadas medidas para preveni-la, a
oxidacdo pode comecar a gotejar sobre o deck ou patio, causando manchas que podem ser
dificeis de remover. Isso pode ser evitado se as medidas mencionadas acima forem utilizadas.
Ndo use alvejante, acido ou outros produtos de limpeza abrasivos no telhado ou nas partes da
estrutura. Guarde o manual de instrucdes para referéncia futura. Guarde o recibo original para
manter a garantia e as pecas de reposicao. Nao permita que a neve excessiva se acumule no
telhado. Para evitar danos/riscos, remova cuidadosamente qualquer neve/gelo com um ancinho
de neve ndo abrasivo (plastico flexivel).



OPOZORILA IN PRED-MONTAZNA RAZMISLEK:

Pred montazo natancno preberite navodila!l

Pred montazo se prepricajte, da je vase mesto popolnoma pripravljeno. Ta izdelek zahteva
trdno in raven temelj. Primeren je betonski temelj ali gramozna podlaga. NE poskusajte
sestaviti na neravnem terenu, zemljiscu, pesku, travi, lesenih deskah itd. Preverite, ali so vse
sestavine prisotne pred montaZo. Ta izdelek je tezak. Za varno montaZo potrebujete najmanj
4 odrasle osebe. Ne poskusajte montirati sami.

Med montazo drzite otroke in Zivali stran od montazne povrSine. Montazno obmocje naj bo
oddaljeno najmanj 1,8 m / 5,9 ft od morebitnih ovir, kot so ograje, garaze, hise, viseli veji, vrv
za pranje ali elektri¢ni kabli. Nekateri deli imajo lahko ostre robove. Vedno upostevajte osnovne
varnostne ukrepe za zmanjSanje tveganja poSkodb ali poSkodb izdelka.

Zascitite dele med montazo tako, da jih poloZite na povrsino, ki ni abrazivna, kot so odeje ali
karton. Dvojno preverite vse vijake ali matice, da se prepricate, da so varno pritrjeni in napeti
pred uporabo. Redno tesno privijte vijake in matice.

NAVODILA ZA NEGO IN VZDRZEVANJE:

Komponente iz pocinkanega jekla tega paviljona so obdelane z rjo inhibirajoco barvo, ki jih s¢iti
pred rjo. Vendar pa bo zaradi narave jekla pri praskanju teh zas¢itnih premazov prislo do oksidacije
povrsine (rjavenja). To ni napaka, zato ni zajeto v garanciji. Za zmanjSanje tega stanja priporoamo
previdnost pri sestavljanju in ravnanju s proizvodom, da preprecite praskanje barve. Ce pride do
praske ali poSkodbe, se priporoca, da praske takoj prekrijete z barvo proti rji (ni vkljucena).
Povriinsko rjo lahko enostavno odstranite z zelo lahkotno nana$anjem WD-40. Ce pride do
povrsinske oksidacije (rjavenja) in ne bodo sprejeti ukrepi za prepreditev tega, lahko oksidacija
zacne kapljati na tla ali teraso in povzro¢i madeze, ki jih bo tezko odstraniti. To lahko preprecite z
uporabo zgoraj omenjenih ukrepov.

Ne uporabljajte belila, kisline ali drugih abrazivnih Cistil na strehi ali okvirnih delih. Shranite
navodila za montaZo za prihodnjo uporabo. Shranite originalni racun, da obdrzite garancijo in

dele za zamenjavo. Ne dovolite, da se na strehi nabira prevec snega. Da bi preprecili poskodbe/
praskanje, previdno odstranite ves sneg/led z neabrazivno (prozno plasti¢no) snezno grablje.



FIGYELMEZTETESEK ES ELO-MONTAZASI MEGFIGYELESEK:

Kérem, olvassa el a haszndlati Utmutatoét a szerelés elGtt!

A szerelés el6tt gy6z6djon meg rdla, hogy a teriilet teljesen el van készitve. Ehhez a

termékhez szilard, sik alap szlikséges. Beton alap vagy kavicsos tarolé alap megfelel§. NE
probdlja meg 0sszeszerelni egyenetlen talajon, f6ldon, homokon, fliben, fa deszkan stb.
Ellendrizze, hogy minden alkatrész jelen van-e a szerelés el6tt. Ez a termék nehéz. A

biztonsdgos Osszeszereléshez minimum 4 feln6tt személy sziikséges. Ne prébdlja meg egyeddl
Osszeszerelni.

A szerelés sordn tartsa tavol a gyermekeket és haziallatokat. A szerelési teriiletet legaldbb

1,8 m /5,9 ft tdvolsagra tartsa mindenféle akadalytdl, példaul keritésektdl, garazsoktdl, hazaktal,
16g6 agaktdl, ruhaszaritérdl vagy elektromos vezetékekt6l. Néhany alkatrész éles élekkel
rendelkezhet. Mindig kévesse az alapvetd biztonsagi elSirasokat a sérilések vagy a termék
karosodasanak kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében.

Védje az alkatrészeket a szerelés soran, ha nem-abraziv fellleten, példaul takaréval vagy kartonnal
fekteti le 6ket. Ellenérizze, hogy minden csavart vagy csavart megfeleléen rogzitettek és szorosak,
miel6tt hasznalatba venné. Idénként hizza meg a csavarokat és csavarokat.

APOLASI ES KARBAANTARTASI UTASITASOK:

A pavilon galvanizalt acél alkatrészei korrozidgatld festékkel vannak kezelve, amely megvédi
Gket a rozsdasodastdl. Azonban az acél természeténél fogva fellleti oxidacid (rozsdasodas)
Iéphet fel, ha ezeket a védGbevonatokat megkarcoljak. Ez nem hiba, igy a garancia nem érvényes
ra. Ennek a jelenségnek a minimalizalasa érdekében ajanlott odafigyelni a termék 6sszeszerelése
és kezelése soran, hogy elkeriljik a festék megkarcolédasat. Ha barmilyen karcolédas vagy s
érilés torténik, azonnal javasolt korrézidgatld festékkel (nem tartozék) lefedni a karcolast. A
fellleti rozsdat kénnyen eltavolithatjuk WD-40 enyhe alkalmazdasaval. Ha fellleti oxidacio
(rozsdasodas) torténik, és nem tesziink |épéseket ennek megakadalyozasara, az oxidacio
lecsopoghet a fedélre vagy teraszra, foltokat okozva, amelyeket nehéz eltdvolitani. Ezt meg lehet
el6zni, ha a fenti intézkedéseket alkalmazzuk.

Ne hasznaljon fehérit6t, savat vagy mas abraziv tisztitdszereket a tetén vagy a vaz alkatrészein.
Orizze meg az 6sszeszerelési Utmutatot késébbi hasznalatra. Orizze meg az eredeti vasarlasi
bizonylatot a garancia és a cserealkatrészek fenntartasahoz. Ne hagyja, hogy tul sok hé gydiljon
Ossze a tetdn. A sériilések vagy karcoldsok elkerilése érdekében évatosan tavolitson el minden
havat/jeget nem-abraziv (rugalmas mlanyag) hélapattal.



NPEAYNPEXAEHUA U NPEABAPUTE/THU PASMUCIN:

Mons, npoyeTeTe MHCTPYKUMUTE Npean MOHTaX!

Mpean MOHTa) yBepeTe ce, Ye BaleTo MACTO € HaMb/IHO NOAroTBeHO. TO3M NPOAYKT M3MCKBA
ctabunHa 1 paBHa ocHoBa. Noaxoaawim ca 6eToHHa Nao4Ya UAK OCHOBa OT YaKb/. HE ce
onuTBaMTeE A3 MOHTUPATE BbPXY HEPABEH TEPEH, NOYBA, MACHK, TPEBA, AbPBEHU AbCKU U Ap.
MpoBepeTe Aa/IM BCUYKM YACTU Ca HA/IMYHW Npean MOHTaXa. TO3M NPOAYKT € TEXKbK.
Heobxoanmu ca Hali-manko 4 Bb3pacTHM 3a be3onaceH MoHTaxX. He ce onuTtBaiiTe Aa
MOHTUpaTE CaMu.

Mo Bpeme Ha MOHTaKa APbIKTE BCMUKM Aela U A0MALIHU NI06MMUM HAacTpPaHM OT MACTOTO Ha
MOHTaK. MACTOTO Ha MOHTaX TpsAbBa Aa 6bae noHe 1,8 m / 5,9 pyTa OT BCAKA Npeyka, KaTto
orpagu, rapasku, Kby, BUCALLM KIOHU, BbXKETA 32 NPaHEe UAN eNeKTPUYECKM MPOBOAHULM.
HAKOM YacTn MmoXKe Aa CbAbPrKaT ocTpU pbboBe. BUHaruM cneapate OCHOBHU NpeanasHu MepKM,
3a 43 HamaNuTe PUCKa OT HapaHABaHMA UM NOBPeAa Ha NPOAYKTA.

3awuTeTe YacTuTe No Bpeme Ha MOHTaXKa, KaTo v NocTaBuTe Ha HeabpasmnBHa NOBbPXHOCT, KaTo
oAenana UAun KapToH. NpoBepeTe BCUYKM 6ONTOBE UM BUHTOBE AaNM Ca 3[4paBO 3aKpeneHu 1
3aTerHatv npeau ynorpeba. NepmnogunyHo 3aTaralite 601TOBE N BUHTOBE.

MHCTPYKUUU 3A TPUKA U NOAOAOPDBKKA:

KoMMNoOHEeHTUTEe OT NOUMHKOBaHA CTOMaHa 3a TO3M HaBecC ca TPETUPAHU C aHTUKOPO3MOHHa 603,
KOATO ' 3alLMTaBa OT pbXKAACBaHe. BbnpeKkn ToBa, Nopaan ecTecTBOTO Ha CTOMaHaTa, LWwe
HACTbMM NOBBPXHOCTHA OKCMAAUMA (PbKAACBAHE), aKO T€3M 3aLLUTHN NOKPUTUA bbaaT
HaZApacKaHuW. ToBa He e AedEeKT U He ce NOKPUBa OT rapaHumMAaTa. 3a 4a MUHMMKU3MpaTE TOBa
CbCTOAHME, Ce NpenopbyBa Aa 6baeTe BHUMATENHU NPU MOHTaX M paboTa ¢ NpoAyKTa, 3a Aa
npeaoTBpaTUTE HagpackBaHe Ha 60ATa. AKO HAaCTbNKW HAaAPACKBAHE UM NOBPeAA, Ce NPenopbYBa
BeAHara Zia NnokpueTe APacKkOTUHATA C aHTUKOPO3MOHHA 60A (He e BKAtoYeHa). [oBbpXHOCTHaTa
PbXKAa CbLLO MOXKe SIecHO Aa 6bae npemaxHaTa ¢ 1eko npunoxkeHune Ha WD-40. AKo HacTbnun
NOBBPXHOCTHA OKcHAauMA (PbXKAACBAHE) U He ce NpeanpuemaT MepKu 3a NpeaoTBpaTABaHe

Ha TOBa, OKCMAAUMATA MOXKe [1a 3aNoYHe Aa Kane Bbpxy nanybata nam tepacarta, NpUYNHABANKMK
NneTHa, KOUTO MOKe Za e TPYAHO Aa ce npemaxHaT. ToBa MoKe fga 6bae NnpeaoTBpaTeHo, ako ce
M3N0/13BaT ropecnomeHaTuTe MepKu.

He n3nonsealite 6enrHa, KUCENNHU UAKN APYTM abpa3MBHM NOYNCTBALLM NPenapaT Bbpxy NOKpMBa
AN paMKaTa. 3anaseTe PbKOBOACTBOTO 3@ MOHTaX 3a 6bAella cnpaBKa. 3anaseTe OPUrMHANIHUA
CM KacoB 60H 3a nogAabprKaHe Ha rapaHUMATA M YacTu 3a 3aMsiHa. He no3BonsBanTe U3NLLEH CHAT
[a ce HaTpynBa BbpXy NOKpUBa. 3a Aa NpeaoTBpaTMTe nospeaun/HaapackBaHUA, BHUMATENHO
oTCTpaHeTe cHera/nena c HeabpasmneHa (MbBKaBa N/1acTMacoBa) CHeXHa rpebno.



AVERTISMENTE S| CONSIDERATII INAINTE DE MONTARE:

Cititi cu atentie instructiunile Thainte de montare!

Tnainte de montare, asigurati-va c3 locatia este complet pregatita. Este necesard o fundatie
solida si nivelata pentru acest produs. O baza din beton sau fundatie din pietris este adecvata.
NU Tncercati sa montati pe teren denivelat, pamant, nisip, iarba, placi de lemn etc. Verificati
daca toate piesele sunt prezente inainte de montare. Acest produs este greu. Este necesar un
minim de 4 adulti pentru montajul in siguranta. Nu incercati sa montati singuri.

Tineti copiii si animalele departe de zona de montaj. Mentineti zona de montaj la cel putin

1,8 m /5,9 ft de orice obstacol, cum ar fi garduri, garaje, case, ramuri suspendate, sfori de rufe
sau fire electrice. Unele parti pot avea margini ascutite. Respectati intotdeauna masurile de
siguranta de baza pentru a reduce riscul de vatamari sau daune produsului.

Protejati piesele in timpul montajului, plasandu-le pe o suprafata non-abraziva, cum ar fi paturi
sau carton. Verificati toate suruburile sau piulitele pentru a va asigura ca sunt stranse inainte de
utilizare. Strangeti periodic suruburile si piulitele.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE INTRETINERE S| MENTINERE:

Componentele din otel zincat ale acestui pavilion sunt tratate cu vopsea anti-rugina care le
protejeaza Impotriva ruginei. Cu toate acestea, din cauza naturii otelului, va aparea oxidare
superficiald (rugina) daca aceste straturi protectoare sunt zgariate. Aceasta nu este o defectiune
si, prin urmare, nu este acoperita de garantie. Pentru a minimiza aceasta conditie, se recomanda
atentie in timpul asamblarii si manipularii produsului pentru a preveni zgarierea vopselei. Daca
apar zgarieturi sau daune, se recomanda sa acoperiti imediat zgarieturile cu vopsea anti-rugina
(nu este inclusa). Ruginirea superficiala poate fi, de asemenea, usor eliminata cu o aplicare usoara
de WD-40. Daca apare oxidare superficiala (rugina) si nu se iau masuri pentru a o preveni,
oxidarea poate incepe sa picure pe deck sau terasa, provocand pete care pot fi greu de indepartat.
Acest lucru poate fi prevenit daca se utilizeaza masurile mentionate mai sus.

Nu folositi Tnalbitor, acizi sau alte produse de curdtat abrazive pe acoperis sau pe partile structurii.
Pastrati manualul de instructiuni pentru referinte ulterioare. Pastrati chitanta originala pentru a
mentine garantia si piesele de schimb. Nu permiteti acumularea excesiva de zapada pe acoperis.
Pentru a evita daunele/scrijelirea, indepartati cu grija zapada/ghiata cu o lopetitd de zapada
neabraziva (flexibila din plastic).



WAARSCHUWINGEN EN PRE-MONTAGE OVERWEGINGEN:

Lees de instructies zorgvuldig door voordat u begint met monteren!

Zorg ervoor dat uw locatie volledig voorbereid is voordat u begint met monteren. Dit product
heeft een stevige, vlakke ondergrond nodig. Een betonnen plaat of grindfundering is geschikt.
Probeer NIET te monteren op ongelijk terrein, aarde, zand, gras, houten planken, enz.
Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn voor de montage. Dit product is zwaar. Er zijn
minimaal 4 volwassenen nodig voor een veilige montage. Probeer niet alleen te monteren.
Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt tijdens het montageproces. Houd de montagezone
op minimaal 1,8 m / 5,9 ft van obstakels zoals hekken, garages, huizen, hangende takken,
waslijnen of elektriciteitskabels. Sommige onderdelen kunnen scherpe randen hebben. Volg
altijd de basisveiligheidsmaatregelen om het risico op letsel of schade aan het product te
verminderen.

Bescherm onderdelen tijdens de montage door ze op een niet-schurend oppervlak te leggen,
zoals dekens of karton. Controleer alle schroeven om te zorgen dat ze goed vastzitten voordat
u ze gebruikt. Draai schroeven en bouten periodiek aan.

ZORG- EN ONDERHOUDSINSTRUCTIES:

De gegalvaniseerde stalen onderdelen van deze pergola zijn behandeld met een roestwerende
verf die ze beschermt tegen roesten. Vanwege de aard van staal zal er echter oppervlakkige
oxidatie (roestvorming) optreden als deze beschermende coatings worden gekrast. Dit is geen
defect en valt daarom niet onder de garantie. Om deze situatie te minimaliseren, wordt
aangeraden voorzichtig te zijn bij het monteren en hanteren van het product om te voorkomen
dat de verf wordt gekrast. Als er krassen of schade optreden, wordt aanbevolen de kras
onmiddellijk te bedekken met roestwerende verf (niet inbegrepen). Oppervlakkige roest kan
ook gemakkelijk worden verwijderd met een lichte toepassing van WD-40. Als oppervlakkige
oxidatie (roestvorming) optreedt en er geen maatregelen worden genomen om dit te voorkomen,
kan de oxidatie beginnen te druipen op het terras of de patio, wat vlekken kan veroorzaken die
moeilijk te verwijderen zijn. Dit kan worden voorkomen als de bovengenoemde maatregelen
worden gebruikt.

Gebruik geen bleekmiddel, zuren of andere schurende reinigingsmiddelen op het dak of de
frameonderdelen. Bewaar de handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik. Bewaar uw originele
aankoopbewijs om de garantie en vervangende onderdelen te behouden. Laat geen sneeuw
ophopen op het dak. Om schade/schrammen te voorkomen, verwijder voorzichtig sneeuw/ijs
met een niet-schurend (flexibel plastic) sneeuwschop.



ADVARSLER OG OVERVEJELSER FOR MONTERING:

Laes venligst instruktionerne omhyggeligt fgr montering!

Fgr montering skal du sikre dig, at din placering er fuldt forberedt. Et solidt, plant fundament
er ngdvendigt for dette produkt. En betonplade eller grusfundament er egnet. FORS@G IKKE
at montere pa ujaevnt terraen, jord, sand, greaes, treeplanker osv. Kontroller, at alle dele er til
stede f@gr montering. Dette produkt er tungt. Der kraeves mindst 4 voksne til sikker montering.
Forsgg ikke at montere alene.

Hold alle bgrn og keeledyr vaek under monteringsprocessen. Hold monteringsomradet mindst
1,8 m /5,9 ft veek fra enhver forhindring, sasom hegn, garage, hus, haengende grene, tgrresnor
eller elektriske ledninger. Nogle dele kan have skarpe kanter. Grundlaeggende
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger skal altid fglges for at reducere risikoen for personskader eller
skade pa produktet.

Beskyt delene under montering ved at laegge dem pa en ikke-abrasiv overflade, sasom taepper
eller pap. Kontrollér, at alle skruer er sikret og stramme, fgr du bruger dem. Stram periodisk
skruer og bolte.

PASNING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE INSTRUKTIONER:

Komponenter i galvaniseret stal til denne pavillon er behandlet med rustbeskyttende maling,
der beskytter mod rust. Pa grund af stalets natur vil der dog opsta overfladeoxidation (rust), hvis
disse beskyttende belaegninger bliver ridset. Dette er ikke en fejl og er derfor ikke daekket af
garantien. For at minimere denne tilstand anbefales det at veere forsigtig under montering og
handtering af produktet for at undga ridser i malingen. Hvis der opstar ridser eller skader,
anbefales det at daekke ridserne med rustbeskyttende maling (ikke inkluderet). Overfladerust
kan ogsa nemt fiernes med en let pafgring af WD-40. Hvis der opstar overfladeoxidation (rust),
og der ikke tages foranstaltninger for at forhindre dette, kan oxidationen begynde at dryppe pa
dak eller terrasse og forarsage pletter, der kan vaere svaere at fjerne. Dette kan forhindres, hvis
de ovenneaevnte foranstaltninger anvendes.

Brug ikke blegemiddel, syrer eller andre slibende renggringsmidler pa taget eller rammedelene.
Opbevar monteringsvejledningen til fremtidig reference. Gem din originale kvittering for at
opretholde garantien og udskiftningsdele. Lad ikke overskydende sne samle sig pa taget. For at
undga skader/ridser skal du forsigtigt fijerne sne/islaeg med en ikke-abrasiv (fleksibel plast)
sneplov.



VAROITUKSET JA ENNEN ASENTAMISTA HUOMIOITAVAT ASIAT:

Lue ohjeet huolellisesti ennen asennustal

Varmista ennen asennusta, ettd alueesi on taysin valmisteltu. Tdma tuote vaatii tukeva ja tasainen
perusta. Betoni- tai sora-alusta on sopiva. ALA yrit3 asentaa epitasaiselle maalle, maahan, hiekalle,
ruohoon, puulankuille jne. Tarkista, etta kaikki osat ovat mukana ennen asennusta. Tama tuote on
raskas. Turvalliseen asentamiseen tarvitaan vahintaan 4 aikuista. Al3 yritd asentaa yksin.

e Pida lapset ja lemmikit poissa asennusalueelta. Pida asennusalue vahintdan 1,8 m /5,9 ft
etdisyydella kaikista esteistd, kuten aidoista, varastoista, taloista, roikkuvista oksista, pyykkinaruista
tai sahkojohdoista. Jotkut osat voivat sisdltaa teravia reunoja. Noudata aina perus turvallisuusohjeita
henkilokohtaisen vammariskia tai tuotteen vaurioitumisen estamiseksi.

® Suojataksesi osat asennuksen aikana, aseta ne hankaamattomalle pinnalle, kuten peitteille tai
pahville. Tarkista kaikki pultit tai ruuvit varmistaaksesi, ettd ne ovat tiukasti kiinni ennen kayttoa.
Kirista pultit ja ruuvit sdannollisesti.

HOITO- JA HUOLTO-OHIJEET:

® Taman pergolan kuumasinkityt terdsosat on kasitelty ruosteenestomaalilla, joka suojaa niita
ruostumiselta. Terdksen luonteen vuoksi kuitenkin pintahapettuminen (ruostuminen) tapahtuu,
jos ndama suojapinnoitteet naarmuuntuvat. Tama ei ole vika, eika se ole takuun piirissa. Taman
tilanteen minimoimiseksi suositellaan varovaisuutta tuotteen kokoamisessa ja kasittelyssa, jotta
maali ei naarmuunnu. Mikali naarmuja tai vaurioita ilmenee, suositellaan naarmun peittamista
heti ruosteenestomaalilla (ei sisally pakkaukseen). Pintaruosteen voi myds helposti poistaa
kevyella WD-40:n levityksella. Jos pintahapettumista (ruostumista) tapahtuu eika
ennaltaehkaisevia toimenpiteitd tehda, hapettuminen voi alkaa tippumaan terassille tai patiolle,
jolloin saattaa syntya tahroja, joita on vaikea poistaa. Tama voidaan estada kayttamalla edelld
mainittuja toimenpiteita.

e Al kdyta valkaisuainetta, happoja tai muita hankaavia puhdistusaineita katolle tai runkosiiville.
Sailyta kokoamisohjeet myohempaa kayttoa varten. Sailyta alkuperdinen ostokuitti takuuta ja
varaosia varten. Al3 anna liiallisen lumen ker3antya katolle. Vaurioiden/naarmujen valttamiseksi
poista lumi/jaa varovasti ei-hankaavalla (joustavalla muovilla) lumilapiolla.



i
0
i
0
@.



ATTENTION: ONLY ATTEMPT TO ASSEMBLE THIS PRODUCT ON A STRONG LEVEL FOUNDATION, SUCH
AS A PROFESSIONALLY INSTALLED CONCRETE PAD OR GRAVEL SHED FOUNDATION.

AVIS: ESSAYEZ D'ASSEMBLER CET ARTICLE UNIQUEMENT SUR UNE SURFACE SOLIDE ET A NIVEAU,
TEL QU'UNE SURFACE DE BETON, OU DE GRAVIER POUR CABANON INTALLEE PROFESIONELLEMENT.

AVISO: TRATE SOLO DE MONTAR ESTE PRODUCTO SOBRE UNA SUPERFICIE SOLIDA Y A NIVEL, TAL
COMO UNA SUPERFICIE DE CEMENTO O UNA FUNDACION DE GRAVA PARA CASETAS.

ACHTUNG: VERSUCHEN SIE NUR, DIESES PRODUKT AUF EINEM STABILEN, EBENEN FUNDAMENT
AUFZUBAUEN, WIE Z.B, EINER PROFESSIONELL INSTALLIERTEN BETONPLATTE ODER EINEM
KIESFUNDAMENT.

POZOR: POKUSEJTE SE TENTO PRODUKT SLOZIT POUZE NA SILNEM ROVNEM ZAKLADU, JAKO JE
PROFESIONALNE INSTALOVANA BETONOVA PODLOZKA NEBO STERKOVA ZAKLADNA PRO KOLNU.

UWAGA: MONTAZ TEGO PRODUKTU PROBUJ TYLKO NA MOCNEJ, ROWNEJ PODtOZU, TAKIM JAK
PROFESJONALNIE ZAINSTALOWANA PLYTA BETONOWA LUB ZWIROWA PODSTAWA POD SZOPE.

ATTENZIONE: PROVARE A MONTARE QUESTO PRODOTTO SOLO SU UNA FONDAZIONE SOLIDA E
LIVELLATA, COME UNA PIASTRELLA IN CALCESTRUZZO INSTALLATA PROFESSIONALMENTE O UNA
FONDAZIONE IN GHIAIA PER CAPANNO.

ATENCAO: TENTE MONTAR ESTE PRODUTO SOMENTE EM UMA FUNDACAO SOLIDA E NIVELADA,
COMO UMA BASE DE CONCRETO INSTALADA PROFISSIONALMENTE OU FUNDAGCAO DE GRAVEL
PARA GALPAO.

OPOZORILO: POSKUSITE ZLOZITI TA IZDELEK LE NA MOCNI, RAVNI PODLAGI, KOT JE PROFESIONALNO
NAMESCENA BETONSKA PODLAGA ALl GRAVEL TEMEL) ZA SHRAMBO.

FIGYELEM: CSAK EROS, EGYENES ALAPRA PROBALIA MEG OSSZESZERELNI EZT A TERMEKET, PELDAUL
EGY SZAKASZTOTT BETON PALYAT VAGY zUzOTT KO ALAPOT.

BHUMAHME: ONUTAMNTE CE A CbBEPETE TO3M NPOLYKT CAMO HA 31PABA U PABHA OCHOBA,
KATO NPO®ECUOHA/THO MHCTA/IMPAHA BETOHOBA N/I0YA U TPABUAHA OCHOBA 3A
CbOPBKEHMUE.

ATENTIE: INCERCATI SA MONTATI ACEST PRODUS DOAR PE O FONDATIE SOLIDA SI NIVELATA, CUM
AR F1 O PLACA DE BETON INSTALATA PROFESIONAL SAU O FONDATIE DIN PIATRA PENTRU MAGAZIE.

LET OP: PROBEER DIT PRODUCT ALLEEN TE MONTEREN OP EEN STEVIGE, NIVEAU GROND,
BIJVOORBEELD EEN PROFESSIONAL GEINSTALLEERD BETONPLATEAU OF GRINDSCHUUR FUNDATIE.

OPMARKSOMHED: FORS®G KUN AT MONTERE DETTE PRODUKT PA ET STARKT, PLAN FUNDAMENT,
F. eks. EN PROFESSIONELT INSTALLERET BETONPLADE ELLER GRUS FUNDAMENT TIL SKUR.

HUOMIO: YRITA KOKOAA TAMA TUOTE VAIN VANKALLE JA TASAISILLE PERUSTALLE, KUTEN
AMMATTITAITOINEN BETONILAMPOLAATTA TAI HIEKKAKUOPPA PERUSTA.




Exploded Drawing / Diagramme agrandi / Vista explosionada / Explosionszeichnung /
Explodovany vykres / Rysunek ztozeniowy / Disegno esploso / Desenho Explodido /
Eksplodirani nacrt / Robbantott abra / Ekcnnogupat ueptek / Desen explodat /
Explosietekening / Eksploderet tegning / Rajaytetty piirros




Parts List/Liste de Piéces/Listado de piezas/Teilliste/Seznam dilti/Lista czesci/
Elenco dei pezzi/Lista de pecas/Seznam delov/Alkatrészlista/Cnucbk Ha uactute/
Lista pieselor/Onderdelenlijst/Delsliste/Osaluettelo

Corner tor base
Angle de la base
Esquina de la base
Ecke fur Sockel
Roh pro zaklad

Rog dla podstawy /‘\_m
Angolo per la base )
A P00050218001 Canto para base 4 ' /
Kot za osnovo wz

Sarok az alaphoz
bron 3a ocHoBa
Colt pentru baza
Hoek voor de basis
Hjgrne til bund
Kulma pohjalle

Long base beam
Rayon Long de la base
Barra larga de la base

Langer Grundbalken
Dlouhy zakladni nosnik

Dtugi belka podstawy =
Itraversa lunga per la base —
B P00040170701 Viga longa para a base 2 =
Dolga nosilna greda =

Hosszu alapgerenda
[bnra rpeaa 3a ocHoBaTa_
Itraversa lunga pentru baza
Lange draagbalk voor de basis
Lang basebjzelke
Pitka pohjakehys palkki

Short base beam
Rayon Court de la base
Barra corta de la base

Kurzer Grundbalken
Kratky zakladni nosnik
Krétka belka podstawy

Itraversa corta per la base /
C P00040170801 Viga curta para a base ) ‘/
Kratka nosilna greda

Rovid alapgerenda
Kbca rpega 3a ocHoBaTa
Itraversa scurta pentru baza
Korte draagbalk voor de basis
Kort basebjzlke
Lyhyt pohjakehys palkki

Plastic feet
Pieds en Plastique
Pie de plastico
PlastikfuBe
Plastové nohy
Plastikowe nozki

Piedini in plastica

D P00540075301 Pés de plastico 11

Plasti¢ni noge Ny

Manyag labak

Mnactmacosu KpayeTa

Picioare din plastic
Plastic voeten

Plastfgdder
Muovijalat




P00050218101

U-connector for base
Connexion en U de la base
Conexién en U de la base
U-Verbindungsstiick fiir Sockel
U-konektor pro zaklad
U-facznik dla podstawy
Connettore a U per la base
Conector em U para a base
U-povezava za osnovo
U-csatlakozo az alaphoz
U-Bpb3Ka 3a oCHOBaTa
Conector in U pentru baza
U-connector voor de basis
U-forbindelse til bunden
U-liitin pohjalle

P00050218201

L-connector for base
Connexion en L de la base
Conexion enLdela base
L-Verbindungsstick fiir Sockel
L-konektor pro zaklad
L-tgcznik dla podstawy
Connettore a L per la base
Conector em L para a base
L-povezava za osnovo
L-csatlakozé az alaphoz
L-Bpb3Ka 3a OCHOBaTa
Conector in L pentru baza
L-connector voor de basis
L-forbindelse til bunden
L-liitin pohjalle

P00040170901

Floor joist
Solive de la plateforme
Viga del suelo
Bodenbalken
Podlahova nosnik
Belka podtogowa
Trave del pavimento
Viga do piso
Talna nosilna greda
Padlégerenda
lMonoB.a rpeaa
Grinda de podea
Vloerbalk
Gulvbjzelke
Lattia-palkki

P00500087601

Floor reinforcement board
Plaque de renfort de laplateforme
Placas de refuerzo del suelo
Bodenverstarkungsplatte
Podlahova vyztuina deska
Ptyta wzmacniajgca podtoge
Tavola di rinforzo del pavimento
Placa de reforgo do piso
Ojacitvena plosca za tla
Padléerdsit6 tabla
Nogkpenawia nnoya 3a noaa
Placa de intarire pentru podea
Vloer verstevigingsplaat
Gulvforstaerkningsplade

Lattian vahvistuslevy

12

P00050218301

Corner for top frame
Angle de la structure du toit
Estructura dela esquina deltecho
Ecke fiir oberen Rahmen
Roh pro horni ram
Rog dla gérnej ramy
Angolo per il telaio superiore
Canto para a estrutura superior
Kot za zgornji okvir
Sarok a felsé kerethez
brun 3a ropHUA Kopnyc
Colt pentru cadrul superior
Hoek voor het bovenframe
Hjgrne til topramme
Kulma ylakehykseen




P00040171001

Long beam for top frame
Poutre longue de la structuredu toit
Viga larga para la estructuradeltecho
Langer Balken flir oberen Rahmen
Dlouhy nosnik pro horni rdm
Dtuga belka dla gérnej ramy
Itraversa lunga per il telaio superiore
Viga longa para a estrutura superior
Dolga nosilna greda za zgornji okvir
HosszU gerenda a felsG kerethez
[bnra rpefa 3a ropHKs Kopnyc
Itraversa lunga pentru cadrul superior
Lange draagbalk voor het bovenframe
Lang bjeelke til topramme
Pitka palkki ylakehykseen

P0O0040171101

Short beam for top frame
Poutre courte de la structuredu toit
Viga corta para la estructuradel techo

Kurzer Balken fiir oberen Rahmen
Kratky nosnik pro horni rdm
Krétka belka dla gérnej ramy

[traversa corta per il telaio superiore
Viga curta para a estrutura superior
Kratka nosilna greda za zgornji okvir
Rovid gerenda a felsé kerethez
Kbca rpeia 3a ropHua kopnyc
Itraversa scurtd pentru cadrul superior
Korte draagbalk voor het bovenframe
Kort bjeelke til topramme
Lyhyt palkki ylakehykseen

P00050218501

U-connector for top frame
Connexion en U de la structure du toit
Conexidn en U para laestructura deltecho
U-Verbindungsstiick fiir oberenRahmen

U-konektor pro horni ram
U-tacznik dla gdrnej ramy
Connettore a U per il telaio superior
Conector em U para a estrutura superior
U-povezava za zgornji okvir
U-csatlakoz6 a felsé kerethez
U-Bpb3Ka 3a ropHMA Kopnyc
Conector in U pentru cadrul superior
U-connector voor het bovenframe
U-forbindelse til topramme
U-liitin ylakehykseen

P00240008302

Wall with pre-drilled holes
Mur avec orifice pré-percés
Pared con aguijeros preperforados
Wand mit vorgebohrten Lochern
i Zed's predvrtanymi otvory
Sciana z wstepnie wywierconymi otworami
Parete con fori pre-forati
Parede com furos pré-perfurados
Stena s predhodno izvrtanimi luknjami
Fali panel el6fart lyukakkal
CreHa ¢ npeaBapuTesIHO NPOBUTY ayrnKK
Perete cu gauri pre-perforate
Muur met voorgeboorde gaten
Vaeg med forudborede huller
Seinama, jossa on esiporatut reiat

P00050218401

L-connector fortopframe
Connexion en L de la structure du toit
ConexionenLpara laestructura del techo
L-Verbindungsstick fiir oberen Rahmen
L-konektor pro horni ram
tacznik L dla gornej ramy
Connettore L per il telaio superiore
Conector L para a estrutura superior
L-konektor za zgornji okvir
L csatlakoz6 a felsd kerethez
L-KOHeKTOp 3a ropHaTa pamka
Conector L pentru cadrul superior
L-connector voor het bovenste frame
L-connector til gverste ramme
L-liitin ylakehykseen




P00020089501

Corner post
Poteau de l'angle
Poste de esquina

Eckpfosten

Rohovy sloupec

Stup narozny

Pilastro angolare
Poste de canto
Kotni stebricek

Sarokoszlop

brnos cTbn6

Stalp de colt

Hoekpaal

Hjgrnestolpe

Kulmapylvas

P00240008402

Wall
Mur
Pared
Wand
 Zed
Sciana
Muro
Parede
Stena
Fal
CreHa
Perete
Muur
Vaeg
Seina

P00050218601

Wall connector
Connexion du mur
Conexién de la pared
Wandverbinder
Konektor pro zed'
tacznik sciany
Connettore per muro
Conector para parede
Konektor za steno
Falcsatlakozo
KoHeKkTOop 3a cTeHa

Conector pentru perete
Muurconnector
Vagconnector

Seindliitin

P00560057101

Gap filler
Comble-lacune
Relleno de espacios
Lickenfiuller
Vypliovaé mezery
Wypetniacz szczeliny
Riempi fessura
Preenchimento de fenda
Zapolnilo za vrzeli
Réskitolté
NonbnHUTEN 33 NPA3HUHK
Umplutura pentru fisuri
Kierenvuller
Spraekkefyld
Raon tayttdaine

P00220045701

Secure plate 1 for wall
Plaque de fixation 1 pour mur
Placa de fijacidn 1 para I\a}\})arec
Sicherungsplatte 1 fiir Wand
Zajistovaci deska 1 pro zed
Ptyta zabezpieczajgca 1 dla Sciany
Piastra di sicurezza 1 per muro
Placa de seguranga 1 para parede
Varovalna plosca 1 za steno
Biztonsagi lemez 1 a falhoz
Mnatpopma 3a ocurypsasaHe 1 3a cTeHa
Placa de siguranta 1 pentru perete
Beveiligingsplaat 1 voor muur
Sikkerhedsplade 1 til vaeg
Turvalevy 1 seindlle




P00220045801

Secure plate 2 for wall
Plaque de fixation 2 pour mur
Placa de fijacion 2 para la pared
Sicherungsplatte 2 fiir Wand
Zajistovacl deska 2 pro zed
Ptyta zabezpieczajaca 2 dla Sciany
Piastra di sicurezza 2 per muro
Placa de seguranga 2 para parede
Varovalna plosca 2 za steno
Biztonsagi lemez 2 a falhoz
I'InaTtpc(JJoma 33 OC1rypABaHe 2 3a CTeHa
Placa de siguranta 2 pentru perete
Beveiligingsplaat 2 voor muur
Sikkerhedsplade 2 til veeg
Turvalevy 2 seinélle

P00220045901

Secure plate 3 for wall
Plaque de fixation 3 pour mur
Placa de fijacién 3 para la pared
Sicherungsplatte 3 fir Wand
Zajistovaci deska 3 pro zed'
Ptyta zabezpieczajaca 3 dla sciany
Piastra di sicurezza 3 per muro
Placa de seguranga 3 para parede
Varovalna plosca 3 za steno
Biztonsagi lemez 3 a falhoz
MNnatpopma 3a ocurypasaHe 3 3a CTeHa
Placa de siguranta 3 pentru perete
Beveiligingsplaat 3 voor muur
Sikkerhedsplade 3 til veeg
Turvalevy 3 seindlle

H990010029

Screw cal:)
Bouchon de la vis
Tapon de tornillo
Schraubverschluss
Sroubovaci vicko
Zakretka sSrubowa

Tappo a vite
Tampa de rosca
Navojna kapica
Csavaros fedél

BrHTOBa Kanayka
Capac cu surub
Schroefdop
Skruela
Ruuvikorkki

28

AA

P00240008502

Wall with window
Mur avec fenétre
Pared con ventana
Wand mit Fenster
_Zed's oknem
Sciana z oknem
Muro con finestra
Parede com janela
Stena z oknom
Fal ablakkal
CreHa c nposoped,
Perete cu fereastra
Muur met raam
Vaeg med vindue
Seina ikkunalla

AB

P00760025401

TV mount 1
Supportde TV 1
Soporte para television 1
TV mount 1
DridknaTV 1
Uchwyt na telewizor 1
Supporto per TV 1
Suporte para TV 1

osileczaTV 1
TVtarto 1
MoHTax 3a Tenesmnsop 1
Suport TV 1
TV-beugel 1
TV-monteringsbeslag 1
TV-teline 1




AC

P00760025501

TV mount 2
Supportde TV 2
Soporte para television 2
TV mount 2
Drzak na TV 2
Uchwyt na telewizor 2
Supporto per TV 2
Suporte para TV 2
Nosilecza TV 2
TV tarté 2
MoHTax 3a Tenesusop 2
Suport TV 2
TV-beugel 2
TV-monteringsbeslag 2
TV-teline 2

AD

P00430015501

SPC floor
Sol vinyle SPC
Suelo de vinilo SPC
C floor
SPC podlaha
Podtoga SPC
Pavimento SPC
Piso SPC
SPCtla
SPC padlo
SPC nogoBa HacTuKa
Podea SPC
SPC-vloer
SPC-gulv
SPC-lattia

36

AE

P00500087701

Side support for door
Support latéral de la porte
Soporte lateral de la puerta

eitenstitze fur die Tar

Bocni podpora pro dvere
Boczne wsparcie dla drzwi
Supporto laterale per porta
Suporte lateral para porta
Bocna podpora za vrata
Oldalsé tdmasz az ajtdéhoz
CTpaHu4yHa onopa 3a BpaTa
Suport lateral pentru usa
Zijsteun voor deur
Side stgtte til dor
Sivutuki ovelle

AF

PO0500087801

Bottom support for door
Support inférieur de la porte
Soporte inferior de la puerta

Untere Stltze fur die Tar

SBodm' podpora pro dvere
olne wsparcie dla drzwi
Supporto inferiore per porta
Suporte inferior para porta
Spodnja podpora za vrata
Als6 tamasz az ajtohoz
[JonHa onopa 3a BpaTa
Suport inferior pentru usa
Ondersteuningsplaat voor deur
Bunden stgtte til dgr
Alatuki ovelle

AG

P0O0500087901

Upper support for door
Support supérieur de la porte
Soporte superior de la puerta

Obere Stiitze fur die Tar

Horni podpora pro dvere
Goérne wsparcie dla drzwi
Supporto superiore per porta
Suporte superior para porta
Zgornja podpora za vrata

Felsd tamasz az ajtéhoz

l'opHa onopa 3a BpaTta |

Suport superior pentru usa
Bovenste steun voor deur
@verste stgtte til dgr
Ylatuki ovelle

/




Al

P00560057201

Corner cover plate
Plaque de revétement de langle
Placa de proteccién dela esquina
Eck-Abdeckplatte
Kryci deska rohu
Ptyta ostonowa naroznika
Piastra copertura angolare
Placa de cobertura de canto
Pokrivna plosc¢a kota
Sarok takard lemez
MoKpWMBHA N0Ya 3@ brbA
Placa de acoperire colt
HoekbedekkinFspIaat
Hjgrne daeksel plade
Kulman peittolevy

AK

P00560057301

Corner post cover
Revétement du Poteau de l'angle
Cubierta del poste de esquina
Abdeckung der Eckpfosten
KrYt rohového sloupce
Osfona stupa naroznika
Copertura pilastro angolare
Capa para poste de canto
Pokrov za kotni stebricek
Sarokoszlop takaré
MoKpuTHE 33 BIIOB CTHNO
Capac pentru stalp de colt
Hoekpaalbescherming
Hjgrnesgjle deekning
Kulmapylvaan suojus

AL

P00060301701

Inclined roof beam
Poutre incline du toit
Viga inclinada del techo
Schragdachbalken
Sikma stfesni tram
Nachylona belka dachowa
Trave inclinata del tetto
Viga inclinada do telhado
Nagnjena streSna %reda
Dolt tet6gerenda
HaknoHeHa nokpuBHa rpeaa
laz de acoperis inclinat
Inclinatie dakbalk
Skra tagbjaelke
Kallistettu kattopalkki

AM

P00050218701 tacznik 1

Connector 1
Connexion 1
Conexion 1
Anschluss 1
Konektor 1

Connettore 1
Conector 1
Povezovalec 1
Csatlakozo 1
KoHekTop 1
Liitin 1

AN

P00050218801
Conector 2

Connector 2
Connexion 2
Conexion 2
Anschluss 2
Konektor 2
tacznik 2
Connettore 2

Povezovalec 2
Csatlakozo 2
KoHekTop 2

Liitin 2




AP

P00050218901

Connector 3
Connexion 3
Conexion 3
Anschluss 3
Konektor 3
tacznik 3
Connettore 3
Conector 3
Povezovalec 3
Csatlakozo 3
KoHekTop 3
Liitin 3

AQ

P00060301801

Middle roof beam
Poutre du toit centra
Viga del techo centra
Mittlerer Dachbalken
. Stredni stresni tram
Srodkowa belka dachowa
Trave centrale del tetto
Viga central do telhado
Srednja stresna greda
Kozépsé tetégerenda
CpeaHa NOKpUBHa rpeaa
laz de acoperis centra

Midden dakbalk

Midterste tagbjeelke

Keskikattopalkki

AR P00050219001

Connector 4
Connexion 4
Conexion 4
Anschluss 4
Konektor 4
tacznik 4
Connettore 4
Conector 4
Povezovalec 4
Csatlakozo 4
KoHekTtop 4
Liitin

AS P00050219101

Connector 5
Connexion 5
Conexion 5
Anschluss 5
Konektor 5
tacznik 5
Connettore 5
Conector 5
Povezovalec 5
Csatlakozd 5
KoHeKTop 5
Liitin

AT P00050219201

Connector 6
Connexion 6
Conexion 6
Anschluss 6
Konektor 6
tacznik 6
Connettore 6
Conector 6
Povezovalec 6
Csatlakozo 6
KoHekTop 6
Liitin 6




AU

P00050219301

Center roof frame
Structure du toit central
Estructura deltecho central
Dachrahmen Mitte
Stredni stfesni ram
Centralna rama dachowa
Telaio centrale del tetto
Estrutura central do telhado
Sredisnji stresni okvir
Kozépso tetbkeret
LleHTpasHa NOKPUBHA paMKa
Cadru central al acoperisului
Centrale dakframe
Central tagramme
Keskikattorunko

AV

P00070145601

Roof heat shield 1
Blindage thermique du toit 1
Escudo térmico del techo 1
Dachhitzeschild 1
Stresni tepelny stit 1
Ostona termiczna dachu 1
Schermo termico del tetto 1
Escudo térmico do telhado 1
Stresni toplotni §¢it 1
Tet6 h6véds 1
MoKpMBEH TOMIMHEH WNT 1
Scut termic pentru acoperis 1
Dakwarmtebeschermer 1
Tagvarmeskaerm 1
Kattolammonsuojus 1

AW

P00070145701

Roof heat shield 2
Blindage thermique du toit 2
Escudo térmico del techo 2
Dachhitzeschild 2
Stfesni tepelny stit 2
Ostona termiczna dachu 2
Schermo termico del tetto 2
Escudo térmico do telhado 2
Stresni toplotni s¢it 2
Tet6 h6véds 2
MNMoKpMBEH TONANHEH KT 2
Scut termic pentru acoperis 2
Dakwarmtebeschermer 2
Tagvarmeskaerm 2
Kattolammaonsuojus 2

AX

P00070145801

Roof heat shield 3
Blindage thermique du toit 3
Escudo térmico deltecho 3
Dachhitzeschild 3
Stresni tepelny stit 3
Ostona termiczna dachu 3
Schermo termico del tetto 3
Escudo térmico do telhado 3
Stresni toplotni $¢it 3
Tet6 h6véds 3
[MoKpMBEH TON/IMHEH WMT 3
Scut termic pentru acoperis 3
Dakwarmtebeschermer

Tagvarmeskaerm 3
Kattolammonsuojus 3

AY

P00070145901

Roof heat shield 4
Blindage thermique du toit 4
Escudo térmico del techo 4
Dachhitzeschild 4
Stresni tepelny stit 4
Ostona termiczna dachu 4
Schermo termico del tetto 4
Escudo térmico do telhado 4
Stresni toplotni $¢it 4
Tet6 h6védés 4
[MoKpuMBEH TONNHEH WMT 4
Scut termic pentru acoperis 4
Dakwarmtebeschermer 4
Tagvarmeskeerm 4
Kattolammaonsuojus 4




BA

P00070146001

Roof heat shield 5
Blindage thermique du toit 5
Escudo térmico del techo 5
Dachhitzeschild 5
Stfesni tepelny 3tit 5
Ostona termiczna dachu 5
Schermo termico del tetto 5
Escudo térmico do telhado 5
Stresni toplotni $¢it 5
Tet6 h6védé 5
MoKpMBEH TOM/IMHEH LWNT 5
Scut termic pentru acoperis 5
Dakwarmtebeschermer 5
Tagvarmeskaerm 5
Kattolammonsuojus 5

BB

P00070146101

Roof heat shield 6
Blindage thermique du toit 6
Escudo térmico del techo 6
Dachhitzeschild 6
Stresni tepelny stit 6
Ostona termiczna dachu 6
Schermo termico del tetto 6
Escudo térmico do telhado 6
Stresni toplotni $¢Cit 6
Tet6 h6véds 6
MoKpMBEH TOM/IMHEH LNT 6
Scut termic pentru acoperis 6
Dakwarmtebeschermer 6
Tagvarmeskaerm 6
Kattolammonsuojus 6

BC

P00040171201

Right gutter
Gouttiere Droite
Canaleta derecha
Rechte Dachrinne

Pravy okap

Prawy rynna

Gronda destra
Calha direita
Desni zleb
Jobb esdvizcsatorna
JeceH BOgOCTOK
J%heab drept
Rechterschutting
Hdjre tagrende
Oikea vesikouru

BD

P00040171301

Middle gutter
Gouttiére centrale
Canaleta central
Mittlere Rinne
, Stredni okap
Srodkowa rynna
Gronda centrale
Calha do meio

_ Srednji Zleb
K&zéps6 esdvizcsatorna
CpeneH BOAOCTOK
Jgheab central
Midden goot
Midterste tagrende
Keskikouru

BE

P00040171401

Left gutter
Gouttiere gauche
Canaleta izquierda

Linke Rinne

Levy okap

Lewa rynna

Gronda sinistra
Calha esquerda
Levi zleb
Bal esvizcsatorna
J1AaB BOAOCTOK
Jﬁheab stang

inker goot

Venstre tagrende
Vasemmanpuoleinen vesikouru




BF

P00560057401

Corner decoration
Garniture du coin
Adorno dela esquina
Dekoration der Ecken
Rohovd dekorace
Dekoracja naroznika
Decorazione d'angolo
Decoragdo de canto
Kotna dekoracija
Sarokdisz
‘brnosa gekopauyma
Decoratiune unghiulara
Hoekdecoratie
Hjgrne decoration
Kulmakoriste

BG

P00090021901

Center roof cover
Couverture du toit Centra
Cubierta deltecho centra

Dachabdeckung Mitte
, Stredni stfesSni krytina
Srodkowa pokrywa dachu
Copertura centrale del tetto
Cobertura central do telhado
Sredniji stredni pokrov
Kozépsé tet6tedés
LleHTpanHa NoKpuBKa
Acoperis central
Centrale dakbedekking
Central tagdaekning
Keskikattosuoja

BJ

P00070146201

Root heat shield 7
Blindage thermique du toit 7
Escudo térmico deltecho 7
Dachhitzeschild 7
Stresni tepelny stit 7
Ostona termiczna dachu 7
Schermo termico del tetto 7
Escudo térmico do telhado 7
Stresni toplotni s¢it 7
Tet6 h6véds 7
[MOoKpUBEH TONANHEH WKUT 7
Scut termic pentru acoperis 7
Dakwarmtebeschermer 7
Tagvarmeskaerm 7
Kattolammonsuojus 7

BK

P00060301901

Hook beam
Poutre du Crochet
Viga del gancho
Hakentrager
Hakova tram
Belka hakowa
Trave con gancio
Viga com gancho
Kavelna greda
HorFos tetégerenda
pesa c KyKa
laz cu carlig
Haakbalk
Haengbgjle
Koukkopalkki

/ |

BL

P00580019101

Hook
Crochet
Gancho
Haken
Hacek
Hak
Gancio
Gancho
Kavelj
Horog
Kyka

Carli
Haa
Kro

Koukku




Door frame with pin hole
Structure de la porte avectrou
de goupille
Estructura de la puerta conagujero
para perno

Turrahmen mit Stiftloch

Dverni ram s otvorem pro kolik

Rama drzwiowa z otworem na kotek

Telaio della porta con foro per perno
P00440001301 |Moldura de porta com furo para pino 1
Okvir vrat z luknjo za zati¢

Ajtokeret tllyukkal
BpaTHa pamka ¢ oTBOp 3a WudT
Cadru de usa cu orificiu pentru tarus
Deurrama met pin gat
Dgrkarm med stift hul
Ovenkarmilla nastareika

Door frame w/o pin hole

Structure de la porte sans troude
oupille
Estructura de la puerta sinagujero
ara perno
Retractable window screens
R Dvegni ram beé otvoru pro kokll'kf )
ama drzwiowa bez otworu na kote
P00440001401 |1ejaio della porta senza foro per perno 1
Moldura de porta sem furo para pino
Okvir vrat brez luknje za zatic
Ajtdkeret tlilyuk nélkal
E:»faTHa pamka 6e3 oTBOp 33 WUPT
Cadru de usa fara orificiu pentru tarus
Deurrama zonder pin gat
Dgrkarm uden stift hul
Ovenkarmilla ilman nastareikda

Door frame connector 1
Connexion de la structure dela porte 1
Conexion del cuadro de lapuerta 1
Verbinder Tlrrahmen 1
Konektor dverniho ramu 1
tacznik ramy drzwiowej 1
Connettore del telaio della porta 1
BP P00050219401 Conector de moldura de porta 1 1
Povezovalec okvirja vrat 1
Ajtokeret csatlakozo 1
KoHeKTop 3a BpaTHa pamka 1
Conector cadru usa 1
Deurrama connector 1
Dgrkarm tilslutning 1
Ovenkarmiliitin 1

Door frame connector 2
Connexion de la structure dela porte 2
Conexion del cuadro de lapuerta 2
Verbinder Tlirrahmen 2
Konektor dvefniho rdmu 2
c Lat%zniktjlralrnyldyzvgi()lr/ej 2 5
onnettore del telaio della porta 1
BQ P00050219501 Conector de moldura de porta 2
Povezovalec okvirja vrat 2
Ajtdkeret csatlakozé 2
KoHeKTop 3a BpaTHa pamka 2
Conector cadru usa 2
Deurrama connector 2
Dgrkarm ﬁlslutnin% 2
Ovenkarmiliitin

Door with latch
Porte avec verrou
Puerta con cerrojo

Tir mit Verriegelung

Dvere s zapadkou
Drzwi z zatrzaskiem
Porta con serratura

Porta com trava
BR P00410021601 Vrata z zapahom 1
Ajto zardval
Bpara c e3uk
Usa cu zavor
Deur met sluiting
Dgr med las
Ovi lukolla




BS

P00410021701

Door w/o latch
Porte sans verrou
Puerta sin cerro{o

Tir ohne Verriegelung
Dvere bez zapadky
Drzwi bez zatrzasku

Porta senza serratura

Porta sem trava
Vrata brez zapaha
Ajto zarral nelkil

BpaTa 6e3 e3uk

Usa fara zavor

Deur zonder sluiting
Dgr uden las
Ovi ilman lukkoa

BT

P00220046001

Door stopper
Butoir de porte
Tope de puerta

Urstopper
Zarazka dvefi
Zatrzask drzwi

Fermaporta
Impulsor de porta
Zavorna naprava
Ajtéstopper
Cronep 3a BpaTa
Blocaj usa
Deurstopper
Dgrstopper
Oven pysaytin

Hardware Pack /Quincaillerie pour I'étape /Paquete de herramienta/Hardware-Paket/
Sada hardware/Zestaw narzedzi/Kit hardware/Pacote de hardware/Komplet opreme/

Hardver csomag/Komnnekt xapayep/Pachet hardware /Hardwarepakket/
Hardwarepakke/Laitepaketti

H1

H100040023

Tornillo M6*40

Bullone M6*40
Parafuso M6*40

Bolt M6*40
Boulon M6*40

Bolzen M6*40
Sroub M6*40
Sruba M6*40

Vijak M6*40
M6*40 Csavar
Bont M6*40
Surub M6*40
Bout M6*40
Pultt M6*40

22

i




H1

H100040023

Bolt M6*40
Boulon M6*40
Tornillo M6*40
Bolzen M6*40
Sroub M6*40
Sruba M6*40
Bullone M6*40

Parafuso M6*40
Vijak M6*40
M6*40 Csavar
Bont M6*40
Surub M6*40
Bout M6*40
Pultti M6*40

22

2 i

H2

H100010097

Bolt M6*20
Boulon M6*20
Tornillo M6*20
Bolzen M6*20
Sroub M6*20
Sruba M6*20
Bullone M6*20

Parafuso M6*20
Vijak M6*20
M6*20 Csavar
Bont M6*20
Surub M6*20
Bout M6*20
Pultti M6*20

372

19

H3

H040100037

M6 Nut
M6 Ecrou
Tuercas M6
Mutter 6
Matice M6
Nakretka M6
Dado M6
Porca M6
Matica M6
M6 Anydas
Hyt M6
Surub M6
Moer M6
M6 Mutter
M6 Mutteri

H4

H100010176

Bolt M6*25
Boulon M6*25
Tornillo M6* 25
Bolzen M6*25
Sroub M6*25
Sruba M6*25
Bullone M6*25
Parafuso M6*25
Vijak M6*25
M6*25 Csavar
bont M6*25
Surub M6*25
Bout M6*25
Pultti M6*25

H5

H030180001

Screw ST4.8*%63
Vis ST4.8*63
Tornillo ST4.8*%63
Schraube ST4.8*63
Sroub ST4.8*63
Wkret ST4.8*63
Vite ST4.8*63
Parafuso ST4.8*63
Vijak ST4.8*63
Csavar ST4.8*%63
BUHT ST4.8*63
Surub ST4.8*%63
Schroef ST4.8*63
Skruv ST4.8*63

Ruuvi ST4.8*63

14




H6

H010050059

Bolt M6*15
Boulon M6*15
Tornillo M6*15
Bolzen M6*15
Sroub M6*15
Sruba M6*15
Bullone M6*15
Parafuso M6*15

Vijak M6*15
M6*15 Csavar

bont M6*15

Surub M6*15
Bout M6*15
Pultti M6*15

16

H7

H010050060

Bolt M6*35
Boulon M6*35
Tornillo M6* 35
Bolzen M6*35
Sroub M6*35
Sruba M6*35
Bullone M6*35
Parafuso M6*35
Vijak M6*35
M6*35 Csavar
bont M6*35
Surub M6*35
Bout M6*25
Pultti M6*35

16

H8

H050070038

Flat washer M6
M6 Rondelle Plate
M6 Arandela Plana

Unterlegscheibe M6
Podlozka plocha M6
Podktadka ptaska M6
Rondella piatta M6
Arruela plana M6
Ravna podlozka M6

Lapos alatét M6
Mnocka wanba M6

Saiba plata M6

Vlakke ring M6

Flad skive M6
Litted aluslaatta M6

HW1

H090030002

Allen Key M6
Clé M6
Llave Inglesa M6
Inbusschliissel M6
Imbusovy kli¢ M6
Klucz imbusowy M6
Chiave a brugola M6
Chave Allen M6
Imbus klju¢a M6
Imbuszkulcs M6
LLlecTtocTteHeH Knto4 M6
Cheie imbus M6
Inbussleutel M6
Unbrako nggle M6
Kuusiokoloavain M6

HW?2

H090010017

Wrench M6
Clé M6
Llave Inglesa M6

Schraubenschlissel M6
Kli¢ M6
Klucz M6
Chiave M6
Chave M6
Klju¢ M6
Kulcs M6
Kntoy M6
Cheie M6
Sleutel M6
Skruenggle M6
Avain M6




1

8x

ATTENTION: ONLY ATTEMPT TO ASSEMBLE THIS PRODUCT ON A STRONG
LEVEL FOUNDATION, SUCH AS A PROFESSIONALLY INSTALLED CONCRETE
PAD OR GRAVEL SHED FOUNDATION.

AVIS: ESSAYEZ D'ASSEMBLER CET ARTICLE UNIQUEMENT SUR |
UNE SURFACE SOLIDE ET A NIVEAU, TEL QU'UNE SURFACE DEBETON, OU DE
GRAVIER POUR CABANON INTALLEEPROFESIONELLEMENT.

AVISO: TRATE SOLO DE MONTAR ESTE PRODUCTO SOBRE UNA SUPERFICIE

SOLIDA'Y A NIVEL, TAL COMO UNA SUPERFICIE DE CEMENTO O UNA
FUNDACION DE GRAVAPARA CASETAS.

ACHTUNG: VERSUCHEN SIE NUR, DIESES PRODUKT AUF EINEM STABILEN,
EBENEN FUNDAMENT AUFZUBAUEN, WIE Z.B. EINER PROFESSIONELL
INSTALLIERTEN BETONPLATTE ODER EINEM KIESFUNDAMENT.

POZORNOST: SLOUZi TOTO PRODUKT POUZE NA SILNEM ROVNEM PODKLADU,
JAKO JE PROFESIONALNE INSTALOVANA BETONOVA PODLOZKA NEBO
GRAVELOVA ZAKLADNA PRO SLOUZE.

UWAGA: TYLKO SPROBUJ Z£OZYC TEN PRODUKT NA MOCNEJ ROWNE!
PODLODZE, TAKIEJ JAK PROFESJONALNIE ZAINSTALOWANA PEYTA

BETONOWA LUB FUNDAMENT Z GRUZU.

Install plastic feet (D) onto 4 base corners (A).
Fully tighten these bolts (H1) after this step
has been completed.

Installez les pieds en plastique (D) aux 4 coins
des bases (A).Serrez ces boulons complétement
(H1) quand vous aurez terminé cetteétape.

Instale los pies/tapones depléstico (D) sobre las
4 esquinasde la base (A).Apriete estostornillos
(H1) fuertemente después de haber acabado
estaetapa.

Bringen Sie die KunststofffiiBe (D)an den 4
Basisecken (A) an. Ziehen Sie diese Schrauben
(H1) nach diesem Schritt fest an.

Nainstalujte plastové nohy (D) na 4 rohy
zékladny (A). Po dokonceni tohoto kroku tplné
utdhnéte tyto Srouby (H1).

Zainstaluj plastikowe ndzki (D) na 4 naroznikach
podstawy (A). Po zakoriczeniu tego kroku
doktadnie dokre¢ te Sruby (H1).

Installa i piedi in plastica (D) sui 4 angoli della
base (A). Serrare completamente queste viti
(H1) dopo aver completato questo passaggio.

Instale as pernas plasticas (D) nos 4 cantos da
base (A). Aperte completamente esses parafusos
(H1) apds concluir esta etapa.

Namestite plasti¢ne noge (D) na 4 vogale osnove
(A). Po zakljucku tega koraka popolnoma privijte
te vijake (H1).

Telepitse a mlianyag labakat (D) az alap 4 sarkara
(A). Miutan befejezte ezt a lépést, teljesen hlzza
meg ezeket a csavarokat (H1).

WHcTanupaitte nnactmacosure Kpadeta (D) Ha
4-Te brbNa Ha ocHoBarta (A). Cneg Kato
3aBbPLUMTE Ta3u CTbIKa, 3aTErHETe HaMmb/AHO
Tes3n 6onTose (H1).

Instalati picioarele din plastic (D) pe cele 4
colturi ale bazei (A). Strangeti complet aceste
suruburi (H1) dupa ce ati finalizat acest pas.

Installeer de plastic voeten (D) op de 4 hoeken
van de basis (A). Draai deze schroeven (H1)
volledig vast nadat deze stap is voltooid.

Installer plastfgdderne (D) pa de 4 hjgrner af
basen (A). Stram disse bolte (H1) helt, efter at
dette trin er afsluttet.

Asenna muovijalat (D) neljaan pohjan kulmaan
(A). Kirista nama pultit (H1) kokonaan, kun
tama vaihe on suoritettu.

ATTENZIONE: MONTARE QUESTO PRODOTTO SOLO SU UNA FONDAZIONE SOLIDA
E LIVELLATA, COME UNA PIASTRA IN CEMENTO INSTALLATA PROFESSIONALMENTE
O UNA FONDAZIONE IN GHIAIA PER CAPANNO.

ATENGAO: TENTE MONTAR ESTE PRODUTO SOMENTE EM UMA BASE DE
FUNDACAO SOLIDA E NIVELADA, COMO UMA LAJE DE CONCRETO INSTALADA
PROFISSIONALMENTE OU UMA FUNDACAO DE GRAVEL PARA GALPAO.
POZOR: TOGA IZDELEK ZBIRAJTE SAMO NA MOCNI IN NIVO TEMELIU, KOT
PROFESIONALNO NAMESCEN BETONSKI PAD ZA SHRAMBO ALI TEMELJ GRAVEL.

FIGYELEM: CSAK EGY ERGS SZINTES ALAPOZASON KERJE A TERMEK OSSZEALLITASAT,
MINT A PROFESSZIONALISAN TELEPITETT BETONPAD TAMOGATAS VAGY ZUZOTT
KO ALAPOZAS.

BHUMAHME: CbBVPAVTE TOBA MPOLYKT CAMO HA 31PABA 1 POBHA OCHOBA,
KATO MPOPECMOHA/THO NHCTA/IMPAHA BETOHOBA M/TIOLLAAKA M1 OCHOBA
OT KAMbK 3A CK/TAL.

ATENTIE; INCERCATI SA ASAMBLATI ACEST PRODUS DOAR PE O FONDARE SOLIDA S|
NIVELATA, CUM AR FI O PLATFORMA DE BETON INSTALATA PROFESIONAL SAU O
FONDATIE CU PIATRA PENTRU SOPRON.

LET OP: PROBEER DIT PRODUCT ALLEEN TE MONTEREN OP EEN STEVIGE VLAKKE
FUNDATIE, ZOALS EEN PROFESSIONEEL GEINSTALLEERDE BETONPLAAT OF
ZANDHUISFUNDATIE.

ADVARSEL: PR@V KUN AT SAMLE DETTE PRODUKT PA EN ST/RKE, PLAN
FUNDAMENT, SOM EN PROFESSIONELT INSTALLERET BETONPLADE ELLER
GRUSFUNDAMENT.

HUOMIO: YRITA KOKOONPANNEN TATA TUOTETTA VAIN VAKAAAN TASAPOHJAN

PAALLE, KUTEN AMMATTITAIDOLLA ASENNETTU BETONILATTA TAI
HIEKKATUKIKORKEUS.

M6x40




4x

2x

©

M6x40

Install plastic feet (D) onto 2 long base beams
(B). Fully tightenthese bolts(H1) after this step
has been completed.

Installez les pieds en plastique (D) aux 2 rayons
longs de la base (B). Serrez ces boulons
complétement (H1) quand vous aurez

terminé cette étape.

Instale los pies/tapones deplastico (D)sobre las
2 vigas largas de la base (B). Apriete estos tornillos
(H1)fuertemente después de haber acabado
esta etapa.

Montieren Sie die KunststofffiiBe (D) auf die 2
langen Basistrager (B). Ziehen Sie diese Schrauben
(H1) nach diesem Schritt fest an.

Nainstalujte plastové nohy (D) na 2 dlouhé
zakladni nosniky (B). Po dokonceni tohoto
kroku Uplné utdhnéte tyto Srouby (H1).

Zainstaluj plastikowe ndzki (D) na 2 dtugich
belkach podstawy (B). Po zakorczeniu tego
kroku doktadnie dokrec te $ruby (H1).

Installa i piedi in plastica (D) sulle 2 travi lunghe
della base (B). Serrare completamente queste
viti (H1) dopo aver completato questo passaggio.

Instale as pernas pldsticas (D) nas 2 vigas longas
da base (B). Aperte completamente esses
parafusos (H1) apds concluir esta etapa.

Namestite plasticne noge (D) na 2 dolgi osnovni
nosilci (B). Po zakljucku tega koraka popolnoma
privijte te vijake (H1).

Telepitse a mlanyag ldbakat (D) a 2 hosszu
alapgerendara (B). Miutdn befejezte ezt a lépést,
teljesen hizza meg ezeket a csavarokat (H1).

MHcTanupaiite nnactmacosute Kpadeta (D) Ha
2-Te AbAMV HOCELLW rpeam Ha ocHoBara (B).
Cnep KaTo 3aBbpLuKTE Ta3u CTbIKa, 3aTerHeTe
Hamb/HO Te3u bonTose (H1).

Instalati picioarele din plastic (D) pe cele 2 grinzi
lungi ale bazei (B). Strangeti complet aceste
suruburi (H1) dupa ce ati finalizat acest pas.
Installeer de plastic voeten (D) op de 2 lange
basisbalken (B). Draai deze schroeven (H1)
volledig vast nadat deze stap is voltooid.

Installer plastfgdderne (D) pa de 2 lange basebjeelker
(B). Stram disse bolte (H1) helt, efter at dette trin
er afsluttet.

Asenna muovijalat (D) kahteen pitkdan pohjapalkkiin
(B). Kirista nama pultit (H1) kokonaan, kun tama
vaihe on suoritettu.




4x

M6x40

Install plastic feet (D) onto 2 short base beams
(C). Fully tighten these bolts (H1) after this step
has been completed.

Installez les pieds en plastique (D) aux 2 rayons
courts de la base(C)Serrez ces boulons
complétement(H1) quand vous aurez terminé
cette étape.

Instale los pies/tapones de plastico(D) sobre las
2 vigas cortasde la base(C).Apriete estos
tornillos (H1) fuertemente después de haber
acabado estaetapa.

Bringen Sie die KunststofffiiBe (D)an den 2
kurzen Basisbalken (C) an Ziehen Sie diese
Schrauben (H1) nach diesem Schritt fest an.

Nainstalujte plastové nohy (D) na 2 kratké
zakladni nosniky (C). Po dokonceni tohoto
kroku Uplné utdhnéte tyto Srouby (H1).
Zainstaluj plastikowe ndzki (D) na 2 krétkich
belkach podstawy (C). Po zakoriczeniu tego
kroku doktadnie dokrec te sruby (H1).

Installa i piedi in plastica (D) sulle 2 travi corte
della base (C). Serrare completamente queste
viti (H1) dopo aver completato questo passaggio.

Instale as pernas plasticas (D) nas 2 vigas curtas
da base (C). Aperte completamente esses
parafusos (H1) apds concluir esta etapa.
Namestite plasticne noge (D) na 2 kratki
osnovni nosilci (C). Po zakljucku tega koraka
popolnoma privijte te vijake (H1).

Telepitse a mlianyag labakat (D) a 2 révid
alapgerendara (C). Miutan befejezte ezt a lépést,
teljesen hiizza meg ezeket a csavarokat (H1).

WHcTanupaiite nnactmacosute Kpadeta (D) Ha
2-Te KbCM HOCELUM rpeam Ha ocHoBarTa (C).
Cnep, KaTo 3aBbPLUKTE Ta3M CTHIKa, 3aTerHeTe
HambAHO Te3n 6onTtose (H1).

Instalati picioarele din plastic (D) pe cele 2
grinzi scurte ale bazei (C). Strangeti complet
aceste suruburi (H1) dupa ce ati finalizat acest pas.
Installeer de plastic voeten (D) op de 2 korte
basisbalken (C). Draai deze schroeven (H1)
volledig vast nadat deze stap is voltooid.
Installer plastfgdderne (D) pa de 2 korte
basebjeelker (C). Stram disse bolte (H1) helt,
efter at dette trin er afsluttet.

Asenna muovijalat (D) kahteen lyhyeen
pohjapalkkiin (C). Kiristd ndma pultit (H1)
kokonaan, kun tdma vaihe on suoritettu.




Place these 4 bolts (H2) but do not tighten fully.
Vissez ces 4 boulons (H2) mais ne les serrez pas tout a fait.
Coloque estos 4 tornillos (H2) pero no los apriete del todo.

Setzen Sie diese 4 Schrauben (H2) ein, aber ziehen Sie
sie nicht ganz fest.

Umistéte tyto 4 Srouby (H2), ale neutahujte je Uplné.
Umiesc te 4 Sruby (H2), ale nie dokrecaj ich do konca.

Posiziona queste 4 viti (H2), ma non serrarle
completamente.

Coloque esses 4 parafusos (H2), mas ndo aperte
completamente.

Postavite teh 4 vijake (H2), vendar jih ne privijte do konca.
Helyezze el ezeket a 4 csavart (H2), de ne hiizza meg teljesen.
MocTtaseTe Te3n 4 60nTa (H2), HO He rv 3aTAralTe HaMb/HO.
Plasati aceste 4 suruburi (H2), dar nu le strangeti complet.
Plaats deze 4 schroeven (H2), maar draai ze niet volledig vast.
Placer disse 4 bolte (H2), men stram dem ikke helt.

Aseta nama 4 pulttia (H2), mutta ala kirista niita taysin.

When all the bolts (H2) are in place, now fully tighten all 8 bolts (H2) to complete this step.

Quand tous les boulons (H2) soient en place, a ce moment vous pouvez serrer les 8 boulons (H2)
pour compléter cette étape.

Cuando todos los tornillos (H2) estén en su sitio, entonces podra apretar los 8 tornillos (H2) para
completar esta etapa.

Wenn alle Schrauben (H2) an ihrem Platz sind, ziehen Sie nun alle 8 Schrauben (H2) fest, um diesen
Schritt abzuschlieBen.

KdyzZ jsou vsechny Srouby (H2) na svém misté, nyni je vSechny 8 Sroubd (H2) UpIné utahnéte, aby byl
tento krok dokoncen.

Gdy wszystkie sruby (H2) s3 na swoim miejscu, teraz dokre¢ wszystkie 8 srub (H2), aby zakoriczyc ten krok.
Quando tutte le viti (H2) sono al loro posto, ora serra completamente tutte le 8 viti (H2) per
completare questo passaggio.

Quando todos os parafusos (H2) estiverem no lugar, aperte completamente todos os 8 parafusos
(H2) para concluir esta etapa.

Ko so vsi vijaki (H2) na svojem mestu, zdaj popolnoma privijte vseh 8 vijakov (H2), da dokoncate ta korak.
Amikor az 6sszes (H2) csavar a helyén van, most hiizza meg teljesen az 6sszes 8 csavart (H2), hogy
befejezze ezt a lépést.

KoraTo Bcuukm 6ontose (H2) ca Ha MACTOTO Cu, cera 3aTerHeTe Hamb/IHO BCMUKKM 8 6onTa (H2), 3a aa
3aBbPLUMTE Ta3u CTbIKa.

Cand toate suruburile (H2) sunt la locul lor, acum strangeti complet toate cele 8 suruburi (H2) pentru
a finaliza acest pas.

Wanneer alle schroeven (H2) op hun plaats zitten, draai dan nu alle 8 schroeven (H2) volledig vast om
deze stap te voltooien.

Nar alle boltene (H2) er pa plads, stram alle 8 bolte (H2) helt for at afslutte dette trin.

Kun kaikki pultit (H2) ovat paikallaan, kirista nyt kaikki 8 pulttia (H2) taysin taméan vaiheen loppuun
saattamiseksi.




®
[

M6x20

Place these 4 bolts (H2) but do not tighten fully.

Vissez ces 4 boulons (H2) mais ne les serrez pas tout a fait.
Coloque estos 4 tornillos (H2) pero no los apriete del todo.
Setzen Sie diese 4 Schrauben (H2) ein, aber ziehen Sie sie nicht
ganz fest.

Umistéte tyto 4 Srouby (H2), ale neutahujte je Uplné.

UmiesSc¢ te 4 $ruby (H2), ale nie dokrecaj ich do konca.
Posiziona queste 4 viti (H2), ma non serrarle completamente.
Coloque esses 4 parafusos (H2), mas ndo aperte completamente.
Postavite teh 4 vijake (H2), vendar jih ne privijte do konca.
Helyezze el ezeket a 4 csavart (H2), de ne hizza meg teljesen.
MocTaBete Te3n 4 6onTa (H2), HO He rv 3aTAraiiTe Hamb/HO.
Plasati aceste 4 suruburi (H2), dar nu le strangeti complet.
Plaats deze 4 schroeven (H2), maar draai ze niet volledig vast.
Placer disse 4 bolte (H2), men stram dem ikke helt.

Aseta nama 4 pulttia (H2), mutta ala kirista niitd taysin.

When all the bolts (H2) are in place, now fully tighten all 8 bolts (H2) to complete this step.

Quand tous les boulons (H2) soient en place, a ce moment vous pouvez serrer les 8 boulons (H2)
pour compléter cette étape.

Cuando todos los tornillos (H2) estén en su sitio, entonces podra apretar los 8 tornillos (H2) para
completar esta etapa.

Wenn alle Schrauben (H2) an ihrem Platz sind, ziehen Sie nun alle 8 Schrauben (H2)fest, um diesen
Schritt abzuschlieBen.

Kdyz jsou vSechny Srouby (H2) na svém misté, nyni je vsechny 8 Sroub( (H2) Uplné utahnéte, aby byl
tento krok dokoncen.

Gdy wszystkie sruby (H2) s na swoim miejscu, teraz dokre¢ wszystkie 8 Srub (H2), aby zakoriczyé ten krok.
Quando tutte le viti (H2) sono al loro posto, ora serra completamente tutte le 8 viti (H2) per
completare questo passaggio.

Quando todos os parafusos (H2) estiverem no lugar, aperte completamente todos os 8 parafusos
(H2) para concluir esta etapa.

Ko so vsi vijaki (H2) na svojem mestu, zdaj popolnoma privijte vseh 8 vijakov (H2), da dokoncate ta korak.
Amikor az 6sszes (H2) csavar a helyén van, most hiizza meg teljesen az 6sszes 8 csavart (H2), hogy
befejezze ezt a [épést.

KoraTo Bcuuku 6onToBe (H2) ca Ha MACTOTO Cu, Cera 3aTerHeTe Hamb/HO BcuYKKM 8 6onTa (H2), 3a aa
3aBbpLUMTE Ta3M CTbIKA.

Cand toate suruburile (H2) sunt la locul lor, acum strangeti complet toate cele 8 suruburi (H2) pentru
a finaliza acest pas.

Wanneer alle schroeven (H2) op hun plaats zitten, draai dan nu alle 8 schroeven (H2) volledig vast
om deze stap te voltooien.

Nar alle boltene (H2) er pa plads, stram alle 8 bolte (H2) helt for at afslutte dette trin.

Kun kaikki pultit (H2) ovat paikallaan, kirista nyt kaikki 8 pulttia (H2) tdysin tdmén vaiheen loppuun
saattamiseksi.




6

6x

G

6x

=
1 =

M6x20 M6x40 M6 M6

Connect the floor joists (G) as shown. Then install the plastic feet (D).Tighten all the
bolts to complete this step.

Connectez les solives du sol (G) tel qu'illustré. Ensuite, installez les pieds en plastique
(D). Serrez tous les boulons pour compéter cette étape.

Conecte las vigas del suelo (G) tal como ilustrado. Luego instale los pies/tapones de
plastico (D). Apriete todos los tornillos para completar esta etapa.

Verbinden Sie die Bodenbalken (G) wie abgebildet. Bringen Sie dann die KunststofffiBe
(D) an. Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest um diesen Schritt abzuschlieBen.

Pripojte podlahové tramy (G) podle obrazku. Poté nainstalujte plastové nohy (D).
Utahnéte vSechny Srouby, aby byl tento krok dokoncen.

Potacz belki podtogowe (G) zgodnie z instrukcjg. Nastepnie zainstaluj plastikowe ndzki
(D). Dokrec¢ wszystkie Sruby, aby zakoriczy¢ ten krok.

Collegare le travi del pavimento (G) come mostrato. Successivamente, installa i piedi in
plastica (D). Serrare tutte le viti per completare questo passaggio.

Conecte as vigas do piso (G) conforme mostrado. Em seguida, instale as pernas plasticas
(D). Aperte todos os parafusos para concluir esta etapa.

Povefzite talne tramove (G) kot je prikazano. Nato namestite plasticne noge (D).
Zategnite vse vijake, da dokoncate ta korak.

Csatlakoztassa a padlégerendakat (G) a képen lathaté mddon. Ezutan telepitse a
m(ianyag labakat (D). Hlzza meg az Gsszes csavart a lépés befejezéséhez.

CebpikeTe nosfosuTe rpeam (G), KakTo e nokasaHo. Ceg ToBa MHCTaAMpaiTe
naacTmacoBuTe KpayeTa (D). 3aTerHeTe BCMUKM 6ONTOBE, 3a Zla 3aBbPLUMTE Tasu CTbIKa.
Conectati grinzile de podea (G) asa cum este ardtat. Apoi instalati picioarele din plastic
(D). Strangeti toate suruburile pentru a finaliza acest pas.

Verbind de vloerdelen (G) zoals aangegeven. Installeer vervolgens de plastic voeten (D).
Draai alle schroeven vast om deze stap te voltooien.

Forbind gulvbjeelkerne (G) som vist. Installer derefter plastfgdderne (D). Stram alle bolte
for at afslutte dette trin.

Yhdista lattiapalkit (G) kuten kuvassa on esitetty. Asenna sitten muovijalat (D). Kirista
kaikki pultit timan vaiheen loppuun saattamiseksi.




12x

Ensure that the floor base with the feet is secured on your prepared surface.
Assurez-vous que la base du sol avec les pieds est fixée a votre surface préparée.
Asegurese que la base del suelo con los pies/tapones esta fijada a su superficie preparada.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Bodenplatte mit den FiiBen auf dem vorbereiteten Untergrund befestigt ist.

Ujistéte se, Ze zakladna s nohami je pevné pfipevnéna na pfipraveném povrchu.

Upewnij sig, Ze podstawa z nogami jest zabezpieczona na przygotowanej powierzchni.
Assicurati che la base del pavimento con i piedi sia fissata sulla superficie preparata.
Certifique-se de que a base do piso com as pernas esteja fixada na sua superficie preparada.
Prepricajte se, da je talna osnova s nogami varno pritrjena na pripravljeno povrsino.
Gy6z6djon meg rola, hogy a labakkal ellatott padldalap biztosan rogzitve van az el6készitett feliileten.
Y6epneTe ce, Ye OCHOBaTa Ha MOAA C KpaKaTa e 3aKperneHa BbpXy NOAroTBEHATa NOBBbPXHOCT.
Asigurati-va ca baza podelei cu picioarele este fixatd pe suprafata pregatita.

Zorg ervoor dat de vloerbasis met de voeten stevig is bevestigd op uw voorbereide oppervlak.
Sgrg for, at gulvbasen med fadderne er sikret pa den forberedte overflade.

Varmista, ettd lattian perusta jaloilla on kiinnitetty valmistellulle pinnalle.

M6x20

Install the floor joists (G) onto the floor base.
Fully tighten these bolts (H2) after this step has
been completed.

Installez les solives du sol (G) a la base du sol.
Serrez ces boulons completement (H2) quand
cette étape soit terminée.

Instale las vigas del suelo (G) sobre la base del
suelo. Apriete todoslos tornillos (H2) después
de haber acabado esta etapa.

Montieren Sie die Bodenbalken (G) auf der
Bodenplatte. Ziehen Sie diese Schrauben (H2)
nach diesem Schrittf est an.

Nainstalujte podlahové tramy (G) na podlahovou
zékladnu. Po dokonceni tohoto kroku uplné
utdhnéte tyto Srouby (H2).

Zainstaluj belki podtogowe (G) na podstawie
podtogi. Po zakonczeniu tego kroku doktadnie
dokred te sruby (H2).

Installa le travi del pavimento (G) sulla base del
pavimento. Serrare completamente queste viti
(H2) dopo aver completato questo passaggio.
Instale as vigas do piso (G) na base do piso.
Aperte completamente esses parafusos (H2) apds
concluir esta etapa.

Namestite talne tramove (G) na talno osnovo.
Po zakljucku tega koraka popolnoma privijte te
vijake (H2).

Telepitse a padlégerendakat (G) a padldalapra.
Miutan befejezte ezt a |épést, hlzza meg
teljesen ezeket a csavarokat (H2).
MHcTanupaiite nogosute rpeay (G) Bbpxy
ocHoBaTa Ha noga. Cneg, KaTo 3aBbplumTe

TasW CTbIKa, 3aTEerHeTe Hamb/HO Te3un 6onTose (H2)
Instalati grinzile de podea (G) pe baza podelei.
Strangeti complet aceste suruburi (H2) dupa ce
ati finalizat acest pas.

Installeer de vloerdelen (G) op de vloerbasis.
Draai deze schroeven (H2) volledig vast nadat
deze stap is voltooid.

Installer gulvbjaelkerne (G) pa gulvbasen.

Stram disse bolte (H2) helt, efter at dette trin er
afsluttet.

Asenna lattiapalkit (G) lattian perukseen. Kirista
nama pultit (H2) kokonaan tdman vaiheen
loppuun saattamiseksi.




@

Place all the floor reinforcement boards onto the floor base, place all the bolts
(H1) but do not tighten fully. When all these 48 bolts (H1) are in place, nowfully
tighten all bolts (H1) to complete this step.

Placez les planches de renfort du sol sur la base du sol, fixez tous les boulons
(H1) mais ne les serrez pas trop fort, Quand tous les 48 boulons (H1) soient
placés, a ce moment vous pourrez serrez tous les boulons (H1) pour terminer
cette étape.

Coloque todas la places de refuerzo sobre la base del suelo, coloque todos los
tornillos (H1) pero no losapriete del todo. Cuando estos 48 tornillos (H1)estén
en su sitio, podra apretar todos los tornillos fuertemente para completar esta etapa.
Legen Sie alle Bodenverstarkungsbretter auf die Bodenplatte, setzen Sie alle
Schrauben (H1) ein, aberziehen Sie sie nicht ganz fest. Wenn alle 48 Schrauben
(H1) angebracht sind, ziehen Sie nun alle Schrauben (H1) vollstandig an, um
diesen Schritt abzuschlieBen.

Umistéte vSechny zesilovaci desky podlahy na podlahovou zakladnu, umistéte
vsechny Srouby (H1), ale neutahujte je Uplné. Kdyz jsou vsechny tyto 48 Srouby
(H1) na svém misté, nyni je viechny Uplné utahnéte, aby byl tento krok dokoncen.
Umies¢ wszystkie ptyty wzmacniajace podtoge na podstawie podtogi, umies¢
wszystkie Sruby (H1), ale nie dokrecaj ich do korica. Gdy wszystkie te 48 srub
(H1) beda na swoim miejscu, teraz dokrec¢ wszystkie sruby (H1) do korica, aby
zakonczyc¢ ten krok.

Posiziona tutte le tavole di rinforzo del pavimento sulla base del pavimento,
posiziona tutte le viti (H1), ma non serrarle completamente.

Quando tutte queste 48 viti (H1) sono al loro posto, ora serra completamente
tutte le viti (H1) per completare questo passaggio.

Coloque todas as tdbuas de reforgo do piso na base do piso, coloque todos os
parafusos (H1), mas ndo aperte completamente. Quando todos esses 48
parafusos (H1) estiverem no lugar, agora aperte completamente todos os
parafusos (H1) para concluir esta etapa.

Postavite vse ojacevalne plosce na talno osnovo, postavite vse vijake (H1),

vendar jih ne privijte do konca. Ko so vsi teh 48 vijakov (H1) na svojem mestu,

jih zdaj popolnoma privijte, da dokoncate ta korak.

Helyezze el az 6sszes padld megerdsits lapot a padldalapra, helyezze el az dsszes
csavart (H1), de ne hiizza meg teljesen. Amikor az 6sszes 48 csavar (H2) a helyén
van, most huzza meg teljesen az Gsszes csavart (H1), hogy befejezze ezt a lépést.
locTaBeTe BCUYKM NOACUABALLM [bCKVM 3a NOAA BbPXY OCHOBATa Ha noAa,
noctaseTe BCMUYKM 6onToBe (H1), HO He rv 3aTaraiiTe HambAHO. Korato BCUUKM
Te3n 48 6onTa (H1) ca Ha MACTOTO cy, cera 3aTerHeTe Hanmb/IHO BCUYKM BonTose
(H1), 32 4a 3aBbpLIMTE Ta3M CTbIKA.

Plasati toate pldcile de intarire a podelei pe baza podelei, plasati toate suruburile
(H1), dar nu le strangeti complet. Cand toate cele 48 de suruburi (H1) sunt la
locul lor, acum strangeti complet toate suruburile (H1) pentru a finaliza acest pas.
Plaats alle vloerversterkingsplaten op de vloerbasis, plaats alle schroeven (H1),
maar draai ze niet volledig vast. Wanneer al deze 48 schroeven (H1) op hun
plaats zitten, draai dan nu alle schroeven (H1) volledig vast om deze stap te voltooien.
Placer alle gulvforstaerkningsplader pa gulvbasen, placer alle bolte (H1), men
stram dem ikke helt. Nar alle disse 48 bolte (H1) er pa plads, stram nu alle
bolte (H1) helt for at afslutte dette trin.

Aseta kaikki lattianvahvistuslevyt lattian perustukseen, aseta kaikki pultit (H1),

48x

M6X40




c
1

M6x20

Place these 2 bolts (H2) but do not tighten fully.

Vissez ces 2 boulons (H2) mais ne les serrez pas tout a fait.
Coloque estos 2 tornillos (H2) pero no los apriete del todo.
Setzen Sie diese 2 Schrauben (H2) ein, aber ziehen Sie sie nicht g
anz fest.

Umistéte tyto 2 Srouby (H2), ale neutahujte je Upliné.

Umiesc te 2 Sruby (H2), ale nie dokrecaj ich do korica.

Posiziona queste 2 viti (H2), ma non serrarle completamente.
Coloque esses 2 parafusos (H2), mas ndo aperte completamente.
Postavite te 2 vijaka (H2), vendar jih ne privijte do konca.
Helyezze el ezeket a 2 csavart (H2), de ne hizza meg teljesen.
MocTaseTe Te3un 2 60nTa (H2), HO He TV 3aTAraiiTe HaMb/HO.
Plasati aceste 2 suruburi (H2), dar nu le strangeti complet.
Plaats deze 2 schroeven (H2), maar draai ze niet volledig vast.
Placer disse 2 bolte (H2), men stram dem ikke helt.

Aseta ndamad 2 pulttia (H2), mutta &la kirista niita taysin.

When all the bolts (H2) are in place, now fully tighten all 4 bolts (H2) to complete this step.

Quand tous les boulons (H2) soient en place, a ce moment vous pouvez serrer les 4 boulons (H2) pour compléter
cette étape.

Cuando todos los tornillos (H2) estén en su sitio, entonces podra apretar los 4 tornillos (H2) para completar esta etapa.
Wenn alle Schrauben (H2) an ihrem Platz sind, ziehen Sie nun alle 4 Schrauben(H2) fest, um diesen Schritt abzuschlieBen.
KdyzZ jsou viechny Srouby (H2) na svém misté, nyni Gplné utdhnéte viechny 4 Srouby (H2), aby byl tento

krok dokoncen.

Gdy wszystkie sruby (H2) sg na swoim miejscu, teraz dokrec wszystkie 4 Sruby (H2), aby zakoriczy¢ ten krok.

Quando tutte le viti (H2) sono al loro posto, ora serra completamente tutte le 4 viti (H2) per completare questo
passaggio.

Quando todos os parafusos (H2) estiverem no lugar, aperte completamente todos os 4 parafusos (H2) para
concluir esta etapa.

Ko so vsi vijaki (H2) na svojem mestu, zdaj popolnoma privijte vseh 4 vijake (H2), da dokoncate ta korak.

Amikor az Gsszes csavar (H2) a helyén van, most hiizza meg teljesen az Gsszes 4 csavart (H2), hogy befejezze ezt a Iépést.
KoraTo Bcuukmn 60nToBe (H2) ca Ha MACTOTO CU, cera 3aTerHeTe Hanmb/IHO BCMYKM 4 60s1Ta (H2), 3a Aa 3aBbplumTe
Tasu CTbrKa.

Cand toate suruburile (H2) sunt la locul lor, acum strangeti complet toate cele 4 suruburi (H2) pentru a finaliza acest pas.
Wanneer alle schroeven (H2) op hun plaats zitten, draai dan nu alle 4 schroeven (H2) volledig vast om deze stap

te voltooien.

Nar alle boltene (H2) er pa plads, stram nu alle 4 bolte (H2) helt for at afslutte dette trin.

Kun kaikki pultit (H2) ovat paikallaan, kirista nyt kaikki 4 pulttia (H2) kokonaan taman vaiheen loppuun saattamiseksi.




c
1

M6x20

Place these 2 bolts (H2) but do not tighten fully.
Vissez ces 2 boulons (H2) mais ne les serrez pas tout a fait.
Coloque estos 2 tornillos (H2) pero no los apriete del todo.

Setzen Sie diese 2 Schrauben (H2) ein, aber ziehen Sie
sie nicht ganz fest.

Umistéte tyto 2 Srouby (H2), ale neutahujte je Gplné.
Umies¢ te 2 $ruby (H2), ale nie dokrecaj ich do konca.
Posiziona queste 2 viti (H2), ma non serrarle
completamente.

Coloque esses 2 parafusos (H2), mas ndo aperte
completamente.

Postavite te 2 vijaka (H2), vendar jih ne privijte do konca.
Helyezze el ezeket a 2 csavart (H2), de ne huzza meg
teljesen.

Plasati aceste 2 suruburi (H2), dar nu le strangeti complet.
Plaats deze 2 schroeven (H2), maar draai ze niet volledig
vast.

Placer disse 2 bolte (H2), men stram dem ikke helt.
Aseta nama 2 pulttia (H2), mutta &la kirista niita taysin.

MocTasete Te3n 2 6onTa (H2), HO He 1 3aTAraiTe Hamb/HO.

When all the bolts (H2) are in place, now fully tighten all 4 bolts (H2) to complete this step.

Quand tous les boulons (H2) soient en place, a ce moment vous pouvez serrer les 4 boulons (H2) pour compléter cette étape.

Cuando todos los tornillos (H2) estén en su sitio, entonces podra apretar los 4 tornillos (H2) para completar esta etapa.

Wenn alle Schrauben (H2) an ihrem Platz sind, ziehen Sie nun alle 4 Schrauben (H2) fest, um diesen Schritt abzuschlieBen.

Ctyri lidé jsou potrebni k zvednuti horniho ramu a jeho instalaci na sloup, vloZeni 2 Sroubl do montaznich otvord, zajiSténi spravné pozice dilG a nasledné
utazeni hornich i dolnich Sroub.

Cztery osoby sg potrzebne, aby podnies¢ gérng rame i zamontowac jg na stupie, wtozyc¢ 2 sruby do otworéw montazowych, upewnic sie, ze czesci s w
odpowiedniej pozycji, a nastepnie dokreci¢ zaréwno gorne, jak i dolne sruby.

Sono necessarie quattro persone per sollevare la struttura superiore e installarla sul palo, inserire 2 viti nei fori di montaggio, assicurarsi che le parti siano
nella posizione corretta e quindi serrare entrambe le viti superiori e inferiori.

Sd0 necessarias quatro pessoas para levantar a estrutura superior e instala-la no poste, inserir 2 parafusos nos furos de montagem, garantir que as pegas
estdo na posigdo correta e, em seguida, apertar os parafusos superiores e inferiores.

Potrebni so stirje ljudje, da dvignejo zgornji okvir in ga namestijo na steber, vstavijo 2 vijaka v montazne luknje, zagotovijo, da so deli v pravilnem polozaju,
nato pa privijejo zgornje in spodnije vijake.

Négy ember sziikséges a felsG vaz felemeléséhez és a poszton torténd felszereléséhez, 2 csavar behelyezéséhez a szerelési lyukakba, annak biztositdsahoz,
hogy a részek helyes helyzetben | egyenek, majd a fels6 és also csavarok meghuzasahoz.

Heobxoaymu ca YeTpuma AyLuw, 3a ia BAUrHAT FOPHUA PaMKa U Aa ro MHCTAAMPaT Ha CTbba, fia NocTaBAT 2 60/1Ta B MOHTaXKHUTE OTBOPY, Aa CE YBEPAT,
Ye yacTuTe ca B NpaBWIHaTa NO3ULWA 1 CNej, TOBa Aa 3aTerHaT ropHUTE U AonHUTE bonTose.

Sunt necesare patru persoane pentru a ridica cadrul superior si a-l instala pe stalp, pentru a introduce 2 suruburi in gdurile de montaj, pentru a se asigura
ca piesele sunt in pozitia corectd si apoi pentru a strange suruburile superioare si inferioare.

Vier mensen zijn nodig om het bovenste frame op te tillen en het op de paal te installeren, 2 schroeven in de

mcantagegaten te plaatsen, ervoor te zorgen dat de onderdelen in de juiste positie staan, en vervolgens zowel de bovenste als de onderste schroeven aan
te draaien.

Fire personer er ngdvendige for at lgfte den gverste ramme og installere den pa posten, indsatte 2 bolte i monteringshullerne, sikre at delene er i korrekt
position og derefter spande bade de gverste og nederste bolte.

Nelja henkiloa tarvitaan nostamaan yldosa ja asentamaan se pylvaaseen, asettamaan 2 pulttia asennusreikiin, varmistamaan, ettd osat ovat oikeassa
asennossa, ja sitten kiristdmaan seka yla- etta alaspain olevat pultit.




11

-
1

M6x20

Place these 2 bolts (H2) but do nottighten fully.

Vissez ces 2 boulons (H2) mais ne lesserrez pas tout a fait.
Coloque estos 2 tornillos (H2) pero no los apriete del todo.
Setzen Sie diese 2 Schrauben (H2) ein, aber ziehen Sie sie

nicht ganz fest.

Umistéte tyto 2 Srouby (H2), ale nezpevriujte je UpIné.

Umies¢ te 2 Sruby (H2), ale nie dokrecaj ich catkowicie.
Posiziona queste 2 viti (H2), ma non stringerle completamente.
Coloque esses 2 parafusos (H2), mas ndo aperte completamente.
Postavite te 2 vijaka (H2), vendar jih ne privijte popolnoma.
Helyezze el ezeket a 2 csavart (H2), de ne hizza meg teljesen.
MocTasete Te3n 2 6onTa (H2), HO He 1 3aTAraiTe Hamb/HO.
Puneti aceste 2 suruburi (H2), dar nu le strangeti complet.
Plaats deze 2 schroeven (H2), maar draai ze niet volledig vast.
Placer disse 2 bolte (H2), men stram dem ikke helt.

Aseta ndmad 2 pulttia (H2), mutta ala kirista niitd taysin.




-
1

M6x20

Four people are required to lift the top frame and install it on
the post, insert 2 bolts into the mounting holes, ensure the
parts are in the correct position, and then tighten both the
upper and lower bolts.

Quatre personnes sont nécessaire pour soulever la structure
du toit et "installer sur le Poteau,introduisez 2 boulons dans
les trous de montage, assurez-vous que les pieces sont
positionnées correctement,et serrez le boulons supérieurs et
les boulonsinférieurs.

Se necesitan cuatro personas para levantar la estructura del
techo e instalarla sobre el poste,introduzca 2 tornillos en los
agujeros de montaje, asegurese que las piezas estan en la
posicidn correcta, y entonces apriete los tornillos de arriba
asicomo los tornillos de abajo.

Es werden vier Personen benétigt, um den oberen Rahmen
anzuheben und auf demPfosten zu installieren, 2 Schrauben

in die Befestigungslocher zu stecken, sicherzustellen dass die
Teile in der richtigen Position sind, und dann sowohl die

obere als auch die untere Schraube festzuziehen.

Ctyfi osoby jsou potfebné k zvednuti horniho rdmu a jeho
instalaci na sloup, vloZeni 2 $roubti do montaznich otvord,
zajisténi spravného umisténi dilG a nasledné utazeni hornich

a spodnich Sroubd.

Cztery osoby sg potrzebne do podniesienia gornej ramy i jej
zamontowania na stupie, wtozenia 2 $rub do otworéw
montazowych, upewnienia sie, ze czesci s3 we wiasciwej
pozycji, a nastepnie dokrecenia gornych i dolnych srub.

Sono necessarie quattro persone per sollevare la struttura
superiore e installarla sul palo, inserire 2 viti nei fori di
montaggio, assicurarsi che i componenti siano nella posizione
corretta e poi stringere sia le viti superiori che quelle inferiori.
S&0 necessarias quatro pessoas para levantar a estrutura
superior e instald-la no poste, inserir 2 parafusos nos furos

de montagem, garantir que as pegas estejam na posi¢do
correta e depois apertar os parafusos superior e inferior.

Za dvig zgornjega okvirja in namestitev na steber so potrebne
Stiri osebe, da vstavijo 2 vijaka v montazne luknje, zagotovijo
pravilno lego delov in nato zategnejo zgornje in spodnje vijake.
Négy ember sziikséges a fels keret felemeléséhez és a
tartora torténg felszereléséhez, 2 csavar behelyezéséhez a
szerelési lyukakba, a részek helyes pozicidjanak ellenérzéséhez,
majd a felsG és alsé csavarok meghuzésahoz.

Heobxoaumu ca yeTMpuMa AyLuv, 3a A3 BAWUTHAT ropHaTa
paMKa 1 43 A MHCTANMPAT Ha CTbAba, Aa NocTasaT 2 6oaTa B
MOHTasKHUTE AYMKK, 43 CE YBEPAT, Ye YacTUTe ca B NpaBuIHaTa
no3uLys, U Ces, ToBa Aa 3aTerHaT ropHUTe U JoHUTe 6oaToBe.
Sunt necesare patru persoane pentru a ridica cadrul superior si
a-l instala pe stalp, a introduce 2 suruburi in gaurile de montaj,
a verifica daca piesele sunt in pozitia corecta si apoi a strange
suruburile superioare si inferioare.

Vier personen zijn nodig om het bovenste frame op te tillen en
op de paal te installeren, 2 schroeven in de montagelaten te
plaatsen, ervoor te zorgen dat de onderdelen in de juiste positie
staan, en daarna zowel de bovenste als de onderste schroeven
aan te draaien.

Fire personer er ngdvendige for at Igfte den gverste ramme og
installere den pa stangen, indszette 2 skruer i monteringshullerne,
sikre at delene er i korrekt position og derefter spaende bade de
gverste og nederste skruer.

Nelja henkil6a tarvitaan nostamaan ylakehys ja asentamaan se
tolppaan, asettamaan 2 ruuvia asennusreikiin, varmistamaan
osien olevan oikeassa asennossa ja sen jalkeen kiristamaan
sekad yla- ettd alaruuvit.




13

©

MODULAR WALL SYSTEM

Wall and window panels are modular and interchangeable, allowing them to be installed in different positions
around the perimeter, offering flexibility and customization.

Carefully consider the orientation on your property, the views and light, and desired TV position when planning the
wall placement.

Make sure you have thoughtfully considered and planned out your wall and window positions before you start to
assemble.

SYSTEME DE MUR MODULAIRE

Les panneaux des murs et des fenétres sont modulaires et interchangeables, ce qui leur permet d'étre installés dans
différentes positions autour du périmeétre, offrant flexibilité et personnalisation.

Considérez soigneusement I'orientation sur votre propriété, les vues et la lumiere et la position de télévision
souhaitée lors de la planification du placement sur le mur.

Assurez-vous que vous avez réfléchi et planifié vos positions de mur et de fenétre avant de commencer a assembler.
SYSTEMA DE PARED MODULAR

Los paneles de las paredes y ventana son modulares e intercambiables, lo que permite su instalacion en diferentes
posiciones alrededor del perimetro, ofreciéndole flexibilidad y personalizacion.

Mientras esté pensando en el emplazamiento de la pared, considere cuidadosamente la orientacién sobre su
propiedad, las vistas, la luz, y la posicion deseada de la television.

Asegurese de haber considerado cuidadosamente y planificado su posicion de pared y de ventana antes de empezar
a montar.

MODULARES WANDSYSTEM

Die Wand- und Fensterpaneele sind modular und austauschbar, so dass sie in verschiedenen Positionen um den Umfang
herum installiert werden kdnnen, was Flexibilitat und individuelle Gestaltung ermdoglicht. Berlicksichtigen Sie bei der
Planung der Wandpositionierung sorgfaltig die Ausrichtung lhres Grundstticks, die Aussicht und den Lichteinfall sowie
die gewiinschte Fernsehposition. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie lhre Wand- und Fensterpositionen gut durchdacht und
geplant haben, bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen.

MODULARNI SYSTEM STENY
Sténové a okenni panely jsou moduldrni a vzéjemné zaménitelné, coz umoziuje jejich instalaci na rGznych mistech kolem

obvodu, ¢imz poskytuji flexibilitu a pfizplisobeni. Pfi planovani umisténi stény dlkladné zvaZte orientaci na vasi nemovitosti,
vyhledy, svétlo a poZzadovanou polohu televize.

Pred zahdjenim montéze si dikladné promyslete a naplanujte umisténi stén a oken.

MODULARNY SYSTEM SCIAN

Panele Scienne i okienne s3 modutowe i wymienne, co pozwala na ich montaz w réznych miejscach wokdét obwodu,
oferujac elastycznos¢ i mozliwos¢ dostosowania. Podczas planowania rozmieszczenia sciany doktadnie przemysl orientacje
na swojej posesji, widoki i Swiatto oraz pozgdang lokalizacje telewizora.

Upewnij sie, ze doktadnie zaplanowates i przemyslates rozmieszczenie $cian i okien przed rozpoczeciem montazu.

SISTEMA MODULARE DELLE PARETI
| pannelli delle pareti e delle finestre sono modulari e intercambiabili, consentendo loro di essere installati in diverse

posizioni lungo il perimetro, offrendo flessibilita e personalizzazione. Quando pianifichi il posizionamento della parete,
considera attentamente I'orientamento sulla tua proprieta, la vista, la luce e la posizione desiderata per la TV.
Assicurati di aver considerato attentamente e pianificato le posizioni delle pareti e delle finestre prima di iniziare il montaggio.

SISTEMA MODULAR DE PAREDES
Os painéis de parede e janela sdo modulares e intercambidveis, permitindo que sejam instalados em diferentes posi¢des

ao longo do perimetro, oferecendo flexibilidade e personalizagdo. Ao planejar a colocagdo da parede, considere
cuidadosamente a orientagdo da sua propriedade, as vistas e a luz, bem como a posicdo desejada paraa TV.
Certifique-se de ter planejado e considerado cuidadosamente as posi¢Oes das paredes e janelas antes de comegar a montagem.

MODULARNI SISTEM ZIDOV
Paneli sten in oken so modularni in zamenljivi, kar omogoca njihovo namestitev na razlicnih mestih ob obodu, kar ponuja

prilagodljivost in moZnost personalizacije. Pri nacrtovanju postavitve stene natancno pretehtajte orientacijo na svoji
lastnini, razglede, svetlobo in Zeleno pozicijo televizorja.
Poskrbite, da boste skrbno nacrtovali in premislili postavitev sten in oken, preden za¢nete z montazo.




MODULARIS FALRENDSZER

fényt és a kivant tévé elhelyezkedését.

elhelyezkedését.
MOZAYNAPHA CTEHHA CUCTEMA

SISTEM MODULAR DE PERETE

MODULAIR WANDSYSTEEM

MODULART VAG SYSTEM

MODULAARINEN SEINAJARJESTELMA

A fal- és ablakpanelek modularisak és cserélhet6k, igy kiilénb6z6 helyeken telepithet6k a perem mentén, rugalmassagot és
testreszabhatdsagot kindlva. A fal elhelyezésének tervezésekor alaposan vegye figyelembe a telek tdjolasat, a kilatast, a

Miel6tt elkezdené az 6sszeszerelést, gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy alaposan megtervezte és atgondolta a falak és ablakok

CTeHHWTE M NPO30PeYHNUTE NaHeNM Ca MOAYHM U B3aMMO3aMEHAEMM, KOETO NO3BO/IABA TAXHOTO UHCTAZIMPAHEe B PasNnyHU
No3uLMM OKOI0 NEPUMETBPA, OCUTYPABAMKM MBKABOCT M NepcoHann3aums. Mpy N1aHMPaHETo Ha PasnosIoKEHMETO Ha
CTeHaTa BHMMATe/IHO 0BMICIETE OPUEHTALMATA HA UMOTA C1, U3FNEAMUTE U CBET/IMHATA, KAKTO 1 XKeJaHOTO MACTO 3a Te/IeB13opa.
Y6epete ce, Ye cTe 0BMUCAUAN U NAAHUPAAM PA3NONOXKEHUETO Ha CTEHWUTE M NPO30PLMUTE NMPeam A4a 3aMoYHETEe MOHTaXa.

Panourile de perete si fereastra sunt modulare si interschimbabile, permitandu-le sa fie instalate in diferite pozitii de-a
lungul perimetrului, oferind flexibilitate si personalizare. Cand planificati amplasarea peretelui, luati in considerare cu
atentie orientarea pe proprietatea dumneavoastra, vederile si lumina, precum si pozitia doritd pentru televizor.
Asigurati-va ca ati planificat si gandit atent pozitiile peretilor si ferestrelor inainte de a incepe asamblarea.

Muur- en raampanelen zijn modulair en verwisselbaar, waardoor ze op verschillende posities rondom de omtrek
geinstalleerd kunnen worden, wat flexibiliteit en maatwerk biedt. Denk goed na over de oriéntatie op uw terrein, het
uitzicht en het licht, evenals de gewenste positie van de tv bij het plannen van de wandplaatsing.

Zorg ervoor dat u de posities van de wanden en ramen zorgvuldig hebt overwogen en gepland voordat u met de montage begint.

Veaeg- og vinduespaneler er modulaere og udskiftelige, hvilket ggr det muligt at installere dem pa forskellige positioner
langs omkredsen og giver fleksibilitet og tilpasning. Teenk omhyggeligt over orienteringen pa din grund, udsigten og lyset,
samt den gnskede tv-position, nar du planlaegger vaegplaceringen.

Se¢rg for, at du har taenkt grundigt over og planlagt vaeg- og vinduesplaceringerne, fgr du begynder at samle.

Seina- ja ikkunapaneelit ovat modulaarisia ja vaihdettavissa, mikd mahdollistaa niiden asentamisen eri paikkoihin
ymparysreunalla, tarjoten joustavuutta ja raataldintimahdollisuuksia. Suunnitellessasi seinan sijoittamista, harkitse
huolellisesti kiinteiston suuntausta, ndakymia, valoa ja haluamaasi TV-paikkaa.

Varmista, etta olet huolellisesti harkinnut ja suunnitellut seinien ja ikkunoiden paikat ennen kokoamisen aloittamista.

Attention: Assemble thewalls from inside of theshed.
Avertissement: Assemblezles murs a partir deintérieur
du cabanon.

Aviso: Instale las paredesdesde el interior de lacaseta.
Achtung! Montieren Sie dieWande vom Inneren des
Schuppens aus.

Pozor: Sestavte stény zevnitf kdlny.

Uwaga: Montuj $ciany od wewnatrz szopy.

Attenzione: Assembla le pareti dall'interno del capanno.
Atengdo: Monte as paredes de dentro da cabine.

Pozor: Sestavite stene znotraj koce.

Figyelem: Allitsa 0ssze a falakat a fészer belsd terébdl.
BHumaHue: CrnobeTe CTEHUTE OT BbTPELIHATA CTPaHa Ha
KbLLMYKaTa.

Atentie: Asamblati peretii din interiorul magaziei.

Let op: Monteer de wanden van binnenuit het schuurtje.
Opmarksomhed: Saml vaeggene fra indersiden af skuret.
Huomio: Kokoa seinédt varaston sisdapuolelta.

Leave 0.4 in /10mm clearance between corner posts (R) and
walls (S) to allow the gap filler (U) to fit in later.

Laissez un espace de dégagement de 0,4 po / 10 mm entre les
poteaux des angles (R) et les murs pour permettre au
comble-lacune (U) de s'accommoder plus tard.

Deje un espacio de 0.4 pulg./10mm entre los postes de las
esquinas (R) y las paredes (S) para permitir que el relleno de
espacio (U) para poderse adaptar mas tarde.

Lassen Sie zwischen den Eckpfosten (R) und den Wanden (S)
einen Abstand von 10 mm, damit der Liickenfiller (U) spater
eingesetzt werden kann.

Nechte 0,4 palce / 10 mm mezery mezi rohovymi sloupky (R) a
sténami (S), aby pozdéji mohl vyplriova¢ mezery (U) zapadnout.
Zostaw 0,4 cala / 10 mm luzu miedzy stupkami naroznymi (R) a
Scianami (S), aby pdzniej wypetniacz szczelin (U) mégt sie
zmiescic.

Lascia uno spazio di 0,4 pollici / 10 mm tra i montanti angolari
(R) e le pareti (S) per consentire |'inserimento del riempitivo
della fessura (U) successivamente.

Deixe uma folga de 0,4 polegadas / 10 mm entre os postes de
canto (R) e as paredes (S) para permitir que o preenchimento
da lacuna (U) seja colocado depois.

Pustite 0,4 palca / 10 mm razmaka med vogalnimi stebri (R) in
stenami (S), da bo kasneje mogoce vstaviti zapolnilo vrzeli (U).
Hagyjon 0,4 hivelyk / 10 mm rést a sarokoszlopok (R) és a falak
(S) kozott, hogy késdbb elférjen a réstoltd (U).

Ocrasete 0,4 MHYa / 10 MM Pa3CTOAHUE MEXKIY brI0BUTE
ctbnbose (R) v cteHuTe (S), 33 4@ MOXKe NO-KbCHO Aa ce
MOCTaBW 3aMbAHUTENAT Ha NpasHuMHaTa (U).

Lasati un spatiu de 0,4 inchi / 10 mm intre stalpii coltului (R) si
pereti (S), pentru a permite inserarea umpluturii (U) mai tarziu.
Laat 0,4 inch / 10 mm speling tussen de hoeken (R) en de
muren (S) zodat de gapvuller (U) later kan worden geplaatst.
Lad der vaere 0,4 tommer / 10 mm afstand mellem
hjgrnestolperne (R) og vaeggene (S), sa fyldstoffet (U) kan
placeres senere.

Jata 0,4 tuuman / 10 mm vali kulmasarakkeiden (R) ja seinien
(S) valiin, jotta rako tayttdaine (U) mahtuu myéhemmin.




14

Place the wall connector (T) against the edge of the wall (S).
Placez la connexion du mur (T) contre le bord du mur (S).
Coloque la conexion de la pared (T) contra la orilla de la pared (S).
Setzen Sie den Wandverbinder (T) an die Wandkante (S).
Umistéte nasténny konektor (T) na okraj stény (S).

Umies¢ tacznik sciany (T) na krawedzi Sciany (S).

Posiziona il connettore della parete (T) contro il bordo della parete (S).
Coloque o conector da parede (T) contra a borda da parede (S).
Postavite stenski konektor (T) ob rob stene (S).

Helyezze a falcsatlakozot (T) a fal (S) szélére.

MocTaseTe cTeHHUA KoHeKTop (T) cpeLLy pbba Ha cTeHarta (S).
Plasati conectorul de perete (T) pe marginea peretelui (S).

Plaats de wandconnector (T) tegen de rand van de muur (S).
Placer vaegconnectoren (T) mod kanten af vaeggen (S).

Aseta seindkytkin (T) seinan (S) reunaa vasten.




© ®

A wall connector (T) must be installed between every 2 walls (S).

Une connexion du mur (T) doit étre installée entre chaque 2 murs (S).
TendrAj que instalar una conexion de pared (T) entre cada 2 paredes (S).
Zwischen jeweils 2 Wanden (S) muss ein Wandverbinder (T)installiert werden.
Nasténny konektor (T) musi byt nainstalovan mezi kazdé 2 stény (S).

tacznik sciany (T) musi byc zainstalowany miedzy kazdymi 2 $cianami (S).

Un connettore della parete (T) deve essere installato tra ogni 2 pareti (S).

O conector da parede (T) deve ser instalado entre todas as 2 paredes (S).
Stenski konektor (T) mora biti names¢en med vsakima 2 stenama (S).

Minden két fal (S) kozé egy falcsatlakozét (T) kell telepiteni.

CTeHHWAT KoHekTop (T) TpAbBa Aa 6ble UHCTaNMpPaH Mex Ay BCAKO 2 CTeHM (S).
Conectorul de perete (T) trebuie instalat intre fiecare 2 pereti (S).

Een wandconnector (T) moet tussen elke 2 muren (S) worden geinstalleerd.
En vaegconnector (T) skal installeres mellem hver 2 vaegge (S).

Seinakytkin (T) on asennettava kahden seinan (S) valiin.




16

Insert the gap filler (U) with the bevel facing in and carefully tap in with a rubber hammer.

Introduisez le comble-lacune (U) avec le biseau face a l'intérieur et frappez doucement avec un marteau en caoutchouc.
Introduzca el relleno de espacio (U) con la orilla biselada hacia el interior y pegue con cuidado con un martillo de goma.

Setzen Sie den Spaltfuller (U) mit der Fase nach innen ein und klopfen Sie ihn vorsichtig mit einem Gummihammer ein.

Vlozte vypliiovac mezery (U) s Ghlem smérem dovnitt a opatrné ho zatlucte gumovou palickou.

W16z wypetniacz szczelin (U) z nachyleniem skierowanym do wewnatrz i ostroznie wbij go gumowym mfotkiem.

Inserisci il riempitivo della fessura (U) con la parte smussata rivolta verso I'interno e picchiettalo delicatamente con un martello di gomma.
Insira o preenchimento da lacuna (U) com o chanfro voltado para dentro e bata cuidadosamente com um martelo de borracha.
Vstavite zapolnilo vrzeli (U) z nastavljeno stranjo obrnjeno navznoter in ga previdno potisnite z gumijastim kladivom.

Helyezze be a réskitolt6t (U) az élekkel befelé, és dvatosan ttdgesse be egy gumikalapaccsal.

lMocTaBeTe 3aMbAHNUTENA HA Npa3HKMHaTa (U) ¢ packata 06bpHaTa HaBbTPE M BHUMATE/IHO o 3abUIATe C r'YMeH YyK.

Introduceti umplutura (U) cu fata oblicd indreptata spre interior si loviti-o cu grija cu un ciocan din cauciuc.

Steek de gapvuller (U) met de schuin afgesneden kant naar binnen en tik deze voorzichtig in met een rubberen hamer.

Seet gapfylderen (U) med den skra kant indad og tap forsigtigt pa den med en gummiklubbe.

Aseta raon tayttoaine (U) viistetty puoli sisdanpain ja koputa se varovasti kumivasaralla.

It is recommended to place the gap filler (U) in the middle.

Nous recommandons de placer le comble-lacune (U) au milieu.

Se recomienda colocar el relleno de espacio (U) al medio.

Es wird empfohlen, den Liickenfiiller (U) in der Mitte zu platzieren.
Doporucuje se umistit vyplriova¢ mezery (U) do stfedu.

Zaleca sie umieszczenie wypetniacza szczelin (U) w srodku.

Si consiglia di posizionare il riempitivo della fessura (U) al centro.
Recomenda-se colocar o preenchimento da lacuna (U) no meio.
Priporoca se, da zapolnilo vrzeli (U) postavite v sredino.

Ajanlott a réskitolt6t (U) kozépre helyezni.

MpenopbyBa ce fa NOCTaBuTe 3aMbHUTENS Ha Npa3HuHaTa (U) B cpesara.
Se recomanda plasarea umpluturii (U) in mijloc.

Het wordt aanbevolen om de gapvuller (U) in het midden te plaatsen.
Det anbefales at placere gapfylderen (U) i midten.

Suositellaan, etta raon tayttaine (U) asetetaan keskelle.

AT M
—© O\ ®
® DH, S ©




17

W

=
1

(o
x

\%

M6x40

S

Insert all the bolts into the mounting holes but do not fully tighten. After
ensuring all theparts are in the correct position then finally tighten all the
boltsto complete this step.

Introduisez tous les boulons dans les trous de montage mais ne serrez pas
complétement. Aprés vous avoir assuré que toutes les pieces sont en position
correcte,vous pourrez serrer enfin tous les boulons pour terminer cette étape.
Introduzca todos los tornillos en los agujeros de montaje pero no los apriete
del todo. Luego aseglrese que las piezas estdn en su posicion correcta, y
finalmente apriete todos los tornillos para completar esta etapa.

Stecken Sie alle Schrauben in die Befestigungslcher,aber ziehen Sie sie nicht
ganz fest. Nachdem Sie sich vergewissert haben, dass sich alle Teile in der
richtigen Position befnden, ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest, um diesen Schritt a
bzuschlieBen.

Vlozte vsechny $rouby do montaznich otvord, ale neutahujte je Uplné.

Po zajisténi spravné polohy vsech dili nakonec vsechny Srouby utahnéte, aby
bylo dokonceno toto kroky.

W16z wszystkie Sruby do otwordéw montazowych, ale nie dokrecaj ich do korica.
Po upewnieniu sie, ze wszystkie czesci sg we wiasciwej pozycji, dokrec
wszystkie sruby, aby zakoriczy¢ ten krok.

Inserire tutte le viti nei fori di montaggio ma senza stringerle completamente.
Dopo aver verificato che tutte le parti siano nella posizione corretta, stringere
finalmente tutte le viti per completare questo passaggio.

Insira todos os parafusos nos furos de montagem, mas ndo aperte
completamente. Apds garantir que todas as pegas estejam na posi¢do correta,
aperte finalmente todos os parafusos para completar esta etapa.Vstavite vse
vijake v montazne luknje, vendar jih ne privijte do konca. Po tem, ko zagotovite,
da so vse komponente na pravem mestu, konéno privijte vse vijake, da
zakljucite ta korak.

Helyezze be az Gsszes csavart a szerelési lyukakba, de ne hiizza meg teljesen.
Miutan megbizonyosodott réla, hogy minden alkatrész a helyes pozicidban van,
végll hiizza meg az Gsszes csavart, hogy befejezze ezt a lépést.

MNocTaBeTe BCUUYKM 6ONTOBE B MOHTaXKHWUTE OTBOPM, HO HE M1 CTAraiTe HaMmb/IHO.
Cnep, KaTo ce yBepUTe, Ye BCUYKM YacTU €a Ha NPaBU/IHOTO MACTO, 3aBUiiTe
OKOHYaTe/IHO BCUYKM 6O/ITOBE, 33 A3 3aBbPLUMTE Ta3u CTbKa.

Introduceti toate suruburile in gaurile de montaj, dar nu le strangeti complet.
Dupa ce v-ati asigurat ca toate piesele sunt in pozitia corecta, strangeti toate
suruburile pentru a finaliza acest pas.

Plaats alle bouten in de montagelokken, maar draai ze niet volledig aan.
Nadat u hebt gecontroleerd dat alle onderdelen op de juiste plaats staan,
draait u de bouten uiteindelijk volledig aan om deze stap te voltooien.

Seet alle skruerne i monteringshullerne, men stram dem ikke helt. Nar du har
sikret dig, at alle dele er i den korrekte position, stram alle skruerne helt for

at afslutte dette trin.

Aseta kaikki pultit asennusreikiin, mutta ala kirista niita taysin.

Varmistettuasi, etta kaikki osat ovat oikeassa paikassa, kirista lopuksi kaikki
pultit ja saavuta ndin tdma vaihe.




2X
1x

Leave 0.4 in/10mm clearance between corner posts (R) and walls (S) to allow the gap filler (U) to fit in later.
Laissez un espace de dégagement de 0,4 po/10 mm entre les poteaux des angles (R) et les murs pour
permettre au comble-lacune(U) de s'accommoder plus tard.

Deje un espacio de 0.4 pulg./10mm entre los postes de las esquinas (R) ylas paredes (S) para permitir que
el relleno de espacio (U) para poderse adaptar mas tarde.

Lassen Sie einen Abstand von 10 mm zwischen den Eckpfosten (R) und den Wanden (S), damit der
Liickenfiiller (U) spater eingepasst werden kann.

Nechte mezeru 0,4 palce / 10 mm mezi rohovymi sloupky (R) a sténami (S), aby mezery vypliujici material
(U) mohl pozdéji zapadnout.

Zostaw odstep 0,4 cala / 10 mm miedzy naroznymi stupkami (R) a scianami (S), aby p6zniej mozna byto
wtozy¢ wypetniacz szczeliny (U).

Lascia uno spazio di 0,4 pollici / 10 mm tra i pali angolari (R) e le pareti (S) per consentire l'inserimento
successivo del riempitivo della fessura (U).

Deixe um espaco de 0,4 polegadas / 10 mm entre os postes de canto (R) e as paredes (S) para permitir
que o preenchimento da lacuna (U) se encaixe depois.

PustilteIO,l(i p)alca / 10 mm razmaka med vogalnimi stebri (R) in stenami (S), da bo pozneje mogoce vstaviti
zapolnilo (U).

Hagyjon 0,4 hiivelykes / 10 mm tavolsagot a sarokoszlopok (R) és a falak (S) k6z6tt, hogy a réskitolts (U)
késobb illeszkedjen.

Ocrasete pasctosaHue ot 0,4 nHua / 10 mm meskzay brnosute cTbibose (R) 1 creHuTe (S), 3a £a moxe
No-KbCHO Aja Ce MOCTaBM 3aMb/IBALLOTO MPOCTPaHCTBO (U).

Lasati un decalaj de 0,4 inch / 10 mm intre stalpii coltului (R) si pereti (S) pentru a permite inserarea
ulterioara a umpluturii de spatiu (U).

Laat een speling van 0,4 inch / 10 mm tussen de hoekpalen (R) en de muren (S), zodat de vulmiddel (U)
later kan worden geplaatst.

Efterlad 0,4 tommer / 10 mm fri afstand mellem hjgrnestolperne (R) og vaeggene (S) for at tillade, at
fyldstoffet (U) passer senere.

Jatd 0,4 tuuman / 10 mm vilys kulmasaranoiden (R) ja seinien (S) valiin, jotta rakojen tayttoaine (U)
voidaan asentaa myéhemmin.




19

v S

Insert the gap filler (U) with the bevel facing in and carefully tap in with a rubber hammer.

Introduisez le comble-lacune (U) avec le biseau face a l'intérieur et frappez doucement avec un marteau en caoutchouc.
Introduzca el relleno de espacio (U) con la orilla biselada hacia el interior y pegue con cuidado con un martillo de goma.
Setzen Sie den Spaltfuller (U) mit der Fase nach innen ein und klopfen Sie ihn vorsichtig mit einem Gummihammer ein.
VloZte vyplriova¢ mezery (U) s fasetou smérem dovnitf a opatrné poklepejte gumovym kladivem.

W16z wypetniacz szczeliny (U) z faza skierowang do wewnatrz i ostroznie whij go gumowym mtotkiem.

Inserire il riempitivo della fessura (U) con la faccia inclinata rivolta verso I'interno e picchiettare delicatamente con un martello di gomma.
Insira o preenchimento da lacuna (U) com o bisel voltado para dentro e bata cuidadosamente com um martelo de borracha.
Vstavite zapolnilo za reZo (U) s fazo obrnjeno navznoter in previdno tapnite z gumijastim kladivom.

Helyezze be a réskitoltét (U) azzal a ferde oldallal befelé, és dvatosan titogesse be egy gumikalapaccsal.

MocTaBeTe 3aMb/iBaLLLOTO NpocTpaHcTeo (U) ¢ packaTa, obbpHaTa HaBBTPE, M BHUMATENHO A 3abWiiTe C FyMeH YyK.
Introduceti umplutura de spatiu (U) cu fata oblicd orientata spre interior si bateti usor cu un ciocan de cauciuc.

Steek de vulmiddel (U) met de afschuining naar binnen en tik voorzichtig in met een rubberen hamer.

Indsaet fyldstofet (U) med affasningen vendt indad og tap forsigtigt ind med en gummiklubbe.

Aseta valikappale (U) viisteella sisaanpain ja napauta varovasti kumivasaralla.

It is recommended to place the gap filler (U) in the middle.

Nous recommandons de placer le comble-lacune (U) au milieu.

Se recomienda colocar el relleno de espacio (U) al medio.

Es wird empfohlen, den Liickenfiiller (U) in der Mitte zu platzieren.
Doporucuje se umistit vyplriova¢ mezery (U) do stredu.

Zaleca sie umieszczenie wypetniacza szczeliny (U) w Srodku.

Si consiglia di posizionare il riempitivo della fessura (U) al centro.
Recomenda-se colocar o preenchimento da lacuna (U) no meio.
Priporo¢amo, da zapolnilo za rezo (U) postavite na sredino.

Ajanlott a réskitolt6t (U) a kozepére helyezni.

MpenopbyBa ce 3aMb/BaLLoTO NpocTpaHcTso (U) Aa ce nocTasu B cpesarta.
Se recomanda plasarea umpluturii de spatiu (U) in mijloc.

Het wordt aanbevolen om het vulmiddel (U) in het midden te plaatsen.
Det anbefales at placere fyldstoffet (U) i midten.

Suositellaan sijoittamaan valikappale (U) keskelle.

’——,"/’

—
N
=
.
)




20

Y W)

\%

[©)]
x

S

Insert all the bolts into the mounting holes but do not fully
tighten. After ensuring all the parts are in the correct position,
then finally tighten allthe bolts to complete this step.
Introduisez tous les boulons dans les trous de montage mais
ne serrez pas completement.

Aprés vous avoir assuré que toutes les piéces sont en position
correcte, vous pourrez serrer enfin tous les boulons pour
terminer cette étape.

Introduzca todos los tornillos en los agujeros de montaje pero
no los apriete del todo.

Luego asegurese que las piezas estan en su posicion correcta,

Stecken Sie alle Schrauben in die Befest igungslocher, aber
ziehen Sie sie nicht ganz fest.

Nachdem Sie sich vergewissert haben, dass sich alle Teile in der
richt igen Posit ion bef inden, ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest, um
diesen Schrit t abzuschlieRen.

Vlozte vSechny Srouby do montaznich otvord, ale nedotahnéte
je Uplné. Po zajisténi spravného umisténi vsech dili konecné
vSechny Srouby dotdhnéte, abyste dokondili tento krok.

W16z wszystkie sruby do otworéw montazowych, ale nie dokrecaj
ich catkowicie. Po upewnieniu sie, ze wszystkie czesci s3 we
wiasciwej pozycji, ostatecznie dokre¢ wszystkie sruby, aby
zakoniczy¢ ten krok.

Inserire tutte le viti nei fori di montaggio, ma non serrarle
completamente. Dopo esserti assicurato che tutte le parti siano
nella posizione corretta, stringi finalmente tutte le viti per
completare questo passaggio.

Insira todos os parafusos nos buracos de montagem, mas ndao
aperte completamente.

Depois de garantir que todas as partes estdo na posigdo correta,
aperte todos os parafusos para concluir esta etapa.

Vstavite vse vijake v montazne luknje, vendar jih ne privijte
popolnoma. Ko zagotovite, da so vsi deli na pravilnem mestu,
nato pa dokoncajte korak z dokoncnim privijanjem vseh vijakov.
Helyezze be az 6sszes csavart a rogzitélyukakba, de ne huzza
meg teljesen. Miutdn megbizonyosodott arrél, hogy minden
alkatrész a megfeleld h elyen van, végil hizza meg az 6sszes
csavart a lépés befejezéséhez.

lMocTaBeTe BCUYKM BONTOBE B MOHTAKHUTE ZIyMKK, HO He v
3aTAraiiTe HambAHO. Cnes KaTo ce yBEpUTE, Ye BCUYKM YacTH ca
B NpaBuW/IHaTa N03ULMS, 3aTerHeTe BCUYKK 6OATOBE, 3a Aa
3aBbpLUMTE Ta3W CTbIKA.

Introduceti toate suruburile in orificiile de montaj, dar nu le
strangeti complet. Dupd ce va asigurati ca toate piesele sunt in
pozitia corecta, strangeti toate suruburile pentru a finaliza acest pas.
Steek alle bouten in de montagemogelijkheden, maar draai ze
niet volledig vast. Nadat je hebt gecontroleerd of alle onderdelen
op de juiste plaats zitten, draai je de bouten volledig vast om deze
stap af te ronden.

Szt alle skruer i monteringshullerne, men stram dem ikke helt.
Efter at have sikret dig, at alle dele er pa plads, stram derefter
alle skruerne for at afslutte dette trin.

Aseta kaikki pultit asennusreikiin, mutta ala kirista niita taysin.
Varmista, ettd kaikki osat ovat oikeassa paikassa, ja kirista sitten
kaikki pultit tdaman vaiheen loppuun saattamiseksi.

y finalmente apriete todos los tornillos para completar esta etapa.

B [o
et e




8x

Only mount a TV on the predrilled wall panel (P). Recommended

TV Size is 101.6 cm / 40 in and the maximum weight for the TV
bracket is: 40 kg/88 Ib.

Fixez la télévision uniquement sur le panneau de mur avec les

trous pré-percés (P). La taille de télévision recommandée est de
101,6 cm/40 pouces et le poids maximum pour le support de
télévision est de: 40 kg/88 Ib.

La television se debe montar Unicamente sobreel panel de pared
(P) con los agujero pre perforados.

El tamafio de television recomendado es de 101.6 cm/40 pulgadas
y el peso maximo para el soporte de la television es de: 40 kg/ 88 Ib.
Befestigen Sie einen Fernseher nur an der vorgebohrten Wandplatte
(P). Die empfohleneTV-GroRe ist 101,6 cm/40 in und das maximale
Gewicht fir die TV-Halterung ist: 40 kg/ 88 Ib.

Televizi montujte pouze na predvrtany panel stény (P). Doporucena
velikost televize je 101,6 cm/40 palct a maximalni hmotnost pro
drzak televize je: 40 kg/88 Ib.

Telewizor montowac tylko na wstepnie wywierconej ptycie Sciennej
(P). Zalecany rozmiar telewizora to 101,6 cm/40 cali, a maksymalna
waga uchwytu telewizyjnego to: 40 kg/88 Ib.

Montare la TV solo sul pannello preforato della parete (P). La
dimensione consigliata della TV e 101,6 cm/40 pollici e il peso
massimo per il supporto della TV &: 40 kg/88 Ib.

Monte a TV apenas no painel de parede pré-perfurado (P). O
tamanho recomendado para a TV é 101,6 cm/40 pol. e o peso
méximo para o suporte da TV é: 40 kg/88 Ib.

Televizor namestite samo na predvrtani stenski panel (P).
Priporocena velikost televizorja je 101,6 cm/40 palcev, najvedja
teza za nosilec televizorja pa je: 40 kg/88 Ib.

TV-t csak az el6furt falpanelre (P) szereljen. A javasolt TV

méret: 101,6 cm/40 hiivelyk, és a TV tartd maximalis sulya: 40 kg/88 Ib.
MoHTWpaiiTe TeseBM30pa camo Ha NPeABapUTENHO NPobUTHA
cTeHHO naHen (P). MpenopbYnTeNHUAT pasmep Ha TeNeBU30pa e
101,6 cm / 40 MHYa, @ MaKCMMasIHOTO TEr/10 Ha TENEBU3MOHHMA
MoHTax e: 40 kr / 88 Ib.

Montati televizorul doar pe panoul de perete pre-gaurit (P).
Dimensiunea recomandata a televizorului este 101,6 cm/40 inchi

si greutatea maxima pentru suportul de televizor este: 40 kg/88 Ib.
Bevestig de tv alleen op het voorgeboorde wandpaneel (P). De
aanbevolen tv-maat is 101,6 cm/40 inch en het maximale gewicht
voor de tv-beugel is: 40 kg/88 |b.

Monter kun en tv pa den forudborede vaegpanel (P). Den
anbefalede tv-stgrrelse er 101,6 cm/40 tommer, og den maksimale
vaegt for tv-beslaget er: 40 kg/88 Ib.

Asenna televisio vain esireikaan porattuun seindpaneeliin (P).
Suositeltu televisio-koko on 101,6 cm/40 tuumaa, ja TV-telineen
enimmaispaino on: 40 kg/88 Ib.

M6x25




-
X

Leave 0.4 in/10mm clearance between corner posts (R) and walls (S) to allow the gap filler (U) to

fitin later.

Laissez un espace de dégagement de 0,4 po/10 mm entre les poteaux des angles (R) et les murs

pour permettre au comble-lacune (U) de s'accommoder plus tard.

Deje un espacio de 0.4 pulg./10 mm entre los postes de las esquinas (R) y las paredes (S) para
permitir que el relleno de espacio (U) para poderse adaptar mas tarde.

Lassen Sie zwischen den Eckpfosten (R) und den Wénden (S) einen Abstand von 10 mm, damit der
Luckenfiller(U)spater eingesetzt werden kann.

Nechte mezeru 0,4 palce/10 mm mezi rohovymi sloupky (R) a sténami (S), aby bylo mozné pozdéji

vloZit vypliiovac mezery (U).

Pozostaw 0,4 cala/10 mm odstepu miedzy stupkami naroznymi (R) a $cianami (S), aby pdzniej
wpasowac wypetniacz szczeliny (U).

Lasciare uno spazio di 0,4 pollici/10 mm tra i pali angolari (R) e le pareti (S) per consentire
I'inserimento successivo del riempitivo della fessura (U).

Deixe um espaco de 0,4 polegadas/10 mm entre os postes de canto (R) e as paredes (S) para permitir
que o preenchimento da lacuna (U) se encaixe mais tarde.

Pustite 0,4 palca/10 mm razmaka med vogalnimi stebri (R) in stenami (S), da boste lahko kasneje
vstavili zapolnilo (U).

Hagyjon 0,4 hiivelyk/10 mm rést a sarokoszlopok (R) és a falak (S) kozott, hogy késébb beilleszthesse
a réstoltét (U).

Ocrasete 0,4 nHua/10 Mm npasHuHa Mexay brnosute crbibose (R) 1 cTeHunTe (S), 3a Aa MOxKe
NO-KbCHO A3 CE& NOCTaBM 3aMb/IBaLLOTO NPOCTPaHCTeo (U).

Lasati un spatiu de 0,4 inchi/10 mm intre stalpii coltului (R) si pereti (S) pentru a permite inserarea
ulterioara a umpluturii de spatiu (U).

Laat 0,4 inch/10 mm speling tussen de hoekpalen (R) en de muren (S), zodat de vulmiddel (U) later
kan worden geplaatst.

Lad der vaere 0,4 tomme/10 mm afstand mellem hjgrnestolperne (R) og vaeggene (S) for at tillade,

at fyldstofet (U) passer senere.

J4ta 0,4 tuuman/10 mm valys kulmatarrojen (R) ja seinien (S) valiin, jotta tdyttémateriaali (U) voidaan
asentaa mydhemmin.




23

Insert the gap filler (U) with the bevel facing in and carefully tap in with a rubber hammer.

Introduisez le comble-lacune (U) avec le biseau face a l'intérieur et frappez doucement avec un marteau en caoutchouc.
Introduzca el relleno de espacio (U) con la orilla biselada hacia el interior y pegue con cuidado con un martillo de goma.
Fihren Sie den Liickenfiiller (U) mit der Schrage nach innen ein und klopfen Sie vorsichtig mit einem Gummihammer hinein.
Vlozte vypliiova¢ mezery (U) s fazetou smérem dovnitf a opatrné klepnéte gumovym kladivem.

W16z wypetniacz szczeliny (U) fazg skierowang do wewnatrz i delikatnie stuknij gumowym mtotkiem.

Inserire il riempitivo della fessura (U) con la faccia inclinata verso I'interno e picchiettare delicatamente con un martello di gomma.

Insira o preenchimento da lacuna (U) com a biselada virada para dentro e bata cuidadosamente com um martelo de borracha.
Vstavite zapolnilo (U) z nagnjeno stranjo obrnjeno navznoter in previdno tapnite z gumijastim kladivom.

Helyezze be a réstoltét (U) a bevagas befelé nézve, és dvatosan (itogesse be egy gumibottal.

MocTaBeTe 3amb/1BaLLLOTO NpocTpaHcTBO (U) ¢ hackaTa KbM BbTPE U BHUMATENHO NMOYYKaMTe C [yMEH YyK.

Introduceti umplutura de spatiu (U) cu fata oblicd spre interior si bateti usor cu un ciocan din cauciuc.

Plaats de vulmiddel (U) met de afschuining naar binnen en tik voorzichtig in met een rubberen hamer.

Seet fyldstoffet (U) med skraningen vendt indad og bank forsigtigt ind med en gummihammer.

Aseta taytemateriaali (U) viiste reuna sisdanpain ja napauta varovasti kumivarpulla.

It is recommended to place the gap
filler (U) in the middle.

Nous recommandons de placer le
comble-lacune (U) au milieu.

Se recomienda colocar el relleno
de espacio (U) al medio.

Es wird empfohlen, den Liickenfuller

(U) in der Mitte zu platzieren.

Doporucuje se umistit vypliiova¢

mezery (U) do stfedu.

Zaleca sie umiescic¢ wypetniacz

szczeliny (U) w Srodku.

Si consiglia di posizionare il riempitivo
della fessura (U) al centro.
Recomenda-se colocar o
preenchimento da lacuna (U) no
meio.

Priporocljivo je postaviti zapolnilo L

@

(U) na sredino.

Ajanlott a réstoltét (U) a kozepére
helyezni.

Mpenopbysa ce Aa noctasute
3anb/IBaLLOTO NpocTpaHcTeo (U) B
cpeparta.

Se recomandd plasarea umpluturii
de spatiu (U) in mijloc.

Het wordt aanbevolen om het
vulmiddel (U) in het midden te =
plaatsen. w

Det anbefales at placere fyldstoffet
(U) i midten.

On suositeltavaa sijoittaa

tdytemateriaali (U) keskelle.

|
E




24

Y W

[©)]
x

Y o

Insert all the bolts into the mounting holes but do not fully tighten.
After ensuring all the parts are in the correct position, then finally
tighten allthe bolts to complete this step.

Introduisez tous les boulons dans les trous de montage mais ne
serrez pas complétement. Apres vous avoir assuré que toutes les
piéces sont en position correcte, vous pourrez serrer enfin tous les
boulons pour terminer cette étape.

Introduzca todos los tornillos en los agujeros de montaje pero no
los apriete del todo. Luego asegulrese que las piezas estan en su
posicion correcta,y finalmente apriete todos los tornillosp ara
completar esta etapa.

Stecken Sie alle Schrauben in die Befestigungsldcher aber ziehen
Sie sie nicht ganz fest. Nachdem Sie sich vergewissert haben, dass
sich alle Teile in der richtigen Position befinden, ziehen Sie alle
Schrauben fest, um diesen Schritt abzuschlieRen.

Vlozte vsechny Srouby do montéznich otvord, ale ne utahujte je
Uplné. Po zajisténi spravné polohy vsech dilli je nakonec viechny
Srouby utdhnéte, abyste dokoncili tento krok.

Wtz wszystkie $ruby do otworéw montazowych, ale nie dokrecaj
ich catkowicie. Po upewnieniu sie, ze wszystkie czesci znajduja sie
na odpowiednich miejscach, ostatecznie dokre¢ wszystkie Sruby,
aby zakonczyc¢ ten krok.

Inserire tutte le viti nei fori di montaggio, ma non stringerle
completamente. Dopo aver verificato che tutte le parti siano nella
posizione corretta, stringere finalmente tutte le viti per completare
questo passaggio.

Insira todos os parafusos nos orificios de montagem, mas ndo
aperte completamente. Apds garantir que todas as partes estdo
na posicdo correta, aperte finalmente todos os parafusos para
concluir esta etapa.

Vstavite vse vijake v montazne luknje, vendar jih ne privijte do
konca. Po tem, ko zagotovite, da so vsi deli v praviinem polozaju,
jih na koncu vse privijte, da dokoncate ta korak.

Helyezze be az 6sszes csavart a szerelési lyukakba, de ne hizza
meg teljesen.

Miutan megbizonyosodott arrél, hogy minden alkatrész a
megfeleld helyen van, végill hiizza meg az 6sszes csavart, hogy
befejezze ezt a lépést.

MocTaBeTe BCMUKM BONTOBE B MOHTAXKHWUTE OTBOPU, HO He M
3aTAraiiTe HambAHO. Cnes KaTo ce yBepUTE, Ye BCUYKM YacTH ca Ha
NpPaBUHOTO MACTO, 3aTerHeTe BCMUKM 60ATOBE, 33 A3 3aBbpLUKTE
Ta3u CTbIKa.

Introduceti toate suruburile in gaurile de montaj, dar nu le
strangeti complet.

Dupa ce v-ati asigurat cd toate piesele sunt in pozitia corectd,
strangeti final toate suruburile pentru a finaliza acest pas.

Plaats alle schroeven in de montagegaten, maar draai ze niet
volledig aan. Nadat u ervoor heeft gezorgd dat alle onderdelen op
de juiste plaats zitten, draai dan uiteindelijk alle schroeven aan om
deze stap te voltooien.

Seet alle bolte i monteringshullerne, men stram dem ikke helt.
Nar du har sikret dig, at alle delene er pa de rigtige steder, skal du
til sidst stramme alle bolte for at afslutte dette trin.

Aseta kaikki pultit asennusreikiin, mutta ala kirista niita kokonaan.
Kun olet varmistunut siita,

ettd kaikki osat ovat oikeassa paikassa, kirista lopuksi kaikki pultit
tdman vaiheen suorittamiseksi.

6x

M6x40




Assemble with flap facing inward.
@ Assemblez avec le volet orienté vers
l'intérieur.

2X 2X Instale con la aleta hacia el interior.

Mit der Klappe nach innen
zusammensetzen.

Sestavte s klapkou sméruijici dovnitf.
Zmontuj z klapg skierowang do wewnatrz.
Assemblare con il lembo rivolto verso
I'interno.

-
-
x

Monte com a aba voltada para dentro.
Sestavite z oklopom obrnjeno navznoter.
Szerelje 6ssze a hajtokat befelé.
X CwvbepeTe ¢ KnanaTa obbpHaTa HaBbTPE.

Asamblati cu clapeta orientatad spre interior.
Monteer met de klep naar binnen gericht.
Saml med flappen vendt indad.

Asenna lappa sisddnpain.

Leave 0.4in/10mm clearance between corner posts (R) and walls (S) to allow the
gap filler (U)to fit in later.

Laissez un espace de dégagement de 0,4 po/10 mm entre les poteaux des angles
(R) et les murs pour permettre au comble-lacune (U) de s'accommaoder plus tard.
Deje un espacio de 0.4 pulg./10 mm entre los postes de las esquinas (R) y las
paredes (S) para permitir que el relleno de espacio (U) para poderse adaptar mas tarde.
Lassen Sie zwischen den Eckpfosten (R) und den Wénden (S) einen Abstand von
10 mm, damit der Liickenfiiller (U) spater eingesetzt werden kann.

Nechte mezeru 0,4 palce/10 mm mezi rohovymi sloupky (R) a sténami (S), aby
se pozdéji mohl vlozit vypliiova¢ mezery (U).

Zostaw 0,4 cala/10 mm odstepu miedzy stupkami naroznymi (R) a scianami (S),
aby wypetniacz szczeliny (U) mégt pasowac pdzniej.

Lascia uno spazio di 0,4 pollici/10 mm tra i montanti angolari (R) e le pareti (S)
per consentire l'inserimento successivo del riempitivo della fessura (U).

Deixe um espaco de 0,4 polegadas/10 mm entre os postes de canto (R) e as
paredes (S) para permitir que o preenchimento da lacuna (U) se encaixe mais tarde.
Pustite 0,4 palca/10 mm razmika med vogalnimi stebri (R) in stenami (S), da bo
kasneje mogoce vstaviti zapolnilo (U).

Hagyjon 0,4 hiivelykes/10 mm-es rést a sarokoszlopok (R) és a falak (S) kozott,
hogy késébb elférjen a réskitolté (U).

Ocraserte pascrosHue ot 0,4 uHya/10 mm meskay briosuTe cTbabose (R) 1 creHnTe
(S), 33 ;a MOKe NO-KbCHO f1a Ce NOCTaBM 3aMbHUTENAT Ha pascToaHueTo (U).
Lasati un interval de 0,4 inchi/10 mm intre stalpii coltului (R) si pereti (S), pentru
a permite inserarea ulterioara a umpluturii pentru gol (U).

Laat 0,4 inch/10 mm speling tussen de hoekpalen (R) en de muren (S) zodat de
vulmiddel (U) later kan worden geplaatst.

Lad der vaere en afstand pa 0,4 tommer/10 mm mellem hjgrnestolperne (R) og
vaeggene (S), sa gapfylderen (U) kan passe ind senere.

Jata 0,4 tuuman/10 mm vali kulmapylvéiden (R) ja seinien (S) valiin, jotta gap-
tayte (U) voidaan asentaa myohemmin.

Place 2 walls (S) in their positions frst, then place the door bottom support (AF) with the flap facing inward and the door side supports (AE) against the

wall edges (S). Place the door top support (AG) against the top frame. Three people are required to hold AG and (2) AE in place until they are secured.
Placez d'abord 2 murs (s) dans leurs positions, puis placez le support inférieur de la porte (AF) avec le volet orienté vers lintérieur et les supports latéraux
de la porte (AE) contre lesbords du mur (S). Placez le support supérieur dela porte (AG) contre la structure supérieure.Trois personnes sont nécessaires
pour maintenir AG et (2) AE en place jusqu'a ce qu'ils soient sécurisés.

Coloque 2 paredes (S) en sus posiciones ante todo,luego coloque el soporte inferior de la puerta (AF) con la aleta hacia el interior y los soportes laterales
de la puerta (AE) contra las orillas de la pared (S). Coloque el soporte superior de la puerta (AG) contra la estructura superior, Se necesitan tres personas
para sujetar AG y (2) AE en su sitio hasta que estén fijados frmemente.

Stellen Sie zuerst 2 Wénde (S) auf, dann setzen Sie die untere Turstlitze (AF) mit der Klappe nach innen und die seitlichen Tirstlitzen (AE) gegen die
Wandkanten (S). Setzen Sie die obere Turstlitze (AG) gegen den oberen Rahmen. Drei Personen sind erforderlich,um AG und (2) AE in Position zu halten,
bis sie gesichert sind.

Nejprve umistéte 2 stény (S) na jejich pozice, poté umistéte spodni podporu dvefi (AF) s klapkou smérujici dovniti a bocni podpory dveri (AE) proti

okrajlim stén (S).Umistéte horni podporu dvefi (AG) proti hornimu rdmu. K zajisténi AG a (2) AE na misté jsou potieba tfi osoby, dokud nejsou zajistény.
Najpierw umies¢ 2 Sciany (S) w ich miejscach, a nastepnie umies¢ dolne wsparcie drzwi (AF) z klapg skierowang do wewnatrz oraz boczne wsparcie drzwi
(AE) przy krawedziach $cian (S).Umies¢ gorne wsparcie drzwi (AG) na gornej ramie. Trzy osoby sg potrzebne, aby utrzymaty AG i (2) AE na miejscu,

dopoki nie zostang zabezpieczone.

Posiziona prima le 2 pareti (S) nelle loro posizioni, quindi posiziona il supporto inferiore della porta (AF) con la linguetta rivolta verso l'interno e i supporti
laterali della porta (AE) contro i bordi della parete (S). Posiziona il supporto superiore della porta (AG) contro il telaio superiore. Sono necessarie tre persone
per tenere in posizione AG e (2) AE fino a quando non sono fissati.

Coloque primeiro as 2 paredes (S) em suas posi¢des, depois coloque o suporte inferior da porta (AF) com a aba voltada para dentro e os suportes laterais
da porta (AE) contra as bordas das paredes (S). Coloque o suporte superior da porta (AG) contra a moldura superior. Sdo necessarias trés pessoas para
segurar AG e (2) AE no lugar até que estejam fixados.

Najprej postavite 2 steni (S) na svoja mesta, nato pa postavite spodnjo oporo za vrata (AF) z oklopom obrnjeno navznoter in bo¢ne opore za vrata (AE) ob
robovih sten (S). Postavite zgornjo oporo za vrata (AG) proti zgornjemu okvirju. Za drzanje AG in (2) AE na mestu so potrebne tri osebe, dokler niso pritrjene.
El&sz0r helyezze el a 2 falat (S) a helyiikre, majd helyezze el az ajtd alsé tamaszt (AF) a hajtoka befelé, és az ajto oldaltdmaszait (AE) a falak (S) széleire.
Helyezze el az ajto felsé tamaszt (AG) a fels keretre. Harom emberre van sziikség, hogy tartsa AG-t és (2) AE-t a helylikon, amig biztositjak.

lMocTaBeTe MbpBO 2-Te CTeHM (S) Ha TEXHWUTE NO3ULMK, CNeA, KOETO NOCTaBETe A0/HATa OMopa Ha BpaTaTa (AF) ¢ KnanaTa o6bpHaTa HaBbLTPE U CTPAHUYHUTE
ornopw Ha BpartaTa (AE) cpeLLy pbboseTe Ha cTeHuTe (S). MocTaBeTe ropHaTa onopa Ha BpaTata (AG) cpeLLly ropH1s pamka. Heobxoaumm ca Tpu oylum,

33 A4a abpat AG 1 (2) AE Ha MACTO, A0KATO He BbaaT 3aKpeneHu.

Puneti mai intai cele 2 pereti (S) in pozitiile lor, apoi plasati suportul inferior al usii (AF) cu clapeta orientata spre interior si suporturile laterale ale usii (AE)
impotriva marginilor peretilor (S). Puneti suportul superior al usii (AG) impotriva cadrului superior. Sunt necesare trei persoane pentru a tine AG si (2) AE in
loc pana cand sunt fixate.

Plaats eerst 2 muren (S) op hun posities, plaats vervolgens de ondersteuning van de deur (AF) met de klep naar binnen gericht en de zijsteunen van de deur
(AE) tegen de rand van de muren (S). Plaats de bovenste steun van de deur (AG) tegen het bovenframe. Er zijn drie personen nodig om AG en (2) AE op hun
plaats te houden totdat ze vastzitten.

Placer fgrst de 2 vaegge (S) pa deres positioner, og placer derefter dgrrammen (AF) med flappen vendt indad og dgrsidestgtterne (AE) mod vaeggenes kanter

(S). Placer dgrsupporten (AG) mod den gverste ramme. Tre personer er ngdvendige for at holde AG og (2) AE pa plads, indtil de er sikret.

Aseta ensin 2 seinda (S) paikoilleen, sitten aseta oven alareunan tuki (AF) lappa sisaanpain ja oven sivutuki (AE) seindn reunoja (S) vasten. Aseta oven yldosa
(AG) ylakehykseen vasten. Kolme henkil6a tarvitaan pitdmaan AG:ta ja (2) AE:té paikoillaan, kunnes ne kiinnitetaan.




26

Insert the gap filler (U) with the bevel facing in and carefully tap in with a rubber hammer.

Introduisez le comble-lacune (U) avec le biseau face i I'intérieur et frappez doucement avec un marteau en caoutchouc.
Introduzca el relleno de espacio (U) con la orilla biselada hacia el interior y pegue con cuidado con un martillo de goma.
Setzen Sie den Spaltfuller (U) mit der Fase nach innen ein und klopfen Sie ihn vorsichtig mit einem Gummihammer ein.
Vlozte vyplriovac mezery (U) s fazetou smérujici dovnitt a opatrné poklepejte gumovym kladivem.

W16z wypetniacz szczeliny (U) z fazg skierowang do wewnatrz i delikatnie stuknij gumowym mtotkiem.

Inserire il riempitivo della fessura (U) con la smussatura rivolta verso l'interno e picchiettare delicatamente con un martello di gomma.
Insira o preenchimento da lacuna (U) com o bisel voltado para dentro e bata cuidadosamente com um martelo de borracha.
Vstavite zapolnilo (U) z naklonom obrnjeno navznoter in previdno tapnite z gumijastim kladivom.

Helyezze be a réstoltét (U) a fazettaval befelé, és dvatosan itdgessen egy gumikalapaccsal.

MocTaBeTe 3ambiHUTENA Ha pascToaHKeTo (U) ¢ packata obbpHaTa HaBbTPE U BHUMATENHO NOTYNaTe C ryMeH YyK.
Introduceti umplutura pentru gol (U) cu faza indreptata spre interior si bateti usor cu un ciocan de cauciuc.

Steek de gapvuller (U) met de schuin rand naar binnen en tik voorzichtig in met een rubberen hamer.

Seet gapfylderen (U) med fasen vendt indad og bank forsigtigt pa plads med en gummihammer.

Aseta gap-tayte (U) viistolla sisdanpain ja napauta varovasti kumisella vasaralla.

It is recommended to place the gap filler (U) in the middle.

Nous recommandons de placer le comble-lacune (U) au milieu.

Se recomienda colocar el relleno de espacio (U) al medio.

Es wird empfohlen, den Liickenfiller (U) in der Mitte zu platzieren.
Doporucuje se umistit vyplriova¢ mezery (U) do stiedu.

Zaleca sie umieszczenie wypetniacza szczeliny (U) w srodku.

Si consiglia di posizionare il riempitivo della fessura (U) al centro.
Recomenda-se colocar o preenchimento da lacuna (U) no meio.
Priporoca se, da se zapolnilo (U) postavi v sredino.

Ajanlott a réstoltét (U) a kozepére helyezni.

Mpenopbysa ce 3aMb/HUTENAT Ha pa3cTosHKeTo (U) Aa ce nocTasm B cpeaata
Se recomanda plasarea umpluturii pentru gol (U) in mijloc.

Het wordt aanbevolen om de gapvuller (U) in het midden te plaatsen.
Det anbefales at placere gapfylderen (U) i midten.

On suositeltavaa sijoittaa gap-tayte (U) keskelle.

@




Secure the (2) door side supports (AE) using 3 bolts
for each side.

Fixez les supports latéraux de la porte (2) et les
supports latéraux de la porte (AE) avec 3 boulons
pour chaque coté.

Fije los (2) soportes laterales de la puerta (AE) con 3
tornillos en cada lado.

Befestigen Sie die (2)Turseitenstltzen (AE) mit je 3
Schrauben pro Seite.

Zajistéte (2) bocni podpory dvefi (AE) pomoci 3
Sroubd pro kazdou stranu.

Zamocuj (2) boczne wsparcia drzwi (AE) za pomocg
3 $rub po kazdej stronie.

Fissare i (2) supporti laterali della porta (AE)
utilizzando 3 viti per ogni lato.

Prenda os (2) suportes laterais da porta (AE) com 3
parafusos para cada lado.

Zavarujte (2) stranske opore vrat (AE) z 3 vijaki za
vsako stran.

Rogzitse a (2) ajto oldaliranyu tartdit (AE) 3 csavarral
mindkét oldalon.

3aKpenerTe (2) cTpaHWYHM ONopU Ha BpaTaTa (AE) ¢
3 60/1Ta 3a BCAKA CTpaHa.

Asigurati cele (2) suporturi laterale ale usii (AE) cu 3
suruburi pentru fiecare parte.

Beveilig de (2) zijsteunen van de deur (AE) met 3
schroeven voor elke kant.

Sikre de (2) dgrside-stgtter (AE) med 3 skruer for
hver side.

Varmista (2) oven sivutuki (AE) 3 ruuvilla
molemmilta puolilta.

27

Secure the door top support (AG) using 4 bolts.

Fixez le support supérieur de la porte (AG) avec 4 boulons.
Fije el soporte superior de la puerta (AG) con 4 tornillos.
Befestigen Sie die obere Tlrstiitze (AG) mit 4 Schrauben.
Zajistéte horni podporu dvefi (AG) pomoci 4 Sroubl.
Zamocuj gérne wsparcie drzwi (AG) za pomoca 4 srub.
Fissare il supporto superiore della porta (AG) utilizzando 4 viti.
Prenda o suporte superior da porta (AG) com 4 parafusos.
Zavarujte zgornjo oporo vrat (AG) z 4 vijaki.

Rogzitse az ajto felsd tartdjat (AG) 4 csavarral.

3aKpeneTe ropHata onopa Ha Bparara (AG) ¢ 4 6onTa.
Asigurati suportul superior al usii (AG) cu 4 suruburi.
Beveilig de deur bovenste steun (AG) met 4 schroeven.
Sikre dgren gverste stgtte (AG) med 4 skruer.

Varmista oven yldosan tuki (AG) 4 ruuvilla.

ST4.8x63

Secure the door bottom support (AF) using 4 bolts.

Fixez le support inférieur de la porte (AF) avec 4 boulons.
Fije el soporte inferior de la puerta (AF) con 4 tornillos.
Befestigen Sie die untere Tiirstltze (AF) mit 4 Schrauben.
Zajistéte spodni podporu dvefi (AF) pomoci 4 sroub(.
Zamocuj dolne wsparcie drzwi (AF) za pomocg 4 Srub.
Fissare il supporto inferiore della porta (AF) utilizzando 4 viti.
Prenda o suporte inferior da porta (AF) com 4 parafusos.
Zavarujte spodnjo oporo vrat (AF) z 4 vijaki.

Rogzitse az ajto also tartdjat (AF) 4 csavarral.

3aKpeneTe fo/HaTa ornopa Ha Bpatara (AF) ¢ 4 6onTa.
Asigurati suportul inferior al usii (AF) cu 4 suruburi.
Beveilig de deur onderste steun (AF) met 4 schroeven.
Sikre dgren nederste stgtte (AF) med 4 skruer.

Varmista oven alatuen (AF) 4 ruuvilla.




28

x®% 8x®

S

Insert all the bolts into the mounting holes but do not fully tighten.
After ensuring all the parts are in the correct position, then finally
tighten allthe bolts to complete this step.

Introduisez tous les boulons dans les trous de montage mais ne
serrez pas complétement. Apres vous avoir assuré que toutes les
piéces sont en position correcte, vous pourrez serrer enfin tous
les boulons pour terminer cette étape.

Introduzca todos los tornillos en los agujeros de montaje pero no
los apriete del todo. Luego asegurese que las piezas estan en su
posicion correcta,y finalmente apriete todos los tornillos para
completar esta etapa.

Stecken Sie alle Schrauben in die Befestigungslocher aber ziehen
Sie sie nicht ganz fest. Nachdem Sie sich vergewissert haben, dass
sich alle Teile in der richtigen Position befinden, ziehen Sie alle
Schrauben fest, um diesen Schritt abzuschlieRen.

Vlozte vSechny Srouby do montaznich otvor(, ale nezatdhnéte je
Uplné. Po zajisténi vsech dilli na spravném misté, nakonec vsechny
Srouby dotahnéte, abyste dokondili tento krok.

W16z wszystkie Sruby do otwordéw montazowych, ale nie dokrecaj
ich catkowicie. Po upewnieniu sie, ze wszystkie czesci sa na
wiasciwym miejscu, dokreé wszystkie sruby, aby zakoriczy¢ ten krok.
Inserire tutte le viti nei fori di montaggio, ma non stringerle
completamente. Dopo aver verificato che tutte le parti siano nella
posizione corretta, infine stringere tutte le viti per completare
questo passaggio.

Insira todos os parafusos nos furos de montagem, mas ndo os
aperte completamente. Apds garantir que todas as pegas estdo
na posi¢do correta, aperte todos os parafusos para concluir esta etapa.
Vstavite vse vijake v montazne luknje, vendar jih ne zategnite
povsem. Ko zagotovite, da so vsi deli na pravem mestu, na koncu
zategnite vse vijake, da zakljucite ta korak.

Helyezze be az Gsszes csavart a rogzitényilasokba, de ne huzza
meg teljesen. Miutdn megbizonyosodott arrdl, hogy az 6sszes
alkatrész a megfeleld helyen van, végiil hiizza meg az 6sszes
csavart a lépés befejezéséhez.

BKapaiiTe BcUuKM 60NTOBE B MOHTAXKHUTE OTBOPMU, HO He Ty
3aTAranTe HanbaHO. C/ies KaTo Ce YBepUTE, Ye BCUYKM YacTH ca Ha
NPaBUIHOTO MACTO, 3aTerHeTe BCUYKM 6O/TOBE, 3a /1@ 3aBbpLUNTE
Tasu CTbIKa.

Introduceti toate suruburile in gaurile de montaj, dar nu le
strangeti complet. Dupa ce v-ati asigurat cd toate piesele suntin
pozitia corectd, strangeti toate suruburile pentru a finaliza acest pas.
Steek alle schroeven in de montagemogelijkheden, maar draai ze
nog niet volledig aan. Nadat u heeft gecontroleerd of alle
onderdelen correct zijn geplaatst, draai dan alle schroeven vast
om deze stap te voltooien.

Seet alle skruer i monteringshullerne, men spand dem ikke helt.
Nar du har sikret dig, at alle dele er i den korrekte position, skal
du endelig spaende alle skruerne for at afslutte dette trin.

Aseta kaikki pultit asennusreikiin, mutta ala kirista niita kokonaan.
Varmistettuasi, etta kaikki osat ovat oikeassa paikassa, kirista
lopuksi kaikki pultit tdman vaiheen suorittamiseksi.

8x

M6x40

\ w—




29

Apply the corner cover plate (A) from bottom up.

Appliquez la plaque de revétement de I'angle (AJ) a partir du bas vers le haut.
Coloque la placa de proteccion de la esquina (AJ) desde abajo y hacia arriba.
Bringen Sie die Eckabdeckplatte (AJ) von unten nach oben an.

Aplikujte rohovy kryt (AJ) zdola nahoru.

Natdz ostone naroznika (AJ) od dotu do gory.

Applicare la piastra di copertura dell'angolo (AJ) dal basso verso I'alto.
Aplique a tampa de canto (AJ) de baixo para cima.

Nanesite zascitno plosco za kot (AJ) od spodaj navzgor.

Helyezze fel a sarokburkolatot (AJ) alulrdl felfelé.

HaHeceTe brnoBata Kanauka (Al) otaony Harope.

Aplicati placa de acoperire a coltului (AJ) de jos in sus.

Breng de hoekbeschermplaat (AJ) van onder naar boven aan.

Pafgr hjgrnebeskyttelsespladen (AJ) oppefra og ned.

Asenna kulmakotelolevy (AJ) alhaalta yl6s.




30

Lock the corner post cover (AK) from top to bottom into the post.

Bloguez le revétement du poteau de I'angle (AK) a partir du haut ver le bas sur le poteau.
Fije la proteccion del poste de esquina (AK) desde arriba y hacia abajo sobre el poste.
Rasten Sie die Eckpfostenabdeckung (AK) von oben nach unten in den Pfosten ein.
Zajistéte kryt rohového sloupku (AK) shora doll do sloupku.

Zablokuj ostone naroznego stupka (AK) od géry do dotu w stupku.

Fissare la copertura del palo angolare (AK) dall'alto verso il basso nel palo.

Trave a capa do poste de canto (AK) de cima para baixo no poste.

Zaklenite zascito za kotni steber (AK) od zgoraj navzdol v steber.

Rogzitse a sarokoszlop burkolatat (AK) felllrél lefelé az oszlopba.

3akntoyeTe KanaykaTa Ha brnosus ctbab (AK) otrope Hagony B cTbaba.

Blocati capacul coltului (AK) de sus in jos in stalp.

Zet de hoekpaalbeschermplaat (AK) van boven naar beneden vast in de paal.

Las hjgrnesgjlebeskyttelsen (AK) fra top til bund i sgjlen.

Lukitse kulmapaalin suojus (AK) ylhaalta alas tukkiin.




N
>

Black side/C6té noir/Lado negro/Schwarze Seite/Cerna strana/Czarna strona/
Lato nero/Lado preto/Crna stran/Fekete oldal/MepHara ctpaHa/Latura neagra/
Zwarte kant/Sorte side/Musta puoli

24x

M6x20

Note the colors for the incline roof beams (AL). Black side will be facing out, white side facing in.

Observez les couleurs des poutres inclinées du toit (AL). Le c6té noir doit se diriger vers |'extérieur et le
c6té blanc vers l'intérieur.

Fijese en los colores para las vigas inclinadas del techo (AL). El lado negro se dirigira hacia afuera, y el blanco
hacia adentro.

Beachten Sie die Farben flr die schragen Dachbalken (AL). Die schwarze Seite wird nach auRen, die weile
Seite nach innen zeigen. .

Vsimnéte si barev pro Sikmé stresni tramy (AL). Cerna strana bude smérovat ven, bila strana dovnitf.

Zwroc uwage na kolory belek nachylonych dachowych (AL). Czarna strona bedzie skierowana na zewnatrz,
biata strona do wewnatrz.

Nota i colori per le travi del tetto inclinato (AL). Il lato nero sara rivolto verso I'esterno, il lato bianco verso
l'interno.

Observe as cores para as vigas do telhado inclinado (AL). O lado preto ficara voltado para fora, o lado branco
voltado para dentro. .

Upostevajte barve za nagnjene stresne grede (AL). Crna stran bo usmerjena navzven, bela stran navznoter.
Figyelje meg a lejtds tetGgerendak (AL) szineit. A fekete oldal kifelé, a fehér oldal befelé néz.

ObbpHeTe BHUMaHWE Ha LIBETOBETE Ha HaK/OHEHUTE NMOKPUBHU rpeau (AL). YepHaTta cTpaHa e 6bae
06bpHaTa HaBbH, a bAnaTa cTpaHa — HaBbTPe.

Observati culorile pentru grinzi de acoperis inclinate (AL). Latura neagra va fi orientatd spre exterior, latura
alba spre interior.

Let op de kleuren voor de hellende dakbalken (AL). De zwarte kant komt naar buiten, de witte kant naar binnen.
Bemaerk farverne for de skra tagbjelker (AL). Den sorte side vender udad, den hvide side vender indad.
Huomaa kalteiden kattopalkkien (AL) varit. Musta puoli tulee olemaan ulospain, valkoinen puoli sisadnpain.

White side/C6té blanc/lado blanco/WeiRe Seite/Bila strana/Biata strona/
Lato bianco/Lado branco/Bela stran/Fehér oldal/Bsnata ctpara/
Latura alb3d/Witte kant/Hvide side/Valkoinen puoli




36x

M6x20

Note the colors for the middle roof beams (AQ). Black side will be facing out, white side facing in.

Observez les couleurs des poutres du toit central (AQ). Le c6té noir se dirigera vers I'extérieur, et le

c6té blanc vers l'intérieur.

Fijese en los colores de las vigas centrales del techo (AQ). El lado negro se dirigira hacia afuera, y el

lado blanco hacia el interior.

Beachten Sie die Farben flir die mittleren Dachbalken (AQ). Die schwarze Seite wird nach auen

zeigen, die weiBe Seite nach innen. .

VSimnéte si barev pro stredni stfesni tramy (AQ). Cerna strana bude smérovat ven, bila strana dovnitf.
Zwrd¢ uwage na kolory srodkowych belek dachowych (AQ). Czarna strona bedzie skierowana na zewnatrz,
biata strona do wewnatrz.

Nota i colori per le travi centrali del tetto (AQ). Il lato nero sara rivolto verso I'esterno, il lato bianco verso
I'interno.

Observe as cores para as vigas centrais do telhado (AQ). O lado preto ficara voltado para fora, o lado branco
voltado para dentro. .

Upostevajte barve za sredinske stresne grede (AQ). Crna stran bo usmerjena navzven, bela stran navznoter.
Figyelje meg a kozépsd tetégerenddk (AQ) szineit. A fekete oldal kifelé, a fehér oldal befelé néz.

ObbpHeTe BHYMaHWe Ha LBETOBETE Ha CpeaHuUTe NoKpuBHYM rpeam (AQ). YepHaTa cTpaHa e 6bae obbpHaTa
HaBbH, @ 6AnaTta cTpaHa — HaBbTpE.

Observati culorile pentru grinzile centrale ale acoperisului (AQ). Latura neagra va fi orientata spre exterior,
latura alba spre interior.

Let op de kleuren voor de middelste dakbalken (AQ). De zwarte kant komt naar buiten, de witte kant naar binnen.
Bemaerk farverne for de midterste tagbjelker (AQ). Den sorte side vender udad, den hvide side vender indad.

Huomaa keskikattopalkkien (AQ) varit. Musta puoli tulee ulospain, valkoinen puoli sisadnpain.

Black side/C6té noir/Lado negro/Schwarze Seite/Cernd strana/
Czarna strona/Lato nero/Lado preto/Crna stran/Fekete oldal/
YepHara cTpaHa/Latura neagrd/Zwarte kant/Sorte side/Musta puoli

White side/Coté blanc/lado blanco/Weil3e Seite/Bila strana/
Biata strona/Lato bianco/Lado branco/Bela stran/Fehér oldal/
Banarta ctpaHa/Latura alba/Witte kant/Hvide side/Valkoinen puoli




33

Ay

c
[

M6x20

Connect incline roof beams (AL) to top frame and center roof frame (AU). Insert all the bolts into the mounting holes but do not fully tighten,
After ensuring all the parts are in the correct position, then finally tighten all the bolts to complete this step.

Connectez les poutres inclinées du toit (AL) a la structure du toit et a la structure du toit central (UA). Introduisez tous les boulons dans les trous
de montage mais ne les serrez pas complétement. Apres étre sur que toutes les pieces sont bien positionnées, serrez enfin tous les boulons pourt
erminer cette étape.

Conecte las vigas inclinadas del techo (Al) a la estructura del techo y a la estructura del techo central (AU). Introduzca todos los tornillos en los
agujeros de montaje pero no los apriete todavia. Luego asegurandose que todas las piezas estan en su posicidn correcta, apriete todos los tornillos
firmemente para completar esta etapa.

Verbinden Sie die Schragdachtrager (AL) mit dem oberen Rahmen und dem mittleren Dachrahmen (AU). Stecken Sie alle Schrauben in die
Befestigungslocher, aber ziehen Sie sie nicht ganz fest. Nachdem Sie sich vergewissert haben, dass sich alle Teile in der richtigen Position befinden,
ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest, um diesen Schritt abzuschlieRen.

Pfipojte Sikmé stresni tramy (AL) k hornimu ramu a stfednimu stresnimu ramu (AU). Vlozte vechny Srouby do montaznich otvord, ale Uplné je
neutahujte. Po zajisténi spravné polohy viech ¢asti nakonec viechny Srouby dotahnéte, aby byl tento krok dokoncen.

Potacz pochylone belki dachowe (AL) z gdrng rama i Srodkowa rama dachowa (AU). Wtz wszystkie Sruby w otwory montazowe, ale ich nie
dokrecaj. Po upewnieniu sig, ze wszystkie elementy sg na wiasciwym miejscu, ostatecznie dokre¢ wszystkie sruby, aby zakoriczy¢ ten etap.

Collega le travi inclinate del tetto (AL) al telaio superiore e al telaio centrale del tetto (AU). Inserisci tutti i bulloni nei fori di montaggio, ma non
stringerli completamente. Dopo aver verificato che tutte le parti siano nella posizione corretta, stringi infine tutti i bulloni per completare

questo passaggio.

Conecte as vigas inclinadas do telhado (AL) a estrutura superior e a estrutura central do telhado (AU). Insira todos os parafusos nos orificios de
montagem, mas ndo os aperte completamente. Depois de garantir que todas as pegas estdo na posigdo correta, aperte finalmente todos os
parafusos para concluir esta etapa.

PoveZite posevne stresne tramove (AL) z zgornjim okvirjem in srednjim stresnim okvirjem (AU). Vstavite vse vijake v montazne luknje, vendar jih
ne zategnite povsem. Ko se prepricate, da so vsi deli v pravilnem poloZaju, na koncu vse vijake zategnite, da dokoncate ta korak.

Csatlakoztassa a ferde tet6gerendakat (AL) a felsé kerethez és a kozépsé tetSkerethez (AU). Helyezze be az 6sszes csavart a szerelési lyukakba, de
ne huzza meg teljesen. Miutan meggy6z6dott arrol, hogy az Gsszes alkatrész a megfelel§ helyen van, véglil hiizza meg az 6sszes csavart, hogy
befejezze ezt a lépést.

CBbp)KETE HAK/IOHEHUTE MOKPUBHU rpean (AL) c ropHaTa pamKa v LieHTpanHaTa NokpueHa pamka (AU). MoctaBeTe BCUYKM HONTOBE B MOHTXKHUTE
OTBOPW, HO HE 1 3aTAraiTe HambAHO. Ces, KaTo Ce YBEPUTE, Ye BCUYKM YacTW ca Ha MPaBU/IHOTO MACTO, 3aTerHeTe BCMYKM 6oToBE, 33 Aa
3aBbPLUMTE Ta3M CTbIKA.

Conectati grinzile inclinate ale acoperisului (AL) la cadrul superior si cadrul central al acoperisului (AU). Introduceti toate suruburile in gaurile de
montare, dar nu le strangeti complet. Dupa ce va asigurati cd toate piesele sunt in pozitia corectd, strangeti in cele din urma toate suruburile pentru
a finaliza acest pas.

Verbind de schuine dakbalken (AL) met het bovenste frame en het middenframe van het dak (AU). Steek alle bouten in de montagegaten, maar
draai ze nog niet volledig vast. Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen correct zijn geplaatst en draai vervolgens alle bouten aan om deze stap te voltooien.
Forbind de skra tagbjeelker (AL) med den gverste ramme og midterribben pa taget (AU). Indszet alle bolte i monteringshullerne, men spaend dem
ikke helt. Efter at have sikret, at alle dele er i den korrekte position, skal du endelig stramme alle bolte for at fuldfgre dette trin.

Yhdistd vinot kattopalkit (AL) ylakehykseen ja keskikatokehykseen (AU). Aseta kaikki pultit kiinnitysreikiin, mutta ala kirista niita kokonaan.
Varmista, ettd kaikki osat ovat oikeassa asennossa, ja kiristd lopuksi kaikki pultit tdman vaiheen suorittamiseksi.




34

Connect incline roof beams (AL) to top frame and center roof frame (AU). Insert all the bolts into the mounting holes but do not fully
tighten, After ensuring all the parts are in the correct position then finally tighten all the bolts to complete this step.

Connectez les poutres inclinées du toit (AL) a la structure du toit et a la structure du toit central (UA). Introduisez tous les boulons
dans les trous de montage mais ne les serrez pas complétement. Aprés étre sUr que toutes les pieces sont bien positionnées, serrez
enfin tous les boulons pour terminer cette étape.

Conecte las vigas inclinadas del techo (Al) a la estructura del techo y a la estructura del techocentral (AU). Introduzca todos los
tornillos en los agujeros de montaje pero no los apriete todavia Luego asegurandose que todas las piezas estan en su posicion
correcta, apriete todos los tornillosfirmemente para completar esta etapa.

Verbinden Sie die Schragdachtrager (AL) mit dem oberen Rahmen und dem mittleren Dachrahmen (AU). Stecken Sie alle Schrauben
in die Befestigungslocher, aber ziehen Sie sie nicht ganz fest. Nachdem Sie sich vergewissert haben, dass sich alle Teile in der
richtigen Position befinden, ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest, um diesen Schritt abzuschlieRen.

Pfipojte stfedni stfesni tramy (AQ) k hornimu ramu a stfednimu stfeSnimu ramu (AU). Vlozte véechny Srouby do montaznich otvord,
ale UpIné je neutahuijte. Po zajisténi spravné polohy vsech ¢asti nakonec vSechny srouby dotahnéte, aby byl tento krok dokoncen.
Potacz srodkowe belki dachowe (AQ) z gérng rama i Srodkowa ramg dachowa (AU). W16z wszystkie sruby w otwory montazowe, ale
ich nie dokrecaj. Po upewnieniu sie, ze wszystkie elementy sg na wtasciwym miejscu, ostatecznie dokrec wszystkie sruby, aby
zakonczyc ten etap.

Collega le travi centrali del tetto (AQ) al telaio superiore e al telaio centrale del tetto (AU). Inserisci tutti i bulloni nei fori di montaggio,
ma non stringerli completamente. Dopo aver verificato che tutte le parti siano nella posizione corretta, stringi infine tutti i bulloni per
completare questo passaggio.

Conecte as vigas centrais do telhado (AQ) a estrutura superior e a estrutura central do telhado (AU). Insira todos os parafusos nos
orificios de montagem, mas ndo os aperte completamente. Depois de garantir que todas as pegas estdo na posi¢do correta, aperte
finalmente todos os parafusos para concluir esta etapa.

Povezite srednje stresne tramove (AQ) z zgornjim okvirjem in srednjim stresnim okvirjem (AU). Vstavite vse vijake v montazne luknje,
vendar jih ne zategnite povsem. Ko se prepricate, da so vsi deli v pravilnem poloZaju, na koncu vse vijake zategnite, da dokoncate ta korak.
Csatlakoztassa a kozépsd tetGgerendakat (AQ) a fels6 kerethez és a kdzéps6 tetSkerethez (AU). Helyezze be az 6sszes csavart a
szerelési lyukakba, de ne hlizza meg teljesen. Miutan meggy6z6datt arrdl, hogy az dsszes alkatrész a megfelel6 helyen van, véglil
huzza meg az 6sszes csavart, hogy befejezze ezt a Iépést.

CBbp)KeTe cpesiHUTE NOKPUBHU rpeam (AQ) ¢ ropHaTa pamka 1 LieHTpasiHaTa MoKpuBHA pamKa (AU). MocTaseTe Bcuykm 6onTose B
MOHTa¥HWTE OTBOPU, HO HE 'V 3aTAraiTe HambAHO. Clef, KaTo ce YBEPUTE, Ye BCUYKM YacTyW ca Ha NPaBUIHOTO MACTO, 3aTerHeTe
BCWUYKM 6O/ITOBE, 33 A3 3aBbPLUMTE Ta3W CTbIKa.

Conectati grinzile centrale ale acoperisului (AQ) la cadrul superior si cadrul central al acoperisului (AU). Introduceti toate suruburile in
gaurile de montare, dar nu le strangeti complet. Dupa ce va asigurati cd toate piesele sunt in pozitia corectd, strangeti in cele din urma
toate suruburile pentru a finaliza acest pas.

Verbind de middelste dakbalken (AQ) met het bovenste frame en het middenframe van het dak (AU). Steek alle bouten in de
montagegaten, maar draai ze nog niet volledig vast. Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen correct zijn geplaatst en draai vervolgens alle
bouten aan om deze stap te voltooien.

Forbind de midterste tagbjeelker (AQ) med den gverste ramme og midterribben pa taget (AU). Indszet alle bolte i monteringshullerne,
men spaend dem ikke helt. Efter at have sikret, at alle dele er i den korrekte position, skal du endelig stramme alle bolte for at fuldfgre
dette trin.

Yhdista keskimmaiset kattopalkit (AQ) ylakehykseen ja keskikatokehykseen (AU). Aseta kaikki pultit kiinnitysreikiin, mutta &la kirista
niitd kokonaan. Varmista, ettd kaikki osat ovat oikeassa asennossa, ja kirista lopuksi kaikki pultit tdman vaiheen suorittamiseksi.

24x

M6x20




.
1

M6x20

®

ATTENTION: ROOF PANELS MUST BE ASSEMBLED IN CLOCKWISE DIRECTION.
ACHTUNG: DIE DACHPLATTEN MUSSEN IM UHRZEIGERSINN MONTIERT WERDEN.

AVERTISSEMENT: LES PANNEAUX DU TOIT DOIVENT ETRE ASSEMBLES DANS LE SENS DES AIGUILLES D’'UNE MONTRE.
AVISO: LOS PANELES DEL TECHO SE DEBEN INSTALAR EN EL SENTIDO DE LAS AGUJAS DE UN RELOJ.

UPOZORNENI: STRESNi PANELY MUSi BYT MONTOVANY VE SMERU HODINOVYCH RUCICEK.

UWAGA: PANELE DACHOWE MUSZA BYC MONTOWANE W KIERUNKU ZEGARA.

ATTENZIONE: | PANNELLI DEL TETTO DEVONO ESSERE ASSEMBLATI IN SENSO ORARIO.

ATENCAO: OS PAINEIS DO TELHADO DEVEM SER MONTADOS NO SENTIDO HORARIO.

POZOR: STRESNE PLOSCE MORAJO BITI SESTAVLIENE V SMERI URNEGA KAZALCA.

FIGYELEM: A TETGPANELEKET ORAJARASNAK MEGFELELO IRANYBAN KELL OSSZESZERELNI.

BHUMAHWE: NOKPUBHUTE NAHE/IN TPAIEBA JA BbJAT MOHTUPAHU NO MNOCOKA HA YACOBHUKOBATA CTPEJIKA.
ATENTIE: PANOURILE ACOPERISULUI TREBUIE ASAMBLATE IN SENS ORAR.

LET OP: DAKPANELEN MOETEN MET DE KLOK MEE WORDEN GEMONTEERD.

OBS: TAGPLADERNE SKAL SAMLES MED URET.

HUOMIO: KATTOPANEELIT TULEE KOKOAA MYOTAPAIVAAN.

Ensure the white side of the heat sheild roof facing inside, and
black facing outside.

Insert the bolts into the mounting holes but do not fully tighten
them yet.

Assurez-vous que le coté blanc du blindage thermique du toit
soit a l'intérieur et le noir vers |'extérieur.

Introduisez les boulons dans les trous de montage mais ne les
serrez pas complétement encore.

Asegurese que el lado blanco del escudo térmico del techo
esta hacia adentro y el lado negro hacia afuera.

Introduzca los tornillos dentro de los agujeros de montaje pero
no los apriete del todo todavia.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die weiRe Seite des Warmeschutzdaches
nach innen und die schwarze nach auRRen zeigt. Stecken Sie die
Schrauben in die Befestigungslocher, aber ziehen Sie sie noch
nicht ganz fest.

Ujistéte se, Ze bila strana stfechy s tepelnym Stitem sméfuje
dovnitf a ¢erna ven. VlozZte srouby do montaznich otvor(, ale
jesté je zcela neutahuijte.

Upewnij sie, ze biata strona ostony termicznej dachu jest
skierowana do wewnatrz, a czarna na zewnatrz. Wtz sruby do
otworéw montazowych, ale jeszcze ich nie dokrecaj.
Assicurarsi che il lato bianco del tetto schermato dal calore sia
rivolto verso l'interno e il nero verso I'esterno. Inserire i bulloni
nei fori di montaggio, ma non serrarli completamente.
Certifique-se de que o lado branco do teto com escudo térmico
esteja voltado para dentro e o preto para fora. Insira os
parafusos nos orificios de montagem, mas ndo os aperte
completamente ainda.

Prepricajte se, da je bela stran strehe s toplotnim $¢itom
obrnjena navznoter, ¢rna pa navzven. Vstavite vijake v
montazne luknje, vendar jih e ne zategnite popolnoma.
GyG6z6djon meg rola, hogy a hévédé tet6 fehér oldala befelé,
a fekete pedig kifelé néz. Helyezze be a csavarokat a
rogzitényilasokba, de még ne hizza meg teljesen Gket.
YBepere ce, Ye 6sn1ata CTpaHa Ha MOKPMBA C TOM/IMHEH LT e
06bpHaTa HaBbTPE, a YepHaTa - HaBbH. MNocTaBeTe bonToeTe
B MOHTa)XHWUTE OTBOPM, HO OLLLE HE 1 3aTAralTe HaMb/HO.
Asigurati-vd cd partea alba a acoperisului cu protectie termica
este orientatd spre interior, iar cea neagra spre exterior.
Introduceti suruburile in gdurile de montaj, dar nu le strangeti
complet inca.

Zorg ervoor dat de witte kant van het hitteschilddak naar
binnen wijst en de zwarte naar buiten. Plaats de bouten in de
montagegaten, maar draai ze nog niet volledig vast.

Sgrg for, at den hvide side af varmeafskaermningstaget vender
indad, og den sorte vender udad. Indszet boltene i
monteringshullerne, men spaend dem endnu ikke helt.
Varmista, ettd lampdsuojakaton valkoinen puoli on sisdanpain
ja musta ulospdin. Aseta pultit kiinnitysreikiin, mutta ala viela
kiristd niita taysin.




36

1 6

5 €D

c
1

M6x20

b €

After all the roof panels are in place and secured with a bolt you can proceed to tighten allthe bolts.
Quand tous les panneaux du toit soient en place et fixé savec un boulon, vous pourrez serrer tous
les boulons.

Cuando todos los paneles estén colocados en su sitio y fiados con unos tornillos,puede usted
empezar a apretar todos los tornillos

Nachdem alle Dachplatten angebracht und mit einer Schraube gesichert sind, kénnen Sie alle
Schrauben anziehen.

Po umisténi vSech stfesnich panell a jejich zajisténi Sroubem mUzete pokraCovat v utahovani vsech
Sroub.

Po zamontowaniu wszystkich paneli dachowych i zabezpieczeniu ich srubg mozesz przystgpi¢ do
dokrecenia wszystkich Srub.

Dopo aver posizionato tutti i pannelli del tetto e averli fissati con un bullone, puoi procedere a
stringere tutti i bulloni.

Apos todos os painéis do telhado estarem no lugar e fixados com um parafuso, vocé pode proceder
a0 aperto de todos os parafusos.

Ko so vsi stresni paneli na svojem mestu in pritrjeni z vijakom, lahko nadaljujete z zategovanjem
vseh vijakov.

Miutdn az 6sszes tetGpanel a helyére ker(lt, és rogzitve lett egy csavarral, folytathatja az 6sszes
csavar meghuzasat.

Cnep KaTo BCUYKM MOKPUBHM NaHENM Ca Ha MACTO M 3aKpereHu ¢ 60T, MOXKETe Aa NPOAbIKUTE
CbC 3aTAraHETO Ha BCUUKM 6onToBe.

Dupd ce toate panourile de acoperis sunt la locul lor si fixate cu un surub, puteti continua sa
strangeti toate suruburile.

Nadat alle dakpanelen op hun plaats zitten en zijn vastgezet met een bout, kunt u doorgaan met
het aandraaien van alle bouten.

Nar alle tagpaneler er pa plads og fastgjort med en bolt, kan du fortsaette med at stramme alle
boltene.

Kun kaikki kattopaneelit ovat paikoillaan ja kiinnitetty pultilla, voit kiristaa kaikki pultit.




37

6x

ATTENTION: CAREFULLY INSTALL THE CENTER ROOF COVER (BG) FROM INSIDE THE SHED. DO NOT
CLIMB ONTO THE ROOF!

AVERTISSEMENT : INSTALLEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT LES PANNEAUX DU TOIT CENTRAL (BG) A PARTIR DE
L'INTERIEUR DU CABANON. NE MONTEZ PAS SUR LE TOIT !

AVISO: INSTALE LA CUBIERTA DEL TECHO CENTRAL (BG) CUIDADOSAMENTE DESDE EL INTERIOR DE LA
CASETA. iNO SE SUBA SOBRE EL TECHO!

ACHTUNG: MONTIEREN SIE DIE MITTLERE DACHABDECKUNG (BG) VORSICHTIG VOM INNEREN DES
SCHUPPENS AUS. NICHT AUF DAS DACH KLETTERN!

POZOR: Peclivé nainstalujte stiedni kryt stfechy (BG) zevnitF kiilny. NELEZTE NA STRECHU!

UWAGA: Ostroinie zamontuj srodkowg ostone dachu (BG) od wewnatrz szopy. NIE WCHODZ NA DACH!
ATTENZIONE: Installare con attenzione la copertura centrale del tetto (BG) dall'interno della rimessa.
NON SALIRE SUL TETTO!

ATENCAO: Instale cuidadosamente a cobertura central do telhado (BG) de dentro do galpdo. NAO
SUBA NO TELHADO!

POZOR: Previdno namestite osrednji streSni pokrov (BG) iz notranjosti lope. NE PLEZAJTE NA STREHO!
FIGYELEM: Gondosan szerelje fel a k6zépsé tetSburkolatot (BG) a fészer belsejébél. NE MASSZON FEL
A TETORE!

BHUMAHME: BHUMaTeNHO MOHTUPAITE LLeHTPaIHUA NOKPUBEH KanaK (BG) oTBbTpe Ha 6apakata. HE
CE KAYBAMTE HA MOKPUBA!

ATENTIE: Instalati cu grija capacul central al acoperisului (BG) din interiorul magaziei. NU URCATI PE
ACOPERIS!

LET OP: Installeer de centrale dakafdekking (BG) voorzichtig van binnenuit de schuur. KLIM NIET OP
HET DAK!

OBS: Installer omhyggeligt den centrale tagdaeksel (BG) fra indersiden af skuret. KLATRE IKKE OP PA
TAGET!

HUOMIO: Asenna keskikatteen kansi (BG) varovasti sisilté kisin. ALA KIIPEA KATOLLE!

M6x20

Using a ladder, carefully guide the center roof cover (BG)
through the opening in the ceiling, to place it on the top.
Al'aide d'une échelle, guidez soigneusement Les panneaux du
toit central (BG) a travers I'ouverture du plafond, pour le placer
sur le toit.

Utilice una escalera, cuidadosamente guie la cubierta del techo
central (BG) a través la apertura del techo,para colocarla sobre
el techo.

Fuhren Sie die mittlere Dachabdeckung (BG) mit Hilfe einer
Leiter vorsichtig durch die Offnung in der Decke, um sie oben
aufzusetzen.

Pomoci zebriku opatrné vedte stfedni kryt stfechy (BG)

otvorem ve stropg, abyste jej umistili nahore.

Za pomoca drabiny ostroznie przeprowadz srodkowg ostone
dachu (BG) przez otwodr w suficie, aby umiescic jg na gorze.
Usando una scala, guida con attenzione il coperchio centrale
del tetto (BG) attraverso |'apertura nel soffitto per posizionarlo
in cima.

Com o uso de uma escada, guie cuidadosamente a cobertura
central do telhado (BG) através da abertura no teto para
colocé-la no topo.

S pomogjo lestve previdno usmerite sredinsko stresno
pokrivalo (BG) skozi odprtino v stropu, da ga postavite na vrh.
Létra segitségével dvatosan vezesse a tet6 kozépsé fedelét
(BG) a mennyezeti nyilason keresztiil, hogy felhelyezze a tetejére.
C nomoLLTa Ha CTb16a BHAMATEIHO HACOYETE LIEHTPATHUA
NOKpwWBeH Kanak (BG) npes oTBopa B TaBaHa, 3a 1a ro
nocTaBuTe OTrope.

Folosind o scard, ghideaza cu atentie capacul central al
acoperisului (BG) prin deschiderea din tavan pentru a-l aseza
deasupra.

Gebruik een ladder om de middelste dakafdekking (BG)
voorzichtig door de opening in het plafond te begeleiden en

deze bovenop te plaatsen.

Brug en stige til forsigtigt at f@re den centrale tagdaekning
(BG) gennem abningen i loftet og placere den pa toppen.
Kayta tikkaita ja ohjaa varovasti keskikatteen osa (BG) katon
aukon lapi paikoilleen yldosaan.




38




39

Carefully tilt the roof heat shields (BJ) to guide them into place on the center
roof frame.

Penchez soigneusement les blindages thermiques du toit (BJ) pour les guider
sur leur place sur la structure du toit central.

Con cuidado incline los escudos térmicos del techo (B)) para guiarlos en su
sitio sobre la estructura del techo central.

Kippen Sie die Dachhitzeschilder (BJ) vorsichtig, um sie auf dem mittleren
Dachrahmen in Position zu bringen.

Opatrné naklorite stresni tepelny stit (BJ), aby se nasméroval na misto ve
stfednim ramu sttechy.

Ostroznie przechyl ostony termiczne dachu (BJ), aby umiescic je na
srodkowej ramie dachu.

Inclina con attenzione le protezioni termiche del tetto (BJ) per guidarle nella
posizione corretta sul telaio centrale del tetto.

Incline cuidadosamente os escudos térmicos do telhado (BJ) para guia-los
até a posicdo no quadro central do telhado.

Previdno nagnite toplotne $cite strehe (BJ), da jih usmerite na pravo mesto
na sredinskem okvirju strehe.

Ovatosan dontse meg a tet6 h6védé pajzsait (BJ), hogy azokat a tetd kozépsd
keretére iranyitsa.

BHMMaTeNHO HaK/IoHeTe TOMMHHWTE WKUTOBe Ha NoKpuea (BJ), 3a aa rv
HacouMTe KbM NPaBKUIHOTO MACTO BLPXY LIEHTPAIHaTa paMKa Ha NOKpuBa.
Inclinati cu grija scuturile termice ale acoperisului (BJ) pentru a le ghida in
pozitia corecta pe cadrul central al acoperisului.

Kantel de dakwarmteschilden (BJ) voorzichtig om ze op hun plaats in het
centrale dakframe te begeleiden.

Vip forsigtigt tagets varmeskjolde (BJ) for at guide dem pa plads i den
centrale tagramme.

Kallista kattolammonsuojat (BJ) varovasti ohjataksesi ne paikoilleen
keskikaton kehykseen.




40

Doors must be removed from the doorframe to proceed with the installation, 2-3 people are required to do this step.

Carefully lay them down on soft surface, level floor with the outward opening facing up.

Open one door 90 degrees and carefully push it out of it's hinges in the direction shown by the arrow, which will release the door, Place it in a safe spot
temporarily, Follow the same steps with the other door.

Les portes doivent étre retirées de la structure de la porte pour continuer avec l'installation, De 2 a 3 personnes sont nécessaires pour cette étape.

Posez-les portes soigneusement sur une surface molle, a niveau avec |'ouverture extérieure vers le haut.

Ouvrez une porte a 90 degrés et la poussez soigneusement hors de ses charniéres dans le sens indiqué par la fleche, ce qui détachera la porte. Placez-la
temporairement dans un endroit sur. Suivez les mémes étapes pour |'autre porte.

Las puertas deberan retirarse de la estructura de la puerta para proceder con la instalaci'n. Se necesitan de 2 a3 personas para esta etapa.

Con cuidado acuéstelas sobre una superficie suave, y un suelo a nivel con la parte exterior de la apertura nacia arriba.

Abra la puerta a 90 grados y con cuidado empujela hacia afuera con sus bisagras en el sentido que lo indica a flecha, esto soltara la puerta. Pdngala en un lugar
seguro temporalmente. Siga las mismasetapas para la otra puerta.

Die Tiiren miissen aus dem Tiirrahmen entfernt werden, um mit der Installation fortfahren zu kénnen. Fiir diesen Schritt werden 2-3 Personen bendtigt.
Legen Sie die Tiiren vorsichtig auf eine weiche, ebene Unterlage, wobei die Offnung nach oben zeigen muss. Offnen Sie eine Ttr um 90 Grad und schieben Sie
sie vorsichtig in Pfeilrichtung aus den Scharnieren, um sie zu I6sen. Legen Sie sie vorubergehend an einen sicheren Ort. Fiihren Sie die gleichen Schritte mit der
anderen Tir durch.

Dvere musi byt odstranény z ramu dvefi, aby bylo mozné pokracovat v instalaci. Tento krok vyZaduje 2—3 osoby. Opatrné poloZzte dvere na mékky povrch, na
rovnou podlahu, s otviranim ven sméfujicim nahoru. Jedny dvere oteviete do thlu 90 stuprili a opatrné je vytlacte z pantt smérem ukazanym Sipkou, coz
uvolni dvere. Docasné je umistéte na bezpecné misto. Postup opakujte s druhymi dvefmi.

Drzwi musza zostac usuniete z oscieznicy, aby kontynuowac instalacje. Do wykonania tego kroku potrzebne sg 2—3 osoby. Ostroznie potéz drzwi na miekkiej
powierzchni, na réwnej podtodze, z otwieraniem na zewnatrz skierowanym ku gorze. Otworz jedne drzwi pod katem 90 stopni i ostroznie wypchnij je z
zawiasow w kierunku wskazanym strzatka, co spowoduje ich zwolnienie. Umies¢ je tymczasowo w bezpiecznym miejscu. Wykonaj te same kroki z drugimi drzwiami.
Le porte devono essere rimosse dal telaio per procedere con I'installazione. Questo passaggio richiede 2—3 persone. Adagiate con cura le porte su una
superficie morbida e un pavimento livellato, con I'apertura verso I'esterno rivolta verso l'alto. Aprite una porta a 90 gradi e spingetela delicatamente fuori dai
cardini nella direzione indicata dalla freccia, liberandola. Riponetela temporaneamente in un luogo sicuro. Seguite gli stessi passaggi con l'altra porta.

As portas devem ser removidas da moldura para prosseguir com a instalagdo. Sdo necessarias 2—3 pessoas para realizar esta etapa. Coloque cuidadosamente
as portas em uma superficie macia e um piso nivelado, com a abertura para fora voltada para cima. Abra uma porta a 90 graus e empurre-a cuidadosamente
para fora das dobradicas na diregdo indicada pela seta, o que a liberara. Coloque-a temporariamente em um local seguro. Siga 0s mesmos passos com a outra porta.
Vrata je treba odstraniti iz vratnega okvirja, da lahko nadaljujete z namestitvijo. Za ta korak so potrebne 2—3 osebe. Previdno poloZite vrata na mehko povrsino, na
raven pod, z odprtjem navzven obrnjenim navzgor. Eno vrata odprite za 90 stopinj in jih previdno potisnite iz te¢ajev v smeri, ki jo kaZe puscica, s ¢imer jih
sprostite. Zacasno jih postavite na varno mesto. Enak postopek ponovite z drugimi vrati. )

Az ajtokat el kell tavolitani az ajtdkeretbdl, hogy folytathassak a telepitést. Ehhez a Iépéshez 2-3 ember sziikséges. Ovatosan helyezze az ajtokat puha feliletre,

sik padldra, kifelé nyil6 oldallal felfelé. Nyissa ki az egyik ajtot 90 fokban, majd dvatosan nyomja ki a zsanérokbdl a nyil dltal jelzett iranyban, igy az ajto
felszabadul. Ideiglenesen helyezze biztonsagos helyre. Ugyanezt a 1épést végezze el a masik ajtondl is.

Bpatute Tpabea Aa 6bAaT NpemaxHaTi OT pamKaTta Ha BpaTtaTa, 3a A4a NPOLb/KMTE C MHCTaNaLMATa. 3a Tasu CTbKa ca Heobxoaumm 2—3 aylun. BHumaTenHo
rnocTaBeTe BpaTUTE BbPXY MeKa MOBbPXHOCT M PaBeH MO, KaTo OTBAPAHETO HaBbH e 06bpHaTo Harope. OTBOpeTe efHaTa BpaTa Ha 90 rpaslyca v BHUMATENHO
A 3byTaiiTe OT NAaHTUTE B MOCOKATa, YKa3aHa CbC CTPE/IKATa, KOETO Lie A 0cBoboaM. MocTaBeTe A BPEMEHHO Ha CUTYPHO MACTO. MOBTOPETE CbLUNTE CTHIKM C
[pyrata Bpara.

Usile trebuie indepartate din cadrul usii pentru a continua instalarea. Pentru acest pas sunt necesare 2-3 persoane. Asezati usile cu grija pe o suprafatd moale,
pe un podea nivelatd, cu deschiderea spre exterior orientatd in sus. Deschideti o usd la 90 de grade si impingeti-o cu grija in afara balamalelor in directia
indicata de sageata, eliberand-o. Puneti-o temporar intr-un loc sigur. Urmati aceiasi pasi pentru cealaltd usa.

De deuren moeten uit het deurkozijn worden verwijderd om met de installatie door te gaan. Voor deze stap zijn 2-3 personen nodig. Leg de deuren voorzichtig
op een zacht oppervlak en een viakke vloer, met de naar buiten openende kant naar boven gericht. Open één deur 90 graden en duw deze voorzichtig uit de
scharnieren in de richting die door de pijl wordt aangegeven, waardoor de deur vrijkomt. Plaats deze tijdelijk op een veilige plek. Volg dezelfde stappen met de
andere deur.

Dgrene skal fjernes fra dgrkarmen for at kunne fortsaette installationen. Dette trin kraever 2-3 personer. Laeg forsigtigt dgrene pa en blgd overflade og et plant
gulv med abningen udad vendt opad. Abn en dgr 90 grader og skub den forsigtigt ud af hangslerne i den retning, som pilen viser, hvilket friggr dgren. Placer
den midlertidigt et sikkert sted. Gentag de samme trin med den anden dgr.

Ovet on irrotettava ovikehyksestd, jotta asennusta voidaan jatkaa. Tahdn vaiheeseen tarvitaan 2—-3 henkil6a. Aseta ovet varovasti pehmedlle alustalle, tasaiselle
lattialle, siten ettd ulospain avautuva puoli on ylospdin. Avaa yksi ovi 90 astetta ja tydnna sitd varovasti pois saranoilta nuolen osoittamaan suuntaan, jolloin
ovi irtoaa. Sijoita se valiaikaisesti turvalliseen paikkaan. Toista samat vaiheet toiselle ovelle.




-
X

Toward interior/Vers l'intérieur/
Hacia el interior/Nach innen/
Smérem dovniti/W kierunku wnetrza/
Verso l'interno/Para o interior/
Proti notranjosti/Belsé iranyba/
KbMm BbTpewHocTTa/Spre interior/

Toward exterior/Vers |'extérieur/Hacia el exterior/
Nach auBen hin/Smérem ven/W kierunku zewnetrza/
Verso |'esterno/Para o exterior/Proti zunanjosti/
Kiils6 irdnyba/Kum BbHWHOCTTa/Spre exterior/
Naar buiten/Mod ydersiden/Ulkopuolelle

Install the door frame connectors (BP/BQ) to the door frames (BM/BN) making sure the lock pin hole is facing the right direction (pin holes should be
towards the exterior).

Installez les connexions de la structure des portes (BP/BQ) sur les structures des portes (BM/BN) en vous assurant que le trou des charniéres se dirige
dans le sens correcte (les trous des charniéres doivent se diriger vers |'extérieur).

Instale las conexiones de la estructura de la puerta (BP/BQ) en las estructuras de la puertas (BM/BN) asegurandose de que el agujero del cerrojo este
apuntando hacia el sentido correcto (los agujeros deben apuntar hacia el exterior).

Montieren Sie die Turrahmenverbinder (BP/BQ) an den Tirrahmen (BM/BN) und achten Sie darauf, dass die Stiftlocher des Schlosses in die richtige
Richtung zeigen (die Stiftlocher missen nach auBen zeigen).

Nainstalujte spojky ramu dvefi (BP/BQ) na ramy dvefi (BM/BN) a ujistéte se, Ze otvor pro zajiStovaci éep sméfuje spravnym smérem (otvory pro ¢epy
by mély smérovat ven).

Zainstaluj tgczniki ramy drzwiowej (BP/BQ) do ram drzwiowych (BM/BN), upewniajac sie, ze otwor na bolce blokujace jest skierowany we wtasciwym
kierunku (otwory na bolce powinny by¢ skierowane na zewnatrz).

Installa i connettori del telaio della porta (BP/BQ) sui telai delle porte (BM/BN), assicurandoti che il foro del perno di blocco sia rivolto nella direzione
corretta (i fori dei perni devono essere rivolti verso |'esterno).

Instale os conectores da moldura da porta (BP/BQ) nas molduras da porta (BM/BN), certificando-se de que o orificio do pino de travamento esteja
voltado na diregdo correta (os orificios dos pinos devem estar voltados para o exterior).

Namestite spojke vratnega okvirja (BP/BQ) na vratne okvirje (BM/BN) in se prepricajte, da je luknja za zaklepni zati¢ obrnjena v pravo smer (luknje za
zati¢e morajo biti obrnjene navzven).

Szerelje fel az ajtokeret csatlakozéit (BP/BQ) az ajtdkeretekre (BM/BN), Uigyelve arra, hogy a reteszrid furata a megfeleld iranyba nézzen (a furatoknak
kifelé kell néznitik).

MHcTanupaiite CbeAMHUTENNTE Ha pamKaTa Ha BpaTaTa (BP/BQ) kbm pamkute Ha Bpatute (BM/BN), KaTo ce yBepuTe, e OTBOPBT 3@ 3aK/H0YBaLLMA
LWMGT e HAacoYeH B NPaBUIHaTa NOCOKa (0TBOpMTE 3a WydTOBE TPABBA A3 Ca KbM BbHLUHATA CTPaHa).

Instalati conectorii cadrului usii (BP/BQ) pe cadrele usilor (BM/BN), asigurandu-va ca orificiul pentru stiftul de blocare este orientat in directia corectd
(orificiile pentru stifturi trebuie sa fie orientate spre exterior).

Monteer de deurkozijnverbindingen (BP/BQ) op de deurkozijnen (BM/BN) en zorg ervoor dat het gat voor de borgpen in de juiste richting wijst (de
pennenopeningen moeten naar buiten gericht zijn).

Installer dgrkarmforbindelserne (BP/BQ) pa dgrkarmene (BM/BN), og sgrg for, at lasepinhullet vender i den rigtige retning (pinhullerne skal vende udad).
Asenna ovenkarmiliittimet (BP/BQ) ovenkarmiin (BM/BN) varmistaen, etta lukitustapin reika on oikeaan suuntaan (reikien tulee olla ulospain).




42

16x
Insert all the bolts into the mounting holes but do not fully tighten until they are all in the correct position. Once
everything is in place, tighten all the bolts. @
Introduisez tous les boulons dans les trous de montage mais ne les serrez pas complétement jusqu'a qu'ils soient
dans leur position correcte. Quand tout soit en place,serrez tous les boulons. &)
Introduzca todos los tornillos en los agujeros de montaje pero no los apriete del todo hasta que estén en la
posicién correcta. Una vez que todos este en su sitio, apriete todos los tornillos.
Setzen Sie alle Schrauben in die Befestigungslocher ein, ziehen Sie sie jedoch erst dann fest, wenn sie sich alle in
der richtigen Position befinden. Sobald alles an seinem Platz ist. ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest.
Vlozte vsechny Srouby do montéznich otvord, ale zcela je neutahujte, dokud nebudou viechny na spravném misté.
Jakmile je vie na svém misté, utahnéte viechny $rouby. M6x35

WHt6z wszystkie sruby do otworéw montazowych, ale nie dokrecaj ich w petni, dopdki wszystkie nie znajda sie na
wiasciwym miejscu. Gdy wszystko jest na swoim miejscu, dokre¢ wszystkie sruby.

Inserisci tutti i bulloni nei fori di montaggio, ma non stringerli completamente fino a quando non sono tutti nella
posizione corretta. Una volta che tutto € al suo posto, stringi tutti i bulloni.

Insira todos os parafusos nos orificios de montagem, mas ndo os aperte completamente até que estejam todos
na posigdo correta. Uma vez que tudo esteja no lugar, aperte todos os parafusos.

Vstavite vse vijake v montaine luknje, vendar jih ne zategnite popolnoma, dokler niso vsi na pravem mestu. Ko je
vse na mestu, zategnite vse vijake.

Helyezze be az Gsszes csavart a szerelGnyilasokba, de ne hiizza meg teljesen, amig mindegyik nincs a megfeleld
helyzetben. Miutan minden a helyére keriilt, hizza meg az dsszes csavart.

MocTaBeTe BCUUYKM BONTOBE B MOHTAXKHWUTE OTBOPM, HO HE M1 3aTAraNTe HaMb/IHO, LOKATO He Ca Ha NpaBuaHaTa
nosuumsa. Cneg, Kato BCUYKO e Ha MACTO, 3aTerHeTe BCUYKK BonTose.

Introduceti toti suruburile in gaurile de montare, dar nu le strangeti complet pana cand nu sunt toate in pozitia
corectd. Odata ce totul este la locul sdu, strangeti toate suruburile.

Steek alle bouten in de montagegaten, maar draai ze niet volledig vast totdat ze allemaal in de juiste positie staan.
Zodra alles op zijn plaats zit, draai alle bouten vast.

Indszet alle bolte i monteringshullerne, men stram dem ikke helt, fgr de alle er i den korrekte position. Nar alt er
pa plads, stram alle bolte.

Aseta kaikki pultit kiinnitysreikiin, mutta ala kirista niitd tdysin, ennen kuin ne ovat kaikki oikeassa asennossa. Kun
kaikki on paikoillaan, kirista kaikki pultit.




Insert the door stopper (BT) into the lower hinge o fthe door frame. Then 2 people are required to lift the door
and carefully guide the door hinges intothe frame hinges, from top to bottom. Repeat thesteps with the other door.
Introduisez le butoir de porte (BT) dans la charniére inférieure de la structure de la porte. Deux personnes seront
nécessaires pour soulever la porte et guider soigneusement les charniéres de la porte dans les charniéres de la
structure, a partir du haut et vers le bas. Réitérez ces étapes pour |'autre porte.

Introduzca tope de puerta (BT) en la bisagra inferior de la estructura de la puerta. Luego se necesitaran 2
personas para levantar la puerta y guiar con cuidado las bisagras de la puerta en la estructura de la puerta, de
arriba hacia abajo. Reitere estas etapas para la otra puerta.

Setzen Sie den Turstopper (BT) in das untere Scharnier des Turrahmens ein. Dann werden 2 Personen ben6t
igt, um die Tir anzuheben und die Tiirscharniere vorsicht ig von oben nach unten in die Rahmenscharniere zu
fiihren. Wiederholen Sie die Schrit te mit der anderen Tir. Verlegen Sie die erste Reihe des SPC-Bodens,
beginnend auf der linken oder rechten Seite des Gerats. Sobald die erste Reihe befest igt ist, fahren Sie mit
der nachsten Reihe fort und vervollstandigen die verbleibende Reihe fiir Reihe, bis Sie fert ig sind.

Vlozte zarazku dvefi (BT) do dolniho pantu rdmu dvefi. Poté jsou zapotrebi 2 osoby, které zvednou dvere a
opatrné nasadi panty dvefi do pantl ramu dvefi, shora doltl. Opakujte stejné kroky s druhymi dvermi.

W16z zamek drzwiowy (BT) do dolnego zawiasu ramy drzwiowej. Nastepnie potrzeba 2 0séb, ktére uniosg
drzwi i ostroznie wprowadzg zawiasy drzwiowe do zawiasdéw ramy, od gory do dotu. Powtorz te same kroki z
drugimi drzwiami.

Inserisci il fermo porta (BT) nella cerniera inferiore del telaio della porta. Successivamente, sono necessarie 2
persone per sollevare la porta e guidare attentamente le cerniere della porta nelle cerniere del telaio, dall'alto
verso il basso. Ripeti gli stessi passaggi con l'altra porta.

Insira o batente da porta (BT) na dobradica inferior da moldura da porta. Em seguida, sdo necessarias 2 pessoas
para levantar a porta e guiar cuidadosamente as dobradicgas da porta nas dobradicas da moldura, de cima para
baixo. Repita 0s mesmos passos com a outra porta.

Vstavite zavoro vrat (BT) v spodnji zavihek vratnega okvirja. Nato sta potrebni 2 osebi, da dvigneta vrata in
previdno usmerita vratne zatiCe v zatice okvirja, od zgoraj navzdol. Ponovite iste korake z drugimi vrati.
Helyezze be az ajtolitkoz6t (BT) az ajtokeret alsé zsanérjaba. Ezutan két személyre van sziikség, hogy felemeljék
az ajtét és dvatosan vezetjék az ajtdzsanérokat a keret zsanérjaiba, fentrdl lefelé. Ismételje meg ugyanezeket a
lépéseket a masik ajtoval.

MocTaBeTe cTonepa Ha BpataTa (BT) B fONHWA NaHTa Ha pamMKaTa Ha BpaTtaTa. Cief Tosa ca Heobxoanumu 2
[ylUK, 33 A3 BAMTHAT BpaTaTa v BHUMATE/HO @ NOCTABAT NaHTWUTE Ha BpaTaTa B MaHTWUTE Ha pamKaTa, oTrope
Hazony. [MoBTOpeTe CbllyTe CTHINKM C ApyraTa BpaTa.

Introduceti opritorul de usa (BT) in balama inferioara a cadrului usii. Apoi, sunt necesare 2 persoane pentru a
ridica usa si a ghida cu atentie balamalele usii in balamalele cadrului, de sus in jos. Repetati aceiasi pasi cu
cealalta usa.

Steek de deurstopper (BT) in de onderste scharnier van het deurkozijn. Daarna zijn 2 personen nodig om de
deur op te tillen en de deurscharnieren voorzichtig in de kozijnscharnieren te leiden, van boven naar beneden.
Herhaal dezelfde stappen met de andere deur.

Indsaet dgrstopperen (BT) i den nederste haengsel pa dgrkarmen. Derefter kraeves der 2 personer til at Igfte
dgren og forsigtigt guide dgrens haengsler ind i karmens haengsler, fra top til bund. Gentag de samme trin med
den anden dgr.

Aseta ovipuskuri (BT) ovenkarmiin alempaan saranaan. Sen jalkeen tarvitaan 2 henkiloa nostamaan ovi ja
ohjaamaan varovasti oven saranat karmiin, ylhdaltd alas. Toista samat vaiheet toisella ovella.




44

Install the first row of SPC floor starting at the left or right of the unit. Once the first
row is secured proceed with the next row, completing the remaining row by row until
finished.

Scan this QR code for video instructions for this floor assembly.

Installez la premiére rangée de sol en SPC en commengant par la droite ou la gauche
de I'unité. Une fois que la premiere rangée soit fixée, continuez avec la prochaine
rangée, et continuez avec lesrangées restantes de range en range jusqu'a finir. Scannez
ce code QR pour des instructions par vidéo d'assemblage du sol.

Instale la primera fila de suelo de SPC empezando de la izquierda o de la derecha de la
unidad. Encuanto la primera fila este fijada, proceda con la préxima fila, hasta
completar las demas filas una por una hasta terminar.

Escanee el codigo QR para ver unas instrucciones por video de la instalacion del suelo.
Verlegen Sie die erste Reihe des SPC-Bodens beginnend links oder rechts vom Gerat.
Sobald die erste Reihe befest igt ist, fahren Sie mit der nachsten Reihe fort und
vervollstandigen die verbleibenden Reihen bis zur Fert igstellung.

Nainstalujte prvni fadu SPC podlahy pocinaje zleva nebo zprava od jednotky. Jakmile je
prvni fada zajisténa, pokracuijte s dalsi fadou a dokoncete zbyvajici fady az do
dokonceni. Naskenujte tento QR kdd pro video instrukce k montdzi této podlahy.
Zainstaluj pierwsza linie podtogi SPC zaczynajac od lewej lub prawej strony jednostki.
Gdy pierwsza linia bedzie zabezpieczona, przejdz do nastepnej linii, koriczac pozostate
linie az do zakonczenia. Zeskanuj ten kod QR, aby obejrzec instrukcje wideo dotyczace
montazu tej podtogi.

Installa la prima fila di pavimento SPC partendo da sinistra o destra dell'unita. Una
volta che la prima fila é fissata, procedi con la fila successiva e completa le restanti file
fino al termine. Scansiona questo codice QR per le istruzioni video per I'assemblaggio
di questo pavimento.

Instale a primeira fileira do piso SPC comegando pela esquerda ou direita da unidade.
Uma vez que a primeira fileira esteja fixa, prossiga para a proxima fileira, completando
as fileiras restantes até o final. Digitalize este codigo QR para as instrugdes em video
para a montagem deste piso.

Namestite prvi vrstni red SPC talne obloge, ki se zacne z leve ali desne strani enote.

Ko je prva vrstica pritrjena, nadaljujte z naslednjo vrstico in dokoncajte preostale
vrstice, dokler ne koncate. Skenirajte ta QR kodo za video navodila za montaZo te talne obloge.
Telepitse az els6 sor SPC padIdt a késziilék bal vagy jobb oldalarél kezdve. Miutan az
elsG sor rogzitve van, folytassa a kovetkezd sorral, és fejezze be a fennmaradd sorokat
a befejezésig. Szkennelje be ezt a QR kddot a padld dsszeszereléséhez tartozo vided
utasitasokért.

MHcTanupaiite mbpsua pea Ha SPC nogaa, 3anoyBaiiku OT NsBaTa UM AACHaTa CTpaHa
Ha ypesa. Cnef, KaTo MbpPBUAT Pe/ € 3aKpeneH, NpeMuHeTe KbM Cefgaluuns pes v
3aBbpLLEeTe OCTaHanuTe pefose A0 Kpas. CkaHupaiite To3u QR Ko 3a BUaeo
MHCTPYKLM 3a CrobaBaHETO Ha TO3U NOA.,

Instalati primul rand de podea SPC incepand din stanga sau dreapta unitatii. Dupa ce
primul rand este securizat, continuati cu urmatorul rand, completand randurile ramase
pana la final. Scanati acest cod QR pentru instructiuni video pentru asamblarea acestei podele.
Installeer de eerste rij SPC-vloer vanaf de linker- of rechterkant van de eenheid. Zodra
de eerste rij is bevestigd, gaat u verder met de volgende rij en voltooit u de resterende
rijen totdat alles is voltooid. Scan deze QR-code voor video-instructies voor de
installatie van deze vloer.

Installer den fgrste raekke SPC-gulv, startende fra venstre eller hgjre side af enheden.
Nar den fgrste raekke er sikret, fortseet med naeste raekke og afslut de resterende
raekker, indtil du er feerdig. Scan denne QR-kode for video-instruktioner til samlingen
af dette gulv.

Asenna ensimmainen SPC-lattia rivi alkaen vasemmalta tai oikealta yksikon puolelta.
Kun ensimmainen rivi on kiinnitetty, siirry seuraavaan riviin ja viimeistele loput rivit,
kunnes olet valmis. Skannaa tama QR-koodi lattian asennusohjeet videona.




45

Retractable window screens
Moustiquaires rétractables de fenétre
Mosquiteros de ventana retractables
Versenkbare Fensterschirme
Skladaci okenni sité

Zwijane siatki okienne

Zanzariere a scomparsa

Telas de janela retrateis

ZloZljive mreZe za okna
Osszecsukhato ablakhalok

CrbBaeMu Mpeu 3a Npo30opLy
Plase de fereastra retractabile
Inklapbare raamschermen
Udtraekkelige vinduesnet

Vedettavat ikkunaverkot

Window blinds control

Commande de stores de fenétre
Mando de las persianas de la ventana
Steuerung von jalousien

Ovladani zaluzii

Sterowanie roletami okiennymi
Controllo delle tapparelle

Controle de persianas de janela
Nadzor Zaluzij

Ablak redény vezérlés

</

KOHTpO Ha LwopwTe 3a Npo3opLm
L H‘L L Control jaluzele fereastra

Bediening van raambekleding
Vinduesgardinkontrol
Ikkunan salekaihtimen ohjaus

Secure locking rotary handle

Poignée rotative de verrouillage sécurisée
Manija giratoria de bloqueo de seguridad
Sicherer Drehgriff mit Verriegelung
Bezpecné zamykaci oto¢né madlo
Bezpieczny obrotowy uchwyt z zamkiem
Maniglia rotante con serratura sicura
Manipulo rotativo com fecho seguro
Varnostna klju¢avnica s rotacijskim rocajem
Biztonsagos zarhato forgd fogantyu
CMIypHO 3aK/H04BALLO Ce BLPTALLO CE APbKKA
Maner rotativ cu inchidere securizatd

Veilig vergrendelbare draaiknop

Sikker lasebar drejehandtag

Turvallinen lukittava pyéréhana



Country of Origin: China
Pais d'Origine: Chine
Paris de Origen: China
Herkunftsland: China
Zemé plvodu: Cina

Kraj pochodzenia: Chiny
Paese di origine: Cina

Pais de origem: China
Drzava porekla: Kitajska
Szarmazasi orszag: Kina
[bprkaBa Ha npowsxog;: Kutait
Tara de origine: China
Land van herkomst: China
Oprindelsesland: Kina
Alkuperamaa: Kiina

| e |

46

\ Window blinds control

Commande de stores de fenétre
Mando de las persianas de la ventana
Steuerung von Jalousien
Ovladani zaluzif

Sterowanie roletami okiennymi
Controllo delle tapparelle
Controle de persianas de janela
Nadzor Zaluzij

Ablak redény vezérlés

KoHTpon Ha LwopuTe 3a npo3opuy
Control jaluzele fereastra
Bediening van raambekleding
Vinduesgardinkontrol

Ikkunan salekaihtimen ohjaus

Two deadbolt locks on the upper and lower ends of the door.

Deux serrures péne-dormants sur les extrémités supérieures et inférieures de la porte
Dos cerrojos de seguridad en las extremidades de arriba y de abajo de la puerta.
Zwei Riegelschlosser am oberen und unteren Ende der Tiir.

Dvé zdpadky na hornim a dolnim konci dveri

Dwa zamki zasuwnicze na gérnym i dolnym korcu drzwi

Due serrature a cilindro alle estremita superiore e inferiore della porta

Duas fechaduras de trinco nas extremidades superior e inferior da porta

Dve kljucavnici na zgornjem in spodnjem koncu vrat

Két holttest-zér az ajto felsé és alsé végén

[1Ba MbPTBYM 3aKNI0YBALLM MEXaHIU3MA Ha FTOPHUA U AOHUA Kpaii Ha BpaTaTa
Doua incuietori cu bolta pe capetele superioare si inferioare ale usii

Twee nachtsloten aan de boven- en onderkant van de deur

To dgdboltlase pa den gvre og nedre ende af dgren

Kaksi kuoltazukkia oven- ja alapuolella oven paassa

Production Number: 2023100878
Numeéro de Production: 2023100878
Numero de Produccion: 2023100878

Produktioonsnummer:2023100878
Vyrobni ¢islo: 2023100878

Numer produkcji: 2023100878
Numero di produzione: 2023100878
Numero de produgdo: 2023100878
Proizvodnja Stevilka: 2023100878
Gyartdsi szam: 2023100878
MpoussoacTeH Homep: 2023100878
Numar de productie: 2023100878
Productienummer: 2023100878
Produktionsnummer: 2023100878
Tuotannonumero: 2023100878



SunWay Europe GmbH
WrangelstraBe 100
10997 Berlin
Germany

E-Mail: helpme@sunjoyonline.eu
www.sunjoyonline.eu



